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September 21, 1999

Ms, Eva Chu

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
Hazardous Materials Divigion

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

RE: EXXON RAS #7-0104/1725 Park Street, Alameda, California 1
: :

Dear Ms. Chu: 1

Attached for your review and comment is a report entitled Ground Water Monitoring and Remediation System Status

Report, Second and Third Quarter 1999 for the above referenced site. This report was prepared by Delta

Environmental Consultants, Inc., of Rancho Cordova, California, and details the results of the April 1999 and July

1999 ground water monitoring and sampling events.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (923) 246-8776.

i
Darin*L. Rouse

Senior Engineer

MDG/tjm

attachment: Delta’s Ground Water Monitoring and Remediation Svstem Status Report, Second and Third
Quarter 1999, dated September 14, 1999

ce: w/attachment
Mr, Richard Hiett - California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region
Ms. Kathy Simonelli — Geological Services Corporation

w/o attachment
Mr. James R. Brownell - Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.
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QUARTERLY GROUND WATER
MONITORING AND REMEDIATION
SYSTEM STATUS REPORT,
SECOND QUARTER 1999 AND
THIRD QUARTER 1999

EXXON SERVICE STATION Ne. 7-0104
1725 PARK STRET
ALAMEDA, CALIFORNIA
DELTA PROJECT NO. D094-832

September 14, 1999

Prepared By

DELTA ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.

3164 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 200
Rancho Cordova, California 95670
(916) 638-2085



3164 Gold Camp Drive
D elt a Suite 200
// Rancho Cordova, CA 95670-6021
// Environmental ) U.S.A.
! Consuitants, Inc. ' 916/638-2085

FAX: 916/638-8385
September 14, 1999

Mr. Darin L. Rouse

Exxon Company, U.S.A.
2300 Clayton Road, Suite 640
Concord, CA 94520

Subject: Ground Water Monitoring and
' Remediation System Status Report,
Second and Third Quarter 1999
Exxon Service Station No. 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
Delta Project No. D094-832

Dear Mr. Rouse:

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. (Delta), has been authorized by Exxon Company, U.S.A.
(Exxon), to prepare a report summarizing quarterly ground water monitoring performed by Blaine Tech
Services (Blaine Tech), and operation and maintenance performed by Delta on the remediation system
at Exxon Service Station No. 7-0104, which is an operating gas station. This report presents the results
of quarterly ground water monitoring and sampling and the status of the remediation system through the
third quarter 1999, Work conducted at the site by Delta and Blaine Tech was performed in accordance
with the field methods and procedures described il Enclosure AT

Work Performed

During the second quarter 1999 ground water monitoring event, ground water measurements were
recorded by Delta in monitoring wells MW-1 through MW-9, MW-11, and MW-12, and recovery wells
EW-1 through EW-5 on April 28, 1999. During the third quarter 1999 ground water monitoring event,
ground water measurements were recorded by Blaine Tech in monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-4
through MW-9, and MW-11 on July 9; 1999. Cumulative ground water level measurements are
presented in Table 1. A ground water elevation contour map constructed from the ground water level
elevations measured on July 9, 1999 is included as Figure 1.

A ground water sample was collected from each well and submitted to Sequoia Analytical (a
California-certified laboratory) for analyses of benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, total xylenes (BTEX)
and methyl teriary butyl ether (MTBE) by EPA Method 8020, total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) as
gasoline by EPA Method 8015, and volatile organic compounds by EPA Method §260B. The current
sampling schedule authorized by Alameda County Health Services (ACHS) is included in Enclosure B.
Cumulative analytical results are summarized in Table 1. A dissolved petroleum hydrocarbon
constituents map based on analytical results for ground water samples collected on July 9, 1999 is
included as Figure 2. Ground water sampling information sheets are included in Enclosure C. Copies

Providing a Competitive Edge
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of the laboratory analytical reports and chain-of-custody documentation for the ground water samples
collected on April 29, 1999 and July 9, 1999 are presented in Enclosure D).

Remediation System Deseription

The remediation system consist of an air sparging (AS), soil vapor extraction (SVE), and ground water
treatment system. The AS system injects air from two oilless air compressors into wells MW-2, MW-6,
EW-1, EW-5, SM-1 and SW-1. The SVE system extracts soil vapors from vapor wells VW-1, VW-2
and horizontal vapor lines utilizing a Sutorbilt 100 standard cubic feet per minute vacuum blower, and
routes the soil vapors through two 400-pound vapor-phase granular activated carbon (GAC) columns
prior to atmospheric.discharge. The ground water treatment system consists of five pneumatic pumps
installed in extraction wells EW-1 through EW-5. The pumping wells EW-1 and EW-5 were
deactivated due to the sparging activities in the wells. Ground water is pumped from EW-2 through
EW-4 into a surge tank and transferred through a bag filter into three aqueous phase GAC columns in
series. The treated ground water then flows through a flow totalizer prior to discharge to the sanitary
sewer. A process flow diagram of the remediation system is included as Figure 3.

Ground Water Treatment System Status

A total of 5,706,250 gallons of ground water have been treated and discharged to the sanitary sewer
as of June 7, 1999. Ground water treatment system samples are collected on a monthly basis when
the systemn is operating and are submitted to Sequoia for analyses of BTEX, TPPH as gasoline and
TEPH as diesel. A cumulative table of ground water volume processed by the ground water
treatment system and cumulative analytical results collected through the third quarter 1999 are
included in Table 2. Copies of the laboratory analytical reports with chain-of-custody documentation
are provided in Enclosure E.

Soil Vapor Extraction System Status

Monthly air samples are collected from the influent, mid-carbon, and effluent vapor stream of the SVE
system. The samples are submitted to Sequoia for analyses of BTEX and TPPH as gasoline.
Cumulative analytical results collected from the SVE system are summarized in Table 3 and copies of
the analytical reports are included in Enclosure F. A summary of data collected through the third
quarter 1999 including destruction efficiencies and mass flow rates is included in Table 4. A graph
depicting the total hydrocarbons removed vs. system '6ﬁ?rﬁﬁ1§ﬁme is included as Figure 4.

Future Work

The next quarterly monitoring event for this site is scheduled for October 1999, at which time
monitoring wells MW-6, MW-8, MW-9, and MW-11 will be sampled. Monitoring wells MW-1,
MW-2, MW-4 through MW-9 and MW-11 will be sampled during January 2000. Based on Delta’s
correspondence with the ACHS, it is anticipated that a risk based corrective action (RCBA) analysis
will be performed on the site during the fourth quarter of 1999. The RCBA results will be used to
evaluate clean up levels at the site for site-closure. Until the RCBA results have been evaluated, 1t is
proposed that the operation of the ground water remediation system be continued.
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Delta recommends that a copy of this report be forwarded to the following agencies:

Ms. Eva Chu Mr. Richard Hiett

Alameda County Department of Environmental ~ Regional Water Quality Control Board,
Health Hazardous Material Division San Francisco Bay Region

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway 1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400

Alameda, CA 94502-6577 Qakland, CA 94612

Remarks/Signa_t_l_lres

The interpretations contained in this report represent our professional opinions, and are based in part, on
information supplied by the client. These opinions are based on currently available information and are
arrived at in accordance with currently accepted hydrogeologic and engineering practices at this time
and location. Other than this, no warranty is implied or intended.

If you have any questions regarding this project, please contact Steven Meeks at (91 6) 536-2613.
Sincerely,

DELTA ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.

Benjamin 1.
Staff Geologist

Treéor Atkinson

Project Engineer

N Z/%

Project Manager
California Registered Civil Engineer No. C057461

BIH (LRP027.832)
Enclosures




GROUND WATER MONITORING DATA

TABLE 1

Exxon Service Station No. 7-0104

1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
Ground
Reference Depthto  Water Ethyl- Total  TPPH as Oxygenate
Monitoring Elevation = Water. Elevation Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes gasoline MTBE Compounds
Well Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (ug/l)  (ngl)  (ug/L)  (ugl)  (ueL)  (pg/l) (ng/L) Comments

MW-1 09/12/94 17.35 —7.11 10.24 200 1.9 210 6.6 1,600° NA NA No LPH or sheen
10/01/94 —~ 144 9.91 200 <{}.5 160 6.6 1,400 NA NA No LPH or sheen
01/13/95 5.13 12.22 ‘410 17 280 89 2,100° NA NA No LPH or sheen
04/27/95 6.57 10.78 460 41 340 270 4,700 NA NA No LPH or sheen
08/03/95 — 146 9.89 140 <5.0 160 9.9 1,900 30 NA No LPH or sheen
10/17/95 — 1.67 9.68 6.2 <0.5 13 0.75 280 5.5 NA No LPH or sheen
01/24/96 6.52 10.83 21 1.4 38 3.1 740 440 NA No LPH or sheen
04/24/96 5,95 11.40 200 110 1,000 740 7,800 250 NA No LPH or sheen
07/26/96 7.60 9.75 8.0 0.99 26 1.0 620 23 NA No LPH or sheen
10/30/96 (8.06 9.29 14 2.9 85 35 700 33 NA No LPH or sheen
01/31/97 5.12 12.23 420 33 1,400 480 7,600 <200 NA No LPH or sheen
04/10/97 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
07/10/97 7154 9.81 10 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 580 12 NA No LPH or sheen
10/08/97 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS N3 NS Not measured
01/28/98 448 12.87 110 2.8 170 14 820 <2.5° NA No LPH or sheen
04/14/98 4.69 12.66 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Not Measured
07/30/98 6.19 11.16 210 <5.0 550 <5.0 2,700 41 NA No LPH or sheen
10/19/98 6.72 10.63 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH or sheen
01/13/99 6.52 10.83 8.0 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 491 9,78 NA No LPH or sheen
04/28/99 537 11.98 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
07/09/99 6.39 10.96 114 8.07 184 0.644 1,030 10.6 NA No LPH or sheen

{Page 1 of 18) 94-832.x1s



TABLE 1
GROUND WATER MONITORING DATA
Exxon Service Station No. 7-0104

1725 Park Street
Alameda, California

Ground
Reference Depthto Water Ethyl- Total TPPHas Oxygenate
Monitoring Elevation  Water. Elevation Benzenc Toluene benzene Xylenes gasoline MTBE Compounds
Well Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (ng/L)  (pgly)  (ngl)  (pg/l) (pgll)  (ug/l) (ng/L) Comments

MW-2 09/12/94 16.67 6.71 9.96 4,400 120 1,700 2,100 31,000° NA NA No LPH or sheen
10/01/94 .22 9.45 4,500 250 1,800 2,400 45,000 NA NA No LPH or sheen
01/13/95 4.46 12.22 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH or sheen
04/27/95 6.92 9.75 7,000 840 2,400 3,400 44,000 NA NA No -PH or sheen
08/03/95 6.96 9.71 4,600 170 1,600 1,100 30,000 37,000 NA No LPH or sheen
10/17/95 — 1.83 8.84 5,400Q 190 2,000 1,500 45,000 14,000 NA No LPH or sheen
01/24/96 6.45 1022 5,000 810 2,200 2,200 30,000 4,100 NA No LPH or sheen
04/24/96 6.00 10.67 8,700 410 2,200 2,000 34,000 22,000 NA No LPH or sheen
07/26/96 ~7.14 0.53 10,000 <200 1,800 760 40,000 18,000 NA No LPH or sheen
10/30/96 6.95 9.72 9,100 <250 2,400 730 43,000 18,000 NA No LPH or sheen
01/31/97 5.07 11.60 2,400 630 1,500 3,300 28,000 8,000° NA No LPH or sheen
04/10/97 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
07/10/97 7.34 §.33 2,900 82 1,500 530 18,000 2,600 NA No LPH or sheen
10/08/97 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
01/28/98 4.46 12.21 5,600 410 1,500 720 29,000 28,000° NA No LPH or sheen
04/14/98 4.48 12.19 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Not Measured
07/30/98 6.01 10.66 7,500 <200 1,300 280 24,000 6,300 NA No LPH or sheen
10/19/98 6.35 10,32 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH or sheen
01/13/9% 6.54 10.13 4,750 211 1,760 453 18,400 2,200 NA No LPH or sheen
04/28/99 5.54 11.13 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
07/05/99 6.45 10.22 4,270 80.1 1,300 339 14,100 3,410 NA No LPH or sheen

(Page 2 of 18) 94-832.xis



GROUND WATER MONITORING DATA

TABLE 1

Exxon Service Station No. 7-0104

1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
Ground
Reference Depthto  Water Ethyl- Total  TPPH as Oxygenate
Momnitoring Elevation = Water . Elevation Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes gasoline MTBE  Compounds
Well Date (feet) (feet) (fect) (hg/L)  (ng/L)  (ugl)  (pgl)  (pgll)  (pg/l) {(ng/L) Commenis

MW-3 09/12/94 17.11 6.58 10.53 580 8 340 100 3,100° NA NA No LFH or sheen
10/01/94 6.85 10.26 640 11 230 130 3,800" NA NA No LPH or sheen
01/13/95 5.27 11.84 690 24 210 130 3,800° NA NA No LPH or sheen
04/27/95 6,05 11.06 940 35 810 530 7,500 NA NA No LPH or sheen
08/03/95 6.71 10,40 380 <5.0 140 45 1,900 24 NA No LPH or sheen
10/17/95 e 1.46 9.65 950 29 230 190 6,100 <5.0 NA No LPH or sheen
01/24/56 5.83 11.28 730 15 190 110 3,000 <100 NA No LPH or sheen
04/24/96 5.38 11.73 1,200 130 1,000 1,400 11,000 <100 NA No LPH or sheen
07/26/96 6.80 10.31 800 16 24 56 2,500 250 NA No LPH or sheen
10/30/96 »7.20 991 1,300 28 170 180 5,200 2,900 NA No LPH or sheen
01/31/97 431 12.80 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS§ No LPH or sheen
04/10/97 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
07/10/97 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measuared
10/08/97 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
01/28/98 4.03 13.08 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH or sheen
04/14/98 @ 3.80 13.31 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH or sheen
07/30/98 5.84 11.27 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH or sheen
10/19/98 6.25 10.86 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH or sheen
01/13/99 6.14 10.97 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH or sheen
04/28/99 4.95 12.16 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
07/09/99 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured

{Page 3 of 18) 94-832.xls



TABLE 1
GROUND WATER MONITORING DATA
Exxon Service Station No. 7-0104

1725 Park Street
Alameda, California

Ground
Reference  Depthto Water Ethyl- Total TPPH as Oxygenate
Monitoring Elevation Water . Elevation Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes gasoline MTBE Compounds
Wwell Date (feet) (feet) {feet) (ug/Ly  (ngLl)  (u/l)  (ugl)  (pg)  (pg/l) (ng/L) Comments

MW-4 09/12/94 17.34 6.80 10.54 900 57 310 490 5,200° NA NA No LPH or sheen
§0/01/94 -~ 7.09 10.25 1,200 66 360 380 9,100° NA NA No LPH or sheen
01/13/95 4.66 12,68 1,300 200 550 1,000 25,000° NA NA No LPH or sheen
04/27/95 554 11.80 650 130 350 590 5,900 NA NA No PH or sheen
08/03/95 6.92 10.42 1,000 <12 170 140 . 4,200 5,700 NA No LPH or sheen
10/17/95 - 150 9.84 1,300 30 360 380 6,900 1,700 NA No LPH or sheen
01/24/96 5.81 11.53 1,500 46 290 330 6,300 230 NA No LPH or sheen
04/24/56 5.44 11.90 1,800 <20 190 130 5,000 1,600 NA No LPH or sheen
07/26/5%6 - 7.03 10.31 1,700 <25 340 280 9,100 1,200 NA No LPH or sheen
10/30/96 — 157 9.77 1,100 35 420 300 5,300 1,500 NA No LPH or sheen
01/31/97 4.22 13.12 1,200 28 490 130 6,500 40,000 NA No LPH or sheen
04/10/97 NM NC NS NS N3 NS NS NS NS Not measured
07/10/97 7.56 9.78 1,100 120 470 720 - 10,000 11,000 NA No LPH or sheen
10/08/97 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
01/28/98 =370 13.64 450 6.8 220 73 1,700 4,900° NA No LPH or sheen
04/14/98 « 3.81 13.53 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Not Measured
07/30/98 5.96 11.38 680 <10 220 56 2,900 2,800 NA No LPH or sheen
10/19/93 6.51 10.83 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH or sheen
01/13/99 6.24 11.10 146 <10 60.9 162 2,140 1,800 NA No LPH or sheen
04/28/99 4.80 12.54 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
07/09/99 6.04 11.30 322 <25 76.1 <2.5 1,300 1,310 NA No LPH or sheen

(Page 4 of 18) 94-832.x1s



TABLE 1
GROUND WATER MONITORING DATA
Exxon Service Station No. 7-0104

1725 Park Street
Alameda, California

Ground
Reference Depthto  Water Ethyl- Total  TPPHas Oxygenate
Monitoring Elevation  Water. Elevation Benzene Tolnene benzene Xylenes gasoline MTBE Compounds
Well Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (g}  (wgl)  (ngl)  (ngl)  (ngl)  (ugl) {pg/L) Comments

MW-§ 09/12/94 1671 7.12 9.59 2,300 17 320 230 10,000 NA NA No LPH or sheen
10/01/94 7.06 9.65 2,300 19 220 200 11,000" NA NA Sheen
01/13/95 4.85 11.88 NS NS NS NS NS, NS NS LPH thickness of 0.02'
04/27/95 6.51 10.20 2,200 72 540 350 14,000 NA NA No LPH or sheen
08/03/95 7.24 9.47 2,100 <100 210 <100 <10,000 39,000 NA No LPH or sheen
10/17/95 7.80 8.91 1,800 14 240 170 . 13,000 38,000 NA No LPH or sheen
01/24/96 6.66 10.05 2,400 79 340 190 10,000 20,000 NA No LPH or sheen
04/24/96 5.80 10,91 3,700 120 520 170 13,000 33,000 NA No LPH or sheen
07/26/96 7.67 5.04 3,400 53 280 76 15,000 140,000 NA No LPH or sheen
10/30/96 7.77 8.94 2,600 76 260 150 10,000 110,000 NA No LPH or sheen
01/31/97 4.90 i1.81 2,400 6o 430 140 10,000 34,000° NA No LPH or sheen
04/10/97 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
07/10/97 7.65 9.06 1,400 120 190 120 9,800 36,000/ NA No LPH or sheen

52,000°

10/08/97 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
01/28/98 2395 12.76 1,500 34 73 57 . 6,500 15,000° NA No LPH or sheen
04/14/98 4.30 12.41 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Not Measured
07/30/98 5.86 10.85 1,700 26 110 66 8,300 4,300 NA No LPH or sheen
10/19/98 6.20 10.51 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH or sheen
01/13/99 6.37 10.34 1,240 111 <10 <10 4,780 3,650 NA No LPH or sheen
04/28/99 325 11.46 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
07/09/99 6.03 10.63 1,780 18.6 45 <5.0 4,360 2,360 NA No LPH or sheen

(Page 5 of 18) 94-832.xls



TABLE 1
GROUND WATER MONITORING DATA
Exxon Service Station No. 7-0104

1725 Park Street
Alameda, California

Ground
Reference Depthto  Water Ethyl- Total  TPPH as Oxygenate
Monitoring Elevation =~ Water . Elevation Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes gasolne MTBE Compounds
Well Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (ng/l)  (wgl)  (pgl)  (ug/L)  (ugll)  (ug/l) (ng/L) Comments

MW-6 09/12/94 17.56 6.88 10.68 150 4.4 170 85 1,500 NA NA No LPH or sheen
10/01/94 7.15 10.41 120 <0.5 99 38 87" NA NA MNo LPH or sheen
01/13/95 4.80 12.76 710 220 780 1,100 9,900° NA NA No LPH or sheen
04/27/95 6.14 11.42 340 40 460 320 3,900 NA NA No I-PH or sheen
08/03/95 6.83 10.73 89 <2.5 110 63 1,100 65 NA No LPH or sheen
10/17/95 7.66 9.90 410 74 850 110 8,500 <5.0 NA No LPH or sheen
01/24/96 5.86 11.70 560 1,500 2,200 7,500 31,000 <5.0 NA No LPH or sheen
04/24/96 539 12.17 460 570 1,400 3,300 15,000 280 NA No LFH or sheen
07/26/96 6.97 10.59 270 660 1,600 5,500 27,000 1,300 NA No LPH or sheen
10/30/96 © 745 10.11 490 440 1,800 6,200 28,000 900 NA No LFH or sheen
01/31/97 4.30 13.26 190 1,000 380 1,400 7,000 770 NA No LPH or sheen
04/10/97 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
07/10/97 1.57 9.99 200 <50 300 860 6,800 1,100 NA No LPH or sheen
10/08/97 7.48 10.08 870 7,300 2,600 12,000 51,000 580 700° No LPH or sheen
01/28/9% 23,74 13.82 650 2,300 200 2,700 15,000 2,400° NA No LPH or sheen
04/14/98 =392 13.64 850 3,300 1,200 4,300 25,000 2,100 NA No LPH or sheen
07/30/98 6.09 11.47 270 65 500 630 5,900 510 NA No LPH or sheen
10/19/98 6.56 11.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH or sheen
01/13/99 6.35 11.21 204 107 297 304 3,150 422 NA No LPH or sheen
04/28/99 4.89 12.67 1,270 980 1,100 3,320 15,300 436° 436° No LPH or sheen
07/09/9% 6.07 11.49 121 9.95 160 4.69 1,140 439 NA No LPH or sheen

(Page 6 of 18) 94-832.xls




GROUND WATER MONITORING DATA

TABLE 1

Exxon Service Station No. 7-0104
1725 Park Street

Alameda, California

Ground
Reference Depthto  Waler Ethyl- Total  TPPH as Oxygenate
Monitoring Elevation  Water. Elevation Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes gasoline MTBE Compounds
Well Date (feet) {feet) (feet) (ng/l)  (pgl)  (uegl)  (ugL)  (ugl)  (ngl) (ng/L) Comments

MW.-7 09/12/94 17.12 6.43 10.69 490 50 280 70 6,000" NA NA No LPH or sheen
10/01/94 6.71 10.41 940 670 310 160 8,900 NA NA No LPH or sheen
01/13/93 4.29 12.83 590 780 970 4,200 20,000* NA NA No LPH or sheen
04/27/95 5.00 12.12 410 32 410 230 8,800 NA NA No I.PH or sheen
08/03/95 6.53 10.59 390 <50 290 <50 4,900 17,000 NA No LPH or sheen
10/17/95 7.23 9.85 530 26 240 25 6,700 17,000 NA No LPH or sheen
01/24/96 526 11.86 2,000 390 350 230 9,300 60,000 NA No LPH or sheen
04/24/96 5.06 12.06 2,400 g50 150 130 9,000 360,000 NA No LPH or sheen
07/26/96 6.62 10.50 530 25 60 46 4,800 86,000 NA No LPH or sheen
10/30/96 7.09 10.03 18¢ 9.8 58 38 3,400 28,000 NA No LPH or sheen
01/31/97 * 3.65 13.47 300 13 48 37 3,800 45,000 NA No LPH or sheen
04/10/97 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
07/10/97 7.44 9.68 70 <23 <25 <25 3,500 18,000 NA No LPH or sheen
10/08/97 NM NC NS NS NS NS N§& NS NS Not measured
01/28/98 «3.06 14.06 1.0 <0.5 <0.5 0.67 100 250° NA No LPH or sheen
04/14/98 63.10 14.02 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Not Measured
07/30/98 5.78 11.34 14 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 100 670 NA No LPH or sheen
10/19/98 6.25 10.87 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH or sheen
01/13/99 5.98 11.14 <2.5 <2.5 <25 <2.5 273 530 NA No LPH or sheen
04/28/99 432 12.80 NS NS NS NS N§ NS NS Not measured
07/09/99 5.67 11.45 379 7.10 1.19 8.65 139 860 NA No LPH or sheen
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TABLE 1
GROUND WATER MONITORING DATA
Exxon Service Station No. 7-0104

1725 Park Street
Alameda, California

Ground
Reference Depthto ‘Water Ethyl- Total -~ TPPH as Oxygenate
Monttoring Elevation  Water. Elevation Benzene Toluene benzene  Xylenes gasoline MTBE  Compounds

Well Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (mg’l)  (ng/L) (pg/L) (ngl)  (pgL)  (ug/L) (ng/L) Comments

MW-38 09/12/94 16.33 6.42 9.91 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50° NA NA No LPH or sheen
10/01/94 6.62 9.71 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <50 NA NA No LPH or sheen
01/13/95 5.25 11.08 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50° NA NA No LPH or sheen
04/27/95 6.00 16.33 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA No LPH or sheen
08/03/95 6.28 10.05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <2.5 NA No LPH or sheen
10/17/95 6.93 2.40 <0.5 <0.5 <0,5 <0.5 <50 <5.0 NA No LPH or sheen
01/24/96 5.71 10.62 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <50 <5.0 NA No LPH or sheen
04/24/96 5.52 10.81 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <50 <5.0 NA No LPH or sheen
07/26/96 6.27 10.06 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <50 230 NA No LPH or sheen
10/30/96 6.69 9.64 <0.3 <0.5 <Q.5 <(.5 <50 <35.0 NA No LPH or sheen
01/31/97 5.18 11.15 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH or sheen
04/10/97 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Mot measured
07/10/97 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
10/08/97 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
01/28/98 511 11.22 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH or sheen
04/14/98 5.02 11.31 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <50 <2.5 NA No LPH or sheen
07/30/98 5.84 10.49 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 6.6 NA No LPH or sheen
10/19/98 6.07 10.26 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <2.5 NA No LLPH or sheen
01/13/99 5.59 10.74 <0.5 <Q0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <2.0 NA No LPH or sheen
04/28/99 5.38 10.95 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <0.5° ND No LPH or sheen
07/09/99 371 10.62 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 3.01 NA No LPH or sheen
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GROUND WATER MONITORING DATA

TABLE 1

Exxon Service Station No. 7-0104
1725 Park Street

Alameda, California
Ground
Reference Depthto  Water Ethyl- Total  TPPH as Oxygenate
Monitoring Elevation ~ Water . Elevation Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes gasoline MTBE  Compounds
Well Date (fect) (fect) (feet) (hg/L)  (ngL)  (pgl)  (pgl)  (pgL)  (pgl) (ng/l) Comments

MW-9 09/12/94  15.62 6.84 8.78 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50° NA NA No LPH or sheen
10/01/94 6.97 8.65 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA No LPH or sheen
01/13/95 6.18 9.44 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50" NA NA No LPH or sheen
04/27/95 6.58 9.04 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA No LPH or sheen
08/03/95 6.72 8.90 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <2.5 NA No LPH or sheen
10/17/95 7.05 8.53 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <5.0 NA No LPH or sheen
01/24/96 6.46 9.16 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <5.0 NA No LFH or sheen
04/24/96 6.43 9.19 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <5.0 NA No LPH or sheen
07/26/96 6.80 8.82 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <5,0 NA No LPH or sheen
10/30/96 6.94 3.68 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <5.0 NA No LPH or sheen
01/31/97 6.10 9.52 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH or sheen
04/10/97 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
07/10/97 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
10/08/97 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
01/28/98 5.66 9.96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Neo LPH or sheen
04/14/98 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Not Measured
07/30/98 6.17 9.45 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH or sheen
10/19/98 6.40 9.22 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH or sheen
01/13/99 6.28 9.34 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH or sheen
04/28/99 5.87 9,75 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <50 <0.5° ND No LPH or sheen
07/09/99 6.24 9.38 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <2.0 NA No LPH or sheen
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GROUND WATER MONITORING DATA

TABLE 1

Exxon Service Station No. 7-0104

1723 Park Street
Alameda, California
Ground
Reference Depthto Water Ethyl- Total TPPH as Oxygenate
Monitoring Elevation =~ Water. Elevation Benzene Tolnene benzene Xylenes gasoline MTBE  Compounds
Well Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (ng’ll)  (ngl)  (ngl)  (pgl)  (pgl)  (ugl) (nug/L) Comments

MW-10  09/12/94 16.79 7.04 9.75 <0.5 <0.5 1.6 <0.5 71° NA NA No LPH or sheen
10/01/94 7.30 9.49 1.1 <0.5 2.8 0.73 330° NA NA No LPH or sheen
01/13/95 6.04 10.75 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 90" NA NA No LPH or sheen
04/27/95 6.66 10.13 <0.5 <0.5 5.4 13 140 NA NA No LPH or sheen
08/03/95 7.23 9.56 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 150 <2.5 NA No LPH or sheen
10/17/95 7.93 8.86 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 95 NA No LPH or sheen
01/24/96 6.43 10.36 1.6 0.52 62 28 760 24 NA No LPH or sheen
04/24/96 6.42 10.37 <0.5 <05 7.1 <0.5 110 6.8 NA No LPH or sheen
07/26/96 747 9.32 <0.5 <0.5 12 0.86 140 <5.0 NA No LPH or sheen
10/30/96 7.88 8.91 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 5.6 NA No LPH or sheen
01/31/97 5.88 10.91 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 10 NA No LPH or sheen
04/10/97 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measared
07/10/97 7.32 9.47 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <25 NA No LFH or sheen
10/08/97 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured

Well destroyed on November 12, 1997
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TABLE 1
GROUND WATER MONITORING DATA
Fxxon Service Station No. 7-0104

1725 Park Strect
Alameda, California

Ground
Reference Depth to Water Ethyl- Total TPPH as Oxygenate
Monitoring Elevation Water. Elevation Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes gasoline MTBE  Compounds
Well Date {feet) (feet) (feet) (ngL)  (ng/l)  (ugl)  (ng/l) - (pgl)  (ng/l) (ng/L) Comments
MW-11 10/17/95 18.04 172 1032 3,800 150 950 4,500 34,000 890 NA No LPH or sheen
01/24/96 5.97 12.07 3,800 1,200 2,100 9,200 44,000 <500 NA No LPH or sheen
04/24/96 5.84 12.20 2,900 1,400 1,700 8,300 34,000 720 NA No LFH or sheen
07/26/96 6.98 11.06 4,600 4,200 950 9,500 39,000 800 NA No LPH or sheen
10/30/96 7.54 10.50 4,200 3,600 2,100 9,600 53,000 990 NA No LPH or sheen
01/31/97 5.00 13.04 170 2,500 5940 4,300 23,000 310° NA No LPH or sheen
04/10/97 NM NC 1,200 440 970 6,400 29,000 200 NA No LPH or sheen
07/10/97 7.30 10.74 1,700 870 1,500 12,000 42,000 690 NA No LFH or sheen
10/08/97 7.62 10.42 1,700 2,500 1,400 9,900 42,000 1,100 1,300° No LPH or sheen
01/28/98 4.77 13.27 2,400 3,500 1,700 7,900 35,000 6,800° NA No LPH or sheen
04/14/98 4,68 13.36 1,700 250 500 2,000 15,000 1,200° NA No LPH or sheen
07/30/98 6.33 11.711 1,600 560 1,000 4,300 24,000 1,700 NA No LPH or sheen
10/15/98 6.65 11.39 1,200 2,500 920 4,900 29,000 1,700 NA No LPH or sheen
01/13/99 642 11.62 2,210 6,440 2,030 10,600 50,900 1,920 NA No LPH or sheen
04/28/99 5.30 12.74 3,790 4,260 1,790 2,970 59,400 2,390° 2,390° No LPH or sheen
07/09/99 6.22 11.82 5,890 5,340 2,370 12,700 51,500 4,630 NA No LPH or sheen
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TABLE 1
GROUND WATER MONITORING DATA
Exxon Service Station No. 7-0104

1725 Park Street
Alameda, California

Ground
Reference Depth to Water Ethyl- Total  TPPH as Oxygenate
Monitoring Elevation  Water. Elevation Benzene Toluenc benzene Xylenes gasoline MTBE Compounds
Well Date (feet) (feet) {feet) (gL}  (ugl)  (ugl)  (ngL)  (ngl)  (nal) (ng/L) Comments

MW-12 10/17/95 16.30 6.38 9.92 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <5.0 NA No LPH or sheen
01/24/96 4.86 11.44 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <30 <5.0 NA No LPH or sheen
04/24/96 4.46 11.84 <0.5 0.68 <0.5 0.72 <50 <5.0 NA No LPH or sheen
07/26/96 5.90 10.40 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <5.0 NA No LPH or sheen
10/30/96 6.56 9.74 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <5.0 NA No LPH or sheen
01/31/97 4.57 11.73 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <5.0 NA No LPH or sheen
04/10/97 NM NC NS§ NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
07/10/97 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
10/08/97 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
01/28/98 3.90 12.40 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH or sheen
04/14/98 367 12.63 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH or sheen
07/30/98 5.00 11.30 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH or sheen
10/15/98 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH or sheen
01/13/99 5.19 11.11 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH or sheen
04/28/99 4.53 11.77 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
07/09/99 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
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TABLE 1
GROUND WATER MONITORING DATA
Exxon Service Station No. 7-0104

1725 Park Street
Alameda, California

Ground .
Reference Depthto  Water Ethyl- Total 'TPPH as Oxygenate
Monitoring Elevation = Water. Elevation Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes gasoline MTBE Compounds

Well Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (mgll)  (ua/L)  (pgl)  (ngl)  (ug/l)  (pgl) (ng/L) Comments

EW-1 09/12/94 16.22 6.13 10.09 40 <Q.5 10 54 400° NA NA No LPH or sheen
10/01/94 7.63 8.59 <0.5 4.4 30 11 3,400° NA NA No LPH or sheen
01/13/95 11.46 4,76 40 <0.5 12 16 680° NA NA No LPH or sheen
04/27/95 15.47 0,75 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH or sheen
08/03/95 13.85 2.37 27 <].2 <1.2 <l.2 . <125 590 NA No LPH or sheen
10/17/95 8.05 8.17 220 <0.5 160 36 3,600 400 NA No LPH or sheen
01/24/96 11.07 5.15 43 <(.5 1.3 0.53 64 260 NA No LPH or sheen
04/24/96 6.20 10.02 130 23 35 2.1 740 3,000 NA No LPH or sheen
07/26/96 13.93 2.29 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 960 NA No LPH or sheen
10/30/%6 13.74 2.48 0.52 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 5,300 NA No LPH or sheen
01/31/97 8.40 7.82 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH or sheen
04/10/97 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
07/10/97 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
10/08/97 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measnred
01/28/98 3.35 12.87 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH or sheen
04/14/98 3,52 12.70 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH or sheen
07/30/98 548 10.74 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH or sheen
10/19/98 577 10.45 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No L.PH or sheen
01/13/99 549 10.73 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH or sheen
04/28/99 431 11.91 NS NS N3 NS NS NS NS No LPH or sheen
07/09/99 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH or sheen
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TABLE 1
GROUND WATER MONITORING DATA
Exxon Service Station No. 7-0104

1725 Park Street
Alameda, California

Ground
Reference Depth to Water Ethyl- Total TPFH as Oxygenate
Momtoring Elevation  Water. Elevation Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes gasolme MTBE Compounds

Well Date (feet) (feet) {feet) (ng/l)  (ugl)  (pgl)  (pegl)  (pgl)  (ugl) (rg/L) Comments

EW-2 09/12/94 16.05 6.09 9.96 2,000 79 180 290 8,800" NA NA No LPH or sheen
10/01/94 7.32 873 1,400 6.7 700 310 9,500 NA NA No LPH or sheen
01/13/95 14.38 1.67 930 270 21 280 5,700 NA NA No LPH or sheen
04/27/95 15.23 0.82 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH or sheen
08/03/95 7.19 8.86 170 27 36 64 830 1,600 NA No LPH or sheen
10/17/95 - 1897 -2,92 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 51 180 3,600 NA No LPH or sheen
01/24/96 2032 -4.27 290 82 14 170 1,700 6,400 NA No LPH or sheen
04/24/96 9.46 6.59 670 200 110 490 3,500 7,300 NA No LPH or sheen
07/26/96 16.50 -0.45 250 56 10 220 1,400 14,000 NA No LPH or sheen
10/30/96 —~-20.30 -4.25 200 44 8.8 150 1,500 13,000 NA No LPH or sheen
01/31/97 19.21 -3.16 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH or sheen
04/10/97 NM NC NS NS NS N§ NS NS NS Not measured
07/10/97 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
10/08/97 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
01/28/98 3.35 12.70 NS N§ NS NS NS NS NS No LPH or sheen
04/14/98 345 12.60 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LFH or sheen
07/30/98 11.50 4.55 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS - No LFH or sheen
10/19/98 5.67 10.38 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH or sheen
01/13/99 9.57 6.48 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH or sheen
04/28/99 10.15 5.90 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH or sheen
07/09/99 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS N§ NS No LPH or sheen
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TABLE 1

GROUND WATER MONITORING DATA

Exxon Service Station No. 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California

Ground
Reference Depthto Water " Ethyl- Total  TPPHas Oxygenate
Monitoring Elevation  Water . Elevation Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes gasoline MTBE  Compounds

Well Date (feet) (feet) {feet) (ng/l)  (ugll)  (pgl)  (ug/l)  (ugl)  (pgll) (ug/Ll) Comments

EW-3 09/12/94 16.02 6.12 9.96 44 59 12 31 300° NA NA No LPH or sheen
10/01/94 10.52 5.50 12 0.42 1.7 3.7 140° NA NA No LPH or sheen
01/13/95 18.13 =211 4.6 7.6 1.2 6.6 230° NA NA No LPH or sheen
04/27/93 ~23.07 -7.05 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH or sheen
08/03/95 22.90 -6.88 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <20 <200 1,400 NA No LPH or sheen
10/17/95 -22.87 -6.85 4.4 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 74 2,400 NA No LPH or sheen
01/24/96 20.97 -4.95 16 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 120 2,300 NA No LPH or sheen
04/24/96 18.10 -2.08 34 3.7 8.9 11 180 3,800 NA No LPH or sheen
07/26/96 13.14 2.88 45 0.7 <0.5 21 180 2,000 NA No LPH or sheen
10/30/96 9.24 6.78 60 8.2 <0.5 100 660 2,800 NA No LPH or sheen
01/31/97 11.10 4.92 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH or sheen
04/10/97 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
07/10/97 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measuared
10/08/97 NM NC N8 NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measnred
01/28/98 3.42 12.60 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH or sheen
04/14/98 3.50 12.52 NS NS N§ NS NS NS NS No LPH or sheen
07/30/98 18.57 -2.55 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH or sheen
10/19/98 5.65 10.37 NS NS NS NS ~ NS NS NS No LPH or sheen
01/13/99 13.85 2.17 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH or sheen
04/28/9% 4.52 11.50 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH or sheen
07/09/99 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS§ NS No LPH or sheen
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TABLE 1
GROUND WATER MONITORING DATA
Exxon Service Station No. 7-0104

1725 Park Street
Alameda, California

Ground
Reference Depth to Water Ethyl- Total TPPH as Oxygenate
Monitoring Elevation Water. Flevation Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes gasoline MTBE  Compounds

Well Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (ngll)  (ugL)  (uel)  (weL)  (ugL)  (ugl) (ng/L) Comments

EW-4 09/12/94 16.61 5.69 10,92 1,700 12 210 77 4,000° NA NA No LPH or sheen
10/01/94 7.90 8.71 100 1.5 15 11 460° NA NA No LPH or sheen
01/13/95 11.36 5.25 89 3.8 1.6 82 ) 520° NA NA No LPH or sheen
04/27/95 16.30 0.31 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No EPH or sheen
08/03/95 6.45 10.16 3,100 1,100 2,000 8,200 42,000 17,000 NA No LPH or sheen
10/17/95 15.89 0.72 6.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 92 2,500 NA No LPH or sheen
01/24/96 6.03 10.58 79 2.5 2.9 10 220 9,200 NA No LPH or sheen
04/24/96 4.97 11.64 49 36 69 1,100 4,600 860 NA No LPH or sheen
07/26/96 6.54 10.07 610 6.2 200 300 2,900 15,000 NA No LPH or sheen
10/30/96 6.53 10.08 68 11 <2.5 71 550 3,400 NA No LPH or sheen
01/31/97 3.98 12.63 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH or sheen
04/10/97 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
0710/97 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
10/08/97 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
01/28/98 3.22 13.39 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH or sheen
04/14/98 3.20 13.41 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH or sheeen
07/30/98 4.89 11.72 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No L.LPH or sheeen
10/19/98 5.16 11.45 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH or sheen
01/13/99 5.57 11.04 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH or sheen
04/28/99 4.27 12.34 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH or sheen
07/09/99 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH or sheen
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TABLE 1
GROUND WATER MONITORING DATA
Exxon Service Station No. 7-0104

17235 Park Street
Alameda, California

Ground
Reference Depthto  Water Ethyl- Total  TPPH as Oxygenate
Monitoring Elevation  Water. Elevation Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes gasoline MTBE  Compounds

Well Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (ugL)  (ugl)  (ugl)  (ugl)  (ugL)  (ug/l) (ng/L) Comments

EW-5 09/12/94 16.51 6.30 10.21 26 1.7 11 12 180° NA NA No LPH or sheen
10/01/94 11.83 4.68 16 0.92 5.7 8.5 130° NA NA No LPH or sheen
01/13/95 12.54 3.97 0.6 0.8 0.6 2.9 1307 NA NA No LPH or sheen
04/27/95 13.11 3.40 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH or sheen
08/03/95 11.99 4.52 <0.5 <0.5 <(0.5 <0.5 70 210 NA No LPH or sheen
10/17/95 13.43 3.08 1.5 <0.5 <0.5 3.0 78 50 NA No LPH or sheen
01/24/96 9.72 6.79 280 66 22 370 2,500 350 NA No LPH or sheen
04/24/96 813 B.38 690 240 380 1,300 6,400 400 NA No LPH or sheen
07/26/96 10.00 6.51 82 25 24 100 850 84 NA No LPH or sheen
10/30/96 0.82 6.69 110 51 22 120 1,200 68 NA No LPH or sheen
01/31/97 9.00 7.51 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH or sheen
04/10/97 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
07/10/97 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
10/08/97 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
01/28/98 3.54 12.97 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH or sheen
04/14/98 3.65 12.86 NS NS NS NS NS N3 NS No LPH or sheen
07/30/98 7.63 8.88 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH or sheen
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TABLE 1
GROUND WATER MONITORING DATA -
Exxon Service Station No. 7-0104

1725 Park Street
Alameda, California

Ground
Reference Depth to Water Eilryl- Total TPPH as Oxygenate
Monitoring Elevalion Water . Elevation Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes gasoline MTBE Compounds
Well Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (ngll)  (pgL)  (ngl)  (ugll)  (ugl)  (ngl) (ng/L) Comments

10/19/98 5.75 10.76 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH or sheen
01/13/99 7.03 9.48 NS NS NS NS NS, NS NS No LPH or sheen
04/23/99 .80 7.71 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No LPH or sheen
07/09/99 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS NS No I-PH or sheen

Total volatile hydrocarbons by DHS /LUFT Meanual Method.
Resulis obtained from a 1:10 dilution analyzed on January 17, 1995,
Methy! fertiary butyl ether by EPA Method 8260 (GC/MS)

b

3

Reference elevation = Elevation surveyed relative mean sea level

Depth to ground water = Measured from notech/mark on north edge of well casing,

Ground water elevation = adjusied ground water elevations, based on the specific gravity of gasoline as 0,80,

Total purgeable petrolewn hydrocarbons by BPA Method 80135 Medified or DHS LUFRT Method or total petraleum hydrocarbons {TPH) by EPA Method 8015 Modified.
MTBE = Methyl lertiary butyl ether by EPA Method 8015 Modified except as otherwise noted.

Oxygenate compounds = Bihanol, t-butanol, MTEE, di-isopropyl ether, ethyl-t-butyl ether, and t-amyl methyl by BEA Method 8260.
g/l = Micrograms per liter.

LPH = Liquid-phase petroleum hydrocarbons.

NS =Not sampled.

NA =Not analyzed.

NM = Not measured.

NC =Not caleulated.
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GROUND WATER SYSTEM ANALYTICAL DATA

Exxon Service Station No. 7-0104

TABLE 2

1725 Park Street
Alameda, Califorma

Total Ethyl- Total TPPH as
Date Discharge Benzene Toluene benzene  Xylenes gascline
SampleID  Collected  (gallons) (/L) (ug/l)  (ngl)  (wo/L)  (wg/l)
Influent 10/10/94 1,331,420 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
Effluent 10/10/94 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
Influent 12/02/94 1,392,010 1.9 0.9 <0.5 2.4 65
Effluent 12/02/94 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
Influent 01/13/95 1,415,980 <0.3 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 1,000
Mid-GAC 01/13/95 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <50
Effluent 01/13/95 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <(.5 <50
Influent 02/23/95 1,494,030 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 2.7 57
Mid-GAC 02/23/95 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
Effluent 02/23/95 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
Influent 03/14/95 NR <05 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
Mid-GAC 03/14/95 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
Effluent 03/14/95 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
Influent 04/14/95 1,513,240 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
Mid-GAC 04/14/95 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <50
Effluent 04/14/95 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
Influent 05/18/95 1,714,850 NS NS NS NS NS
Influent 06/30/93 1,847,330 480 23 66 180 1,700
Mid-GAC 06/30/95 <Q.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
Effluent 06/30/95 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <Q.5 <50
Influent 07/12/95 1,508,730 68 <2.0 2.4 5.6 290
Mid-GAC 07/12/95 <(.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
Effluent 07/12/95 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
Influent (8/09/95 2,027,830 1,700 260 370 550 6,600
Mid-GAC 08/09/95 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
Effluent 08/09/95 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
Influent 09/06/95 2,158,260 17 0.34 1.0 3.0 120
Mid-GAC 09/06/95 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
Effluent 09/06/95 <0.5 <{(3.5 <0.5 <05 <50
Influent 10/11/95 2,215,310 22 0.97 1.2 4.0 160
Mid-GAC 10/11/95 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <50
Effluent 10/11/95 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <50
Influent 11/16/95 2,384,880 4.9 <0.5 <Q.5 5.9 120
Mid-GAC 11/16/95 <0.5 <0.5 <(}.5 <0.5 <50
Effluent 11/16/95 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
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GROUND WATER SYSTEM ANALYTICAL DATA

Exxon Service Station No. 7-0104

TABLE 2

1725 Park Street
' Alameda, California
Total Ethyl- Total TPPH as
Date Discharge Benzene Toluene benzene  Xylenes gasoline
SampleID  Collected  (gallons)  (pg/L)  (ug/ll)  (ng/l) {ug/L) (re/L)
Influent 12/14/95 2,453,200 46 16 4.6 65 450
Mid-GAC 12/14/95 <(.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <{}.5 <50
Effluent 12/14/95 <0.5 <0.35 <0.5 <0.5 <50
Inflnent 01/05/96 2,516,900 26 2.4 1.2 20 240
Mid-GAC 01/05/96 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <50
Effluent 01/05/96 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
Influent 02/14/96 2,680,160 43 55 <0.5 35 470
Mid-GAC 02/14/96 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
Effluent 02/14/96 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
Influent 03/12/96 2,767,820 60 9.8 39 70 620
Mid-GAC 03/12/96 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
Effluent 03/12/96 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
Influent 04/16/96 2,927,390 120 27 8.8 120 790
Mid-GAC 04/16/95 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
Effluent 04/16/96 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <50
Influent 05/07/96 2,971,100 66 2.7 5 32 430
Mid-GAC 05/07/96 <0,5 <0.3 <05 <0.5 <50
Effluent 05/07/96 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
Influent 06/11/96 3,109,730 470 120 19 410 2,900
Mid-GAC 06/11/96 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
Effluent 06/11/96 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <50
Influent 07/09/96 3,232,330 55 6.2 <0.5 110 49¢
Mid-GAC 07/09/96 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
Effluent 07/09/96 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
Influent 08/08/96 3,365,060 49 4.6 <1.0 75 580
Mid-GAC 08/08/96 <(.3 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <50
Effluent (8/08/96 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <50
Influent 09/05/96 NR 67 19 10 72 740
Mid-GAC 09/05/96 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
Effluent 09/05/96 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
Influent 10/02/96 3,530,230 130 39 7.8 130 980
Mid-GAC 10/02/96 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
Efflnent 10/02/96 <Q.5 <0.5 <{.5 <(.5 <50
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I TABLE 2
I GROUND WATER SYSTEM ANALYTICAL DATA
Exxon Service Station No, 7-0104
1725 Park Strect
: ) Alameda, California
| Total Ethyl- Total TPPH as
I Date Discharge  Benzene Toluene  benzene — Xylenes gasoline
SampleID  Collected  (gallons)  (ngL)  (we/L)  (g/l)  (w&/L)  (ug/L)
Influent 11/08/96 3,657,370 42 7.1 .69 79 480
Mid-GAC 11/08/96 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
Effluent 11/08/96 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
I Influent 12/09/96 3,735,650 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <30
Mid-GAC 12/09/96 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
Effluent 12/09/96 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <30
I Influent 01/21/97 3,735,730 69 20 20 91 690
Mid-GAC 01/21/97 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <50
I Effluent 01/21/97 <0.5 <0.5 <(0.5 <0.5 <50
Influent 02/10/97 3,735,360 100 24 1.4 160 860
Mid-GAC 02/10/97 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
I Effluent 02/10/97 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <50
Influent 03/20/97 3,843,430 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 5.1 86
l Mid-GAC  03/20/97 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <50
Effluent 03/20/97 <0.5 <0.5 <(0.5 <0.5 <50
Inflnent 04/03/97 3,918,650 31 6.1 <5.0 89 690
Mid-GAC 04/03/97 <10 <10 <10 <10 <]1,000
Effluent 04/03/97 <0.5 <0.5 <0.,5 <0.5 <50
I Influent 05/07/97 4,092,720 57 29 11 110 1,00¢
Mid-GAC 05/07/97 11 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
Effluent 05/07/97 <0.5 <0.5 <0Q.5 <0.5 <50
I Influent 06/11/97 4,144,600 66 14 4.7 75 570
Mid-GAC 06/11/97 0.57 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
I Effluent 06/11/97 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
Effluent 06/25/97 4,273,310 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
I Inflaent 07/24/97 4,363,090 25 8.8 3.7 49 470
Mid-GAC 07/24/97 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
Effluent 07/24/97 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
I Influent 08/04/97 4,408,100 48 18 6.2 69 610
Mid-GAC 08/04/97 0.76 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <50
I Effluent 08/04/97 <0.5 <0.5 <0.,5 <0.5 <50
Influent 10/21/97 4,496,810 16 5.4 2.3 29 250
Mid-GAC 10/21/97 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
I Effluent 10/21/97 <0.5 <0.5 <(0.5 <0.5 <50
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GROUND WATER SYSTEM ANALYTICAL DATA

Exxon Service Station No. 7-0104

TABLE 2

1725 Park Street

: Alameda, California
Total Ethyl- Total TPFH as
Date Discharge Benzene Toluene benzene  Xylenes gasoline
Sample ID  Collected  (gallons)  (ug/L)  (ug/l)  (ng/l) (rg/L) (ng/L)
Influent 11/04/97 4,553,090 22 9.8 13 60 510
Mid-GAC 11/04/97 0.82 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <50
Effluent 11/04/97 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
Influent 12/05/97 4,588,340 1.5 <0.5 <0.5 53 79
Mid-GAC 12/05/97 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
Effluent 12/05/97 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <50
Influent  01/08/98 4,625,400 2.6 0.74 <0.5 5.4 83
Mid-GAC ~ 01/08/98 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
Efflnent 01/08/98 0.58 <0.5 0.81 1.5 <50
Influent 03/03/98 4,662,470 0.54 <0.5 <0.5 0.88 <50
Mid-GAC 03/03/98 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <50
Effluent (3/03/98 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
Influent 04/02/98 4,702,760 170 32 12 160 1,100
Mid-GAC 04/0G2/98 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
Effluent 04/02/98% <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <450
Influent 05/04/98 4,786,330 140 23 8.5 150 1,000
Mid-GAC 05/04/98 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <50
Effluent 05/04/98 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
Influent 06/10/98 4,852,030 110 16 7.6 74 670
Mid-GAC 06/10/98 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
Effluent 06/10/9% <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
Influent 07/07/98 4,951,910 91 13 6.3 55 690
Mid-GAC 07/07/98 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <3200
Effluent 07/07/98 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <50
Influent 08/04/98 5,039,980 36 6.4 2.5 17 230
Mid-GAC 08/04/98 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
Effluent 08/04/98 <0.5 <0.,5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
Influent 09/03/98 5,080,850 13 2.0 6.4 21 280
Mid-GAC 09/03/98 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
Effluent 09/03/98 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <30
Influent 10/20/98 NM 43 54 25 110 740
Mid-GAC 10/20/98 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
Effluent 10/20/98 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <30
Influent 11/09/98 5,232,360 37 10 2.4 43 300
Mid-GAC 11/09/98 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
Effluent 11/09/98 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
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TABLE 2

GROUND WATER SYSTEM ANALYTICAL DATA

Exxon Service Station No. 7-0104
1725 Park Stireet

' Alameda, California
Total Ethyl- Total TPPH as
Date Discharge Benzene Toluene benzene — Xylenes gasoline
Sample ID  Collected  (gallons)  (ug/l)  (ug/l) (ng/L) (rg/L) (ng/L)
Influent 12/08/98 5,284,180 82 25 13 100 700
Mid-GAC 12/08/98 <0(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <50
Effluent 12/08/98 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
Tnfluent 01/13/99 5,377,930 155 46.5 52.7 73.3 1,030
Mid-GAC 01/13/99 <5.0 <50 <5.0 <5.0 <500
Effluent 01/13/99 <5.0 <3.0 <5.0 <5.0 <500
Influent [02/08/99 5,441,820 31 9.0 24 33 260
Mid-GAC 02/08/99 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 .
Effluent 02/08/99 <0.5 <0.5 C <05 <0.5 <50
Influent 03/08/99 5,509,090 87 16 8.5 140 800
Mid-GAC 03/08/99 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
Effluent 03/08/99 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
Influent 04/05/99 5,571,890 36.6 12.2 5.84 20.9 <500
Mid-GAC 04/05/99 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <500
Effluent 04/05/99 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <500
Influent 05/06/9% 5,621,560 45 6.0 0.86 41 310
Mid-GAC 05/06/99 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <50
Effluent 05/06/99 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
Influent 06/07/99 5,706,250 24.8 <2.5 <2.5 874 <250
Mid-GAC 06/07/99 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <100
Effluent 06/07/99 <2.5 <2.5 <2.3 <2.5 <250
Influent 07/28/99 5,805,010 7.00 <1.0 2.40 6.40 <100
Mid-GAC 07/28/99 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
Efiluent 07/28/99 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <03 <50
Influent 08/09/99 5,849,280 17.1 5.88 <5.0 26.8 <500
Mid-GAC 08/09/99 <2.3 <2.5 <25 <2.5 <250
Effluent 08/09/99 <2.5 <2.5 <25 <2.5 <250

*  concentrations listed in the table were converted from

TPPH = Total purgeable petrolenm hydrocarbons of tetal petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) by EPA Method 8015 Modified.
NE = Not recorded.
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TABLE 3
SVE SYSTEM SAMPLING RESULTS
Exxon Service Station No. 7-0104

! 1725 Park Street
Alameda, California

Ethyl- Total TPPH as
Date Benzene Toluene  benzene  Xylenes gasoline
Sample ID  Collected  (ppmv)  (ppmv) (ppmv) (ppmv) (ppmv)
Influent 02/19/98 <0.031 <0.027 <(,023 <0.023 <24
Mid Aix 02/19/98 <0.031 <0.027 <0,023 0.076 <24
Effluent 02/15/98 <0.031 <0.027 <0.023 <0.023 <24
Influent 03/03/98 <0.031 <0.027 <0.023 <0.023 <2.4
Mid Air 03/03/98 <0.031 <0.027 <(.023 <0.023 <2.4
Effluent 03/03/98 <0.031 <0.027 <(.023 <0.023 <24
Influent 04/02/98 <0.031 <0.027 <0.023 0.090 <24
Mid Air 04/02/98 <0.031 <0.027 <(0.023 <0.023 <2.4
Effluent 04/02/98 <0.031 <0.027 <0.023 <0.023 <2.4
Influent 05/04/98 0.44 0.072 <0.023 <(.023 17
Mid Air 05/04/98 <0.031 <0.027 <0.023 <0.023 <24
Effluent 05/04/98 <0.031 <0.027 <0.023 <0.023 <24
Influent 06/10/98 0.047 0.17 0.035 0.17 12
Mid Air 06/10/98 <0.031 <0.027 <0.023 <0.023 472
Effluent 06/10/98 <0.031 <(.027 <0.023 <0.023 <24
Influent 07/07/98 2.6 3.2 0.53 2.5 76
Mid Air 07/07/98 NS NS NS NS NS
Effluent 07/07/98 <0.031 <(),027 <0.023 <0.023 <24
Influent 08/04/98 0.94 0.56 0.063 042 34
Mid Air 08/04/98 0.27 <0.027 <0.023 <0.023 8.8
Effluent 08/04/98 <0.031 <0.027 <0.023 0.035 10
Influent 10/20/98 6.0 1.9 0.81 1.0 210
Mid Air 10/20/98 <0.031 <0.027 <0.023 <0.023 <24
Effluent 10/20/98 <(0.031 <0.027 <0.023 <0.023 <24
Influent 11/09/98 0.056 0.27 0.081 0.65 13
Mid Air 11/09/98 <(.031 <0.027 <0.023 <(,023 <2.4
Effluent 11/09/98 <0.031 <0.027 <(.023 <0.023 <2.4
Influent 12/08/98 0.034 0.029 <0.023 0.028 31
Mid Air 12/08/98 <0.031 <0.027 <0.023 <0.023 <24
Effluent 12/08/98 <0.031 <0.027 <0023 <0.023 <2.4
Influent 01/13/99 <0.031 0.20 <0.023 0.088 12
Mid Air 01/13/99 <0.031 <0.027 <0.023 <0.023 5.6
Effluent 01/13/99 <0.031 <0.027 <0.023 0.074 <2.4
Influent 02/08/99° <0.16 <0.13 <0.11 <0.11 <]12.1
Mid Air 02/08/99" <0.16 <0.13 <0.11 <0.11 <12.1
Effluent 02/08/99" <0.16 <(.13 <0.11 <0.11 <12.1
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TABLE 3
SVE SYSTEM SAMPLING RESULTS
Exxon Service Station No. 7-0104

1 1725 Park Street
Alameda, California

Ethyl- Total TPPH as
Date Benzene Toluecne  benzene — Xylenes gasoline
Sample ID Collected  (ppmv)  (ppmv) {ppmv) (ppnv) {ppmv)
Influent 03/08/99"  <0.031 0.10 <0.023 0.05 2.7
Mid Air 03/08/99°  <0.031  <0.027 <0.023 <0.023 <2.4
Effluent 03/08/99°  <0.031  <0.027 <0.023 <0.023 <2.4
Influent 04/05/99 0.474 2.64 0.227 1.09 426
Mid Air 04/05/99  <0.0314 <0.0266 <0.0231  <0.0231 4.6
Effluent 04/05/99  <0.0314 <0.0266 <0.0231  <0.0231 <2.84
Influent 05/06/99 0.0872 0.241 <0.023 0.0526 11.84
Mid Air 05/06/99  <0.0314 <0.0266 <0.0231  <0.0231 4.20
Effluent 05/06/99  <0.0314 <0.0266 <00231  <0,0231 4,71
Tnfluent 5/26/99° NS NS NS NS NS
Mid Air 5/26/99°  <0.031  <0.027  <0.023 <0.023 18.03
Effluent 5/26/99° <0.031 <0027 <0.023 <0.023 11.98
Influent 08/09/99 1.60 5.05 0.643 1.78 240

Mid Adr (8/09/99 <0.0314 <0.0266 <0.0230  <0.0230 <2.84
Effluent 08/09/99 <0.0314 <0.0266 <0.0230  <0.0230 <2.84

Concentrations Jisted in the table were converted from pg/L to pprav.
*  §VE system shutdown due to break through sbove 10 ppmy, BAAQMD netified by report dated July13,195%.

TPPH = Tatal purgeable petroleurn hydrocarbons by EPA Methed 8015 Modified.

WLg/L = micrograms per liter
ppmy = parts per million by volume
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TABLE 4
SVE SYSTEM MONITORING TABLE
Exxon Service Station No. 7-0104

1725 Park Street
Alameda, California

SVE SVE SVE

Inlet Stack SVE SVE  SVE SVE SVETPPH TPPH Benzene  Benzene Cumulative  Cumulative

Flow Flow  TpPH TPPH Benzene Benzene Extraction Mass  Extraction Emission  Volume of TPPH Total  Change in

Rate Rate  Ipfluent Effluent Influent Effluent Rate Emission Rate Rate Processed Air  Extraction  Hours Hours of

Date (ft*/nnin) (f/min) (ppmv) (ppmv) (ppmv) (ppmv) (lbs/day) (lbs/day) (Ibs/day) (lbs/day) (cubic feet) (Ibs) Operated Operation
02/19/98 48 48 <24 <2.4 <0.031 <0.031 < 0.04 < 0.04 <0.000 <0.000 1.99 E+05 0.1 1,652 69
03/03/98 50 50 <24 <24 <0.031 <0.031 <0.04 <0.04 <0.000 <0.000 7.27 E+05 0.2 1,828 176
04/02/98 52 52 <2.4 <24 <0.031 <0.031 <0.04 <0.04 < 0.001 < 0.001 1.85 E+06 0.5 2,184 356
05/04/98 131 131 17 <24 0.44 <0.031 0.71 <010 0.018 < (.001 4.63 E+06 5.7 2,538 354
06/10/98 131 131 i2 <24 0.047 <0.031 0.50 <Q.10 0.002 < 0.001 7.79 E+06 10,0 2,940 402
07/07/98 131 131 76 <24 2.6 <0.031 319 <0.10 0.109 < 0.001 7.79 E+06 10.0 2,940 0
08/04/98 131 131 34 10 0.94 <0.031 1.43 0.42 0.039 < 0.001 1.02 E+07 19.1 3,248 308
10/20/98 131 131 210 <2.4 6.0 <(.031 8.80 <0Q,10 0.252 < 0.001 1.02 E+07 19.3 3,249 1
11/09/98 131 131 13 <2.4 0.056 <0.031 0.54 <0.10 0.002 < 0.001 1.19 E+07 21.7 3,464 215
12/08/98 131 131 31 <24 0.034 <0.031 0.13 <0.10 0.001 < (.001 1.45 E+07 22.6 3,798 334
01/13/99 131 131 12 <24 <0.031 <0.031 0.50 <0.10 < 0.001 < (.001 1.82 E+07 27.5 4,264 466
02/08/99 131 131 <121 <12.1 <0.16 <0.16 <{.51 <0.51 <0007 <0.007 2.08 E+07 3.1 4,600 336
03/08/99 131 131 2.7 <2.4 <0.031 <0.031 0.11 <0.10 <0.001 <0001 233 E+07 31.8 4,919 319
04/05/99 131 131 42.6 <2.84 0474 <0.031 1.79 <0.12 0.020 <0.001 2.36 E+Q7 33.2 4,957 38
05/06/99 131 131 11.84 471 0.087 <(.031 0.50 0.20 0.004 < 0.001 2.77 E+(Q7 385 5,470 513
05/26/99 131 131 11.98%  11.98 NS <0.031 0.50 0.50 NC < 0.001 3.03 E+07 42.0 5,799 329
08/09/99 118 118 240 <2.84 1.60 <0.031 9.05 <0.11 0.060 < 0.00] 3.03 E+07 42.0 5,799 0
TPPH = Total purgeable petroleum hydrocarbons, NS = Not Sampled
ppmy = Parts per million by velume. NC = Not Calculated

* = Value for 5/26/99 Influent Concentration asswined to be equal to the effluent value since an influent sample was not collected.
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FIGURE 4

CUMULATIVE REMOVAL OF HYDROCARBONS FROM SOIL
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BLAINE TECH SERVICES, INC.
METHODS AND PROCEDURES
FOR THE ROUTINE MONITORING OF
GROUNDWATER WELLS AT EXXON STATIONS

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. performs environmental sampling and documentation as an independent third
party. We specialize in groundwater monitoring assignments and intentionally limit the scope of our
services to those centered on the generation of objective information.

To avoid conflicts of interest, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. persorme! do not evaluate or interpret the
information we collect. As a state licensed contractor (C-57 well drilling —water — 746684) performing
strictly technical services, we do not make any professional recommendations and perform no consulting
of any kind.

SAMPLING PROCEDURES OVERVIEW
SAFETY
All groundwater monitoring assignments performed for Exxon comply with Exxon's safety guidelines,
29 CFR 1910.120 and SB-198 Injury and Illness Prevention Program (IIPP). All Field Technicians
receive the full 40 hour 29 CFR 1910.120 OSHA SARA HAZWOPER course, medical clearance and

on-the-job training prior to commencing any work on any Exxon site.

INSPECTION AND GAUGING

Wells are inspected prior to evacuation and sampling. The condition of the wellhead is checked and -

noted according to a wellhead inspection checklist.

Standard measurements include the depth to water (DTW) and the total well depth (TD) obtained with
industry standard electronic sounders which are graduated in increments of hundredths of a foot.

The water in each well is inspected for the presence of Immiscibles or sheen and when liquid-phase
petroleum hydrocarbons (LPH) are suspected, it is confirmed using an electronic interface praobe
(e.2. MMC). If sheen or LPH is found in a well, the Project Coordinator notifies the appropriate party
(e.g. Exxon employee or consultant).

No samples are collected from a well containing sheen or LPH.

EVACUATION

Depth to water measurements are collected by our personnel prior to purging and minimum purge
volumes are calculated anew for each well based on the height of the water column and the diameter of
the well. Expected purge volumes are never less than three case volumes and are set at no less than four
case volumes in some jurisdictions.

Well purging devices are selected on the basis of the well diameter and the total volume to be evacuated.
In most cases the well will be purged using an electric submersible pump (i.e. Grundfos) suspended near
(but not touching) the bottom of the well. Small volumes of purgewater are often removed by hand
bailing with a disposable bailer.

LRP022.832




PARAMETER STABILIZATION

Well purging completion standards include minimum purge volumes, but additionally require
stabilization of specific groundwater parameters prior to sample collection. Typical groundwater
parameters used to measure stability are electrical conductivity, pH, and temperature. Instrument
readings are obtained at regular intervals during the evacuation process {no less than once per case
volume).

Stabilization standards for routine quarterly monitoring of fuel sites include the following: Temperature
is considered to have stabilized when successive readings do not fluctuate more than +/- 1 degree
Celsius. Electrical conductivity is considered stable when successive readings are within 10%. pH is
considered to be stable when successive readings remain constant or vary no more than 0.2 of a pH unit.

DEWATERED WELLS

Normal evacuation removes no less than three case volumes of water from the well. However, less water
may be removed in cases where the well dewaters and does not recharge.

Wells known to dewater are evacuated as early as possible during each site visit in order to allow for the
greatest amount of recovering. Any well that does not recharge to 80% of its original volume will be
sampled prior to the departure of our personnel from the site in order to eliminate the need of a return
visit.

In jurisdictions where a certain percentage of recovery is included in the local completion standard, our
personnel follow the regulatory expectation.

PURGEWATER CONTAINMENT

All non-hazardous purgewater evacuated from each groundwater monitoring well is captured and
contained in on-board storage tanks on the Sampling Vehicle and/or special water hauling trailers.
Effluent from the decontamination of reusable apparatus (sounders, electric pumps and hoses etc.),
consisting of groundwater combined with deionized water and non-phosphate soap, 1s also captured and
pumped into effluent tanks.

Non hazardous purgewater is transported under standard Bill of Lading documentation to a Blaine Tech
Services, Inc. facility before being transported to an Exxon approved disposal facility (e.g. Romic
Environmental Technologies Corporation in East Palo Alto, California).

SAMPLE COLLECTION DEVICES

All samples are collected using a disposable bailer.

SAMPLE CONTAINERS

Sample material is decanted directly from the sampling bailer into sample containers provided by the
laboratory which will analyze the samples. The transfer of sample material from the bailer to the sample
container conforms to specifications contained in the USEPA T.E.G.D. The type of sample container,
material of construction, method of closure and filling requirements are specific to the intended analysis.
Chemicals needed to preserve the sample material are commonly placed inside the sample containers by

LRP(22.832




the laboratory or glassware vendor prior to delivery of the bottle to our personnel. The laboratory sets
the number of replicate containers.

TRIP BLANKS !

A Trip Blank is carried to each site and is kept inside the cooler for the duration of the sampling event. It
is turned over to the laboratory for analysis with the samples from that site.

SAMPLE STORAGE

All sample containers are promptly placed in food grade ice chests for storage in the field and transport
(direct or via our facility) to the analytical laboratory that will perform the intended analytical
procedures. These ice chests contain quantities of restaurant grade ice as a refrigerant material. The
samples are maintained in either an ice chest or a refrigerator until relinquished into the custody of the
laboratory or laboratory courier.

DOCUMENTATION CONVENTIONS

Each and every sample container has a label affixed to it. In most cases these labels are generated by our
office personnel and are partially preprinted. Labels can also be hand written by our field personnel.
The site is identified with the station number and site address, as is the particular groundwater well from
which the sample is drawn (e.g. MW-1, MW-2, $-1 etc.). The time at which the sample was collected
and the initials of the person collecting the sample are handwritten onto the label.

Chain-of-custody rtecords are created using client specific preprinted forms following USEPA
specifications.

Bill of Lading records are contemporancous records created in the field at the site where the
non-hazardous purgewater is generated. Field Technicians use preprinted Bill of Lading forms.

DECONTAMINATION

All equipment is brought to the site in clean and serviceable condition and is cleaned after use in each
well and before subsequent use in any other well. Equipment is decontaminated before leaving the site.

The primary decontamination device is a commercial steam cleaner. The steam cleaner is de-tuned to
function as a hot pressure washer which is then operated with high quality deionized water which is
produced at our facility and stored onboard our sampling vehicle. Cleaning is facilitated by the use of
proprietary fixtures and devices included in the patented workstation (U.S. Patent 5,535,775) that is
incorporated in each sampling vehicle. The steam cleaner is used to decon reels, pumps and bailers.

Any sensitive equipment or 'parts (i.e. Dissolved Oxygen sensor membrane, sounder etc.) that cannot be
washed using the hot high pressure water, will be sprayed with a non-phosphate soap and deionized
water solution and rinsed with deionized water.

EXAMPLE: The sounder is cleaned between wells using the non-phosphate soap and deionized water

solution followed by deionized water rinses. The sounder is then washed with the steam cleaner between
sites or as necessitated by use in a particularly contaminated well.

LRP022.832



DISSOLVED OXYGEN READINGS

All Dissolved Oxygen readings are taken using YSI meters (e.g. YSI Model 58 or equivalent YSI meter).
These meters are equipped with a YSI stirring device that enables them to collect accurate in-situ
readings. The probe/stirring devices are modified to allow downhole measurements to be taken from
wells as small as two-inch diameter.

The probe and reel is decontaminated between wells as described above. The meter is calibrated
between wells as per the instructions in the operating manual. The probe and stirrer is lowered into the
water column allowed to stabilize before use.

OXIDATION REDUCTION POTENTIAL READINGS

All readings are obtained with either Corning or Myron-L meters (e.g. Corning ORP-65 or a Myron-L
Ultrameter GP). The meter is cleaned between wells as described above. The meter is calibrated at the
start of each day according to the instruction manual. In use the probe is placed in a cup of freshly
obtained monitoring well water and allowed to stabilize.

LRP022.832



ENCLOSURE B

Alameda County Health Services Reduction
Sampling Letter Dated November 1, 1996



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

; ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION {LOP)

SEID 3601 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
’ Alameda, CA 94502-6577

- (510) 567-6700 . - -
November 1, 1996 FAX (510} 337-0335
i 3 ‘ -

Ms. Marla Guensler
Exxon-Environmental Engineering
P.0O.Box 4032

Concord, CA 94524-4032

RE: Groundwater Sampling at Exxon RAS #7-0104, 1725 Park St,
2lameda, CA

Dear Ms;'Guenslef:

I have completed review of Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc’'s
September 1996 Quarterly CGround Water Monitoring Report for the
above referenced site. There is adequate groundwater data at

this time where the sampling frequency of the monitoring wells

may be reduced as follows:

1. Quarterly sampling of wells MW-6 and MW-11;
2. Semi-annual sampling of wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-4, MW-5, MW-7,

and MW-10 in the first and third quarters; and, e

3. Discontinue sampling of wells MW-3, MW-8, MW-3, MW-12, and
EW-1 through EW-5. :

It is also noted that most of the wells indicate the possible
presence of MTBE in groundwater. In the next sampling event,
groundwater from wells MW-2, MwW-5, and MW-11 should be analyzed
For MTBE using EPA Method 8260. Once confirmed, method 8260 is
no longer necessary. And, MTBE can continue to be gquantified
using method 8020.

If vou have any questions, I can be reached at (510) 587-6762.
eva chu
Hazardcous Materials Specialist

c: Richard Munsch, Delta, 3164 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 200, Rancho
Cordova, CA 95670

exxonl.2



ENCLOSURE C

Ground Water Sampling Information Sheets



/ - O_/ohr

Hlz§
Delta Environmental Conrsultants, Inc. o 6)\
SITE SAMPLING / VISIT CHECKLIST <
SITENAME: EXXON STATION NO.7-0104 | PROJECT NUMBER: D094-832
ADDRESS: 1725 PARK STREET (ALAMEDA, CA) | TIME ARRIVED AT SITE: oS30
DATE: 4 '2%!99 TIME DEPARTED FROM SITE:

WELLS SAMPLED: (MW-1*, MW-2%, MW-4*, MW-5%), MW-6, (MW-T7%), MW-8, MW-9 & MW-11

SAMPLING ORDER:  MW-9, 8, (1*, 7%), 6 (4%, 5%), 11, (2*)

SAMPLING PARAMETERS: BTEX, TPHg & MTBE (6 X 40 mL VOA) : EPA METHOD 8020

SAMPLING PARAMETERS:

SAMPLING NOTES: * MW-1, 2, 4, 5, 7, SAMPLE DURING 15t & 3rd QUARTERS ONLY

WATER LEVEL DATA SHEETS ATTACHED: YES ] NO [

FIELD SAMPLING DATA SHEETS ATTACHED: YES g NO []

** NUMBER OF SAMPLING SHEETS:

TEMPORARY STORAGE OF WASTE ON SITE: YES [] NO E

CHAIN OF CUSTODY COPIES ATTACHED: YES B NO ]

DATE & TIME SAMPLES SHIPPED:

CARRIER SAMPLES WERE SHIPPED BY:

ANY PROBLEMS / COMMENTS:

'I’D‘LA \s2e v SL0E0

Delta

Environmental
Consultants, Inc.

V)

LAST PRINTED: 04/20/99 9:05 AM

TLA{H:\Users\Everyune\Gwsample\Exxon-‘f—\O104-Gws.Doc)




Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.

GROUND WATER LEVEL DATA

SITE NAME:

EXXON STATION NO. 7-0104

PROJECT NUMBER:

D094-832

ADDRESS:

1725 PARK STREET (ALAMEDA, CA)

RECORDED BY: Mp)ﬁ/c}-fu

l SLOPE INDICATOR

patE: 4/2% A9 MEASURING DEVICE:
REFERENCE | DEPTH TO TOTAL DEPTH ADDITIONAL
WELLID | TIME |ELEVATION | GROUND WATER |  OF WELL COMMENTS/
(FT) (FT) (ET) JP.OBSERVATIONS
MW-1 | 7p73 17.35 .27 7.3
MW-2 | OLd 7 16.67 5.5 T
Mw-3 | OLH/[ 17.11 Y. 55" }.O
MW-4 | g70% | 1734 H:50 0.5
MW-5 g 5% | 1671 5.2y 2.9
MW-6 |¢7 (24 17.56 Y. 59 2.2
MW-7 | h70! 17.12 c_/ 22 2.7
MW-8 | Jp7) | 1633 5. %% v
MW-9 |4 14 15.62 557 9.4
Mw-11 | D855 f 18.04 53 02,.0
Mw-12 (070§ 16.30 .53 3.
EW-1 |p7/Y 16.22 H.3) J9 L
EW-2 \plygl | 1605 1o 19 2.5
EW-3 | 045 16.02 H.5L 2.7
EW-4 | o dT 16.61 H27 2o 7
EW-5 |0)44 16.51 g.¢ /-0

TLA{H:\Users\Everyone\Gwsample\Exxon-7 -0104-Gws.Dog)

LAST PRINTED: 04/20/9% 3:11 AM




Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.

FIELD RECORD OF WATER SAMPLING

SAMPLE ID: MW-6 SITENAME: EXXON STATION NO. 7-0104
DEPTH OF WELL (FT): 18.63 DELTA JOB NUMBER: D094-832
DEPTH TO GROUND WATER (FT): Y i4 ADDRESS: 1725 PARK STREET (ALAMEDA, CA)

CASING WATER LEVEL FT): ) 3. // DATE/ SAMPLER INITIALS: §-2677/
CASING DIAMETER :
DIAMETER avcresy [ 2] ] 1 (o) (2] [

PURGING PRIOR TO SAMPLING
PURGING METHOD (CHECK ONE):

CENTRIFUGAL PUMPE- SUBMERSIBLE PUMP D BAILER D OTHER:

CHECK BOX IF PURGING NOT REQUIRED ]

PURGE VOLUME CALCULATIONS:

CASING CASING WATER LEVEL | MULTIPLY | THREE CASING VOLUMES
DIAMETER (DEPTH OF WELL - DEFTH TO GW} BY (GALLONS)
2 INCH X 05=
6 INCH X 4.4 =
DATE PURGED: START TIME: END TIME:
" TIME | TEMP. @pa/ pH UNITS ~ SPEC GALLONS | SAMPLE APPEARANCE/
S S - COND. | REMOVED COMMENTS
17-% é (/ 7?(7 53/ o
=
/7.3 Lot | Lt \3GH
7.6 1 65 |78% |

RECORD OF SAMPLING
SAMPLING METHOD (CHECK ONE):
CENTRIFUGAL PUMP [_]

SUBMERSIBLE PUMP [[] BAILER |}  OTHER:

CHECK BOX IF SAMPLES NOT COLLECTED ]

TIME:

COMMENTS:

DATE SAMPLED:

U.-2%-74

%

"SAMPLE ID: | CONTAINER TYPES: |-

AN ALYSIS

“COMMENTS _

MW-6

6 X 40mL VOA

BTEX TPHg & MTBE

EPA METHOD 8020

. TLA(H:\Uscrs\Everyone\Gwsample\Exxnn-?-\OlO4-Gws.Doc)
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Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.

FIELD RECORD OF WATER SAMPLING

SAMPLE ID: MW-9 SITENAME: EXXON STATION NO. 7-0104
DEPTH OF WELL (FT): /9 DELTA JOB NUMBER: D094-832
DEPTH TO GROUND WATER (FT): 5 67 ADDRESS: 1725 PARK STREET (ALAMEDA, CA)
CASING WATERLEVEL FT): [ 3./D DATE/ SAMPLER INITIALS: W25 79 e~

CASING DIAMETER (INCHES):

(CIRCLE ONE)
PURGING PRIOR TO SAMPLING

PURGING METHOD (CHECK ONE}):

= 3 & B

] [z [

CHECK BOX IF PURGING NOT REQUIRED [}

CENTRIFUGAL PUMPEY  SUBMERSIBLE PUMP [} BAILER[ ] OTHER:

PURGE VOLUME CALCULATIONS:

CASING CASING WATER LEVEL | MULTIPLY | THREE CASING VOLUMES
DIAMETER (DEPTH OF WELL - DEPTH TO GW) BY (GALLONS)
2 INCH IENE. X 0.5= Lr
4 INCH X 2.0=
6 INCH X 4.4=
DATE PURGED: START TIME: END TIME:
TIME | TEMP.CE) | pHUNITS | .. SPEC 'GALLONS |'SAMPLE APPEARANCE/
4 || conp. | REMOVED | COMMENTS -
1.0 | ) Z50 QL ML
. & . Ly -
1% 71 gLy |34
14-C | 1) Hl b Ll
RECORD OF SAMPLING CHECK BOX IF SAMPLES NOT COLLECTED []

SAMPLING METHOD (CHECK ONEY:

LER4 OTHER:

CENTRIFUGAL PUMP [} SUBMERSIBLE PUMP [] BAI
DATE SAMPLED: | {2877 |TIME: | (7| COMMENTS: |
SAMPLE ID: | CONTAINER TYPES: |~ © ANALYSIS COMMENTS - " .
MW-9 6 X 40mL VOA BTEX, TPHg & MTBE EPA METHOD 8020

vt oA FITAT T empant T

1e\Exxon-7-\0104-Gws.Doc)

PAGE 8

Last Printed: 04/20/99 8:11 AM




Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.

FIELD RECORD OF WATER SAMPLING

|CENTRIFUGAL PUMP [4]  SUBMERSIBLE PUMP [] BAILER[] OTHER:

SAMPLE ID: MW-8 SITENAME: EXXON STATION NO. 7-0104
DEPTH OF WELL (FT): 17.44 DELTA JOB NUMBER: D094-832
DEPTH TO GROUND WATER (FT): ; 344 ADDRESS: 1725 PARK STREET (ALAMEDA, CA)
CASING WATER LEVEL FT): /[, (4 DATE/ SAMPLER INITIALS: Y- 28 ~/# s
CASING DIAMETER (INCHES): 2] [ 8] [ 2] [ ]

(CIRCLE ONE)
PURGING PRIOR TO SAMPLING CHECK BOX IF PURGING NOT REQUIRED ]

PURGING METHOD (CHECK ONE):

PURGE VOLUME CALCULATIONS:

CASING CASING WATFR LEVEL | MULTIPLY | THREE CASIN G VOLUMES
DIAMETER (DEPTH OF WELL - DEPTH TO GW) BY (GALILONS)
. 2mwce |l | Txos= | . L
4 INCH X 20= '
6 INCH X 44=
DATE PURGED: START TIME: END TIME:

TIME- | TEMP CRY | pHUNITS | - SPEC | GALLONS® ‘SAMPLE APPEARANCE/,
: - S| o COND. | REMOVED COMMENTS

vy | 7.

[ 530 | wLH—
L7 7- 2 535 | N
Jood {71 52 ipu#t
RECORD OF SAMPLING CHECK BOX IF SAMPLES NOT COLLECTED E]

SAMPLING METHOD (CHECK ONE):
CENTRIFUGAL PUMP [ ]  SUBMERSIBLE PUMP ] BAILER [ OTHER:

DATE SAMPLED: | §.26-#¢ | TIME: | OO 9 COMMENTS:
SAMPLE ID: - | ‘CONTAINER TYPES: e ANALYSIS e COMMENTS
MW-8 6 X 40mL VOA BTEX, TPHg & MTBE EPA METHOD 8020

TLA{H:\Users\Everyone\Gwsample\Exxon-?-\OlO4—Gws.Doc) PAGE 7 Last Printed: 04/20/99 &:11 AM




Delta Environmental Consultants, Inec.

FIELD RECORD OF WATER SAMPLING

(CIRCLE ONE)

PURGING PRIOR TO SAMPLING

PURGING METHQD (CHECK ONE):

CENTRIFUGALPUMPZ ~ SUBMERSIBLEPUMP ] BAILER[] OTHER: _
PURGE VOLUME CALCULATIONS:

SAMPLE ID: MW-11 SITENAME: EXXON STATION NO. 7-0104
DEPTH OF WELL (FT): 14.70 DELTA JOB NUMBER: .. D094-832
DEPTH TO GROUND WATER (FT): S ADDRESS: 1725 PARK STREET (ALAMEDA, CA)
CASING WATER LEVEL (FT): 57 DATE/ SAMPLER INITIALS:H 24 Y
CASING DIAMETER (INCHES): E E]

CHECK BOX IF PURGING NOT REQUIRED []

CASING CASING WATER LEVEL | MULTIPLY | THREE CASING VOLUMES
DIAMETER (DEPTH OF WELL - DEPTH TO GW) BY (GALLONS)
4 INCH X 2.0=
6 INCH ¥ A4=
DATE PURGED: START TIME:! END TIME:
TIME | TEMP (0P | pHUMTS ‘| SPEC | GALLONS: 'SAMPLE APPEARANCE/:
' oo @) o] COND. REMOVED | =~ COMMENTS
-9 | 7.2 | 799 Bt
Jof | 2.2z | 778 k-

RECORD OF SAMPLING

SAMPLING METHOD (CHECK ONE):

SUBMERSIBLE PUMP [] BAILER 4. OTHER:

CHECK BOX IF SAMPLES NOT COLLECTED [}

CENTRIFUGAL PUMP [}
DATE SAMPLED: | H-2%-94 | TIME: LI | COMMENTS:
SAMPLE ID: | CONTAINE ERTYPES: | ~ ANALYSIS T COMMENTS. .
MW-11 6 X 40mL VOA BTEX, TPHg & MTBE EPA METHOD 8020
PAGE 9 Last Printed: 04/20/99 8:11 AM
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Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.

FIELD RECORD OF WATER SAMPLING

SAMPLEID: MW-7 1t & 3" Quarter Only) SITENAME: EXXON STATION NO. 7-0104

16.10 DELTA JOB NUMBER: D094-832

DEPTH OF WELL (FT):
DEPTH TO GROUND WATER (FT): ADDRESS: 1725 PARK STREET (ALAMEDA, CA)
CASING WATER LEVEL (FT). DATE/ SAMPLER INITIALS: H v Z§’7//
CASING DIAMETER (INCHES): ) 10 12
{CIRCLE ONE) E D

PURGING PRIORTO SAMPLING CHECK BOX IF PURGING NOT REQUIRED (]

- PURGING METHOD (CHECK ONE):
CENTRIFUGAL PUMP [[]  SUBMERSIBLE PUMP
PURGE VOLUME CALCULATIONS:

(] BamER[] OTHER:

CASING CASING WATER LEVEL | MULTIPLY THREE CASING VOLUMES
DIAMETER [DEPTH OF WELL - DEPTH TO GW) BY (GALLONS)
X 05=
X 44=
DATE PURGED: START TIME: END TIME:
TIME | TEMP (°F) | pHUNITS |- “SPEC ‘GALLONS - ‘SAMPLE-APP_EARANCEJ-
' R 0} COND: REMOVED | COMMENTS =

RECORD OF SAMPLING CHECK BOX IF SAMPLES NOT COLLECTED -

SAMPLING METHOD (CHECK ONE):
SUBMERSIBLE PUMP [:] BAJLER

[] OTHER:

CENTRIFUGAL PUMP []
DATE SAMPLED: ] TIME: \ COMMENTS: \
SAMPLE ID: | _CONTAINER TYPES: T ANALYSIS ‘COMMENTS' "~
MW -7 6 X 40mL VOA BTEX, TPHg & MTBE EPA METHOD 8020

—y a FTTAT h-.rc\ﬁupr\mne\Gwsamplc\Exxon'7-\0104-GWS‘DOC.) PAGE 6 Last Printed: 04/20/99 8:11 AM




Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.

FIELD RECORD OF WATER SAMPLING

SAMPLEID: MW-1 (1" & 3" Quarter Only) SITENAME: EXXON STATION NO. 7-01 04

DEPTH OF WELL (FT): 20.69 DELTA JOB NUMBER: D094-832

DEPTH TO GROUND WATER (FT): ADDRESS: 1725 PARK STREET (ALAMEDA, CA)

DATE/ SAMPLER INITIALS: Y 25 9/

- B B e
-l I I B BN B BN .

CASING WATER LEVEL (FT):
CASING DIAMETER : '
(CIRCLE ONE) (INCHES) [2_.] l:‘l_’ 1:6__| :]

PURGING PRIOR TO SAMPLING CHECK BOX IF PURGING NOT REQUIRED [ ]

PURGING METHOD (CHECK ONE}:
CENTRIFUGAL PUMP [] SUBMERSIBLE PUMP [:| BAILER [] OTHER:

PURGE VOLUME CALCULATIO\S

CASING CASING WATER LEVEL | MULTIPLY THREE CASING VOLUMES
DIAMETER (DEPTH OF WELL - DEPTH TO GW) BY (GALLONS)
2 INCH X 05=
X 20="0
6 INCH X 44=
DATE PURGED: START TIME: END TIME:

TIME ' | TEMP (°F) | -pH UNITS | - SPEC | GALLONS | SAMPLE APPEARANCE/
S S R COND.. | REMOVED COMMENTS -

RECORD OF SAMPLING CHECK BOX IF SAMPLES NOT COLLECTED m_

SAMPLING METHOD (CHECK ONE):
CENTRIFUGAL PUMP []  SUBMERSIBLEPUMP[ ] BAILER {] OTHER:

DATE SAMPLED: TIME: COMMENTS:
SAMPLE ID: " CONTAINERTYPES: | .~ ANALYSIS i - COMMENTS " -
MW-1 6 X 40mL VOA BTEX, TPHg & MTBE EPA METHOD 8020
PAGE 1 Last Printed: 04/20/89 8:11 AM

1 AfHAUsers\Everyone\Gwsample\Exxon-7- -7 \0104 Gws Doc)




Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.

FIELD RECORD OF WATER SAMPLING

SAMPLEID:  MW-2 (1* & 3* Quarter Only) | SIUE NAME: EXXON STATION NO. 7-0104
DEPTH OF WELL (FT): 16.00 DELTA JOB NUMBER: D094-832
DEPTH TO GROUND WATER (FT): ADDRESS: 1725 PARK STREET (ALAMEDA, CA)
CASING WATER LEVEL (FT): DATE/ SAMPLER INITIALS: V\ 7447
CASING DIAMETER (INCHES): 2 10 12
a O

PURGING PRIORTO SAMPLING CHECK BOX IF PURGING NOT REQUIRED [_]

PURGING METHOD (CHECK ONE):
CENTRIFUGAL PUMP [_| SUBMERSIBLE PUMP [_] BAIL

ER[]] OTHER:

PURGE VOLUME CALCULATIONS:
CASING CASING WATER LEVEL MULTIPLY | THREE CASING VOLUMES
DIAMETER (DEPTH OF WELL - DEPTH TO GW) BY (GALLONS)
2 INCH
6 INCH
DATE PURGED: START TIME: END TIME:
e [ TEMECE) | pHUNITS | SPEC | GALLONS| "SAMPLE APPEARANCE/
: ' S .| COND.. | REMOVED COMMENTS
RECORD OF SAMPLING CHECK BOX IF SAMPLES NOT COLLECTED &'

S AMPLING METHOD (CHECK ONE):
CENTRIFUGAL PUMP [[]  SUBMERSIBLE PUMP

(] BAILER[] OTHER:

DATE SAMPLED: \ TIME: COMMENTS:
~SAMPLEID: | CONTAINERTYPES: | - ANALYSIS COMMENTS
MW-2 6 X 40mL VOA BTEX, TPHg & MTBE EPA METHOD 8020

Last Printed: 04/20/99 g:11 AM

letExxon-7-A0104-Gws. Doc) PAGE 2




Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.

FIELD RECORD OF WATER SAMPLING

SAMPLE ID: MW-4 (1* & 3" Quarter Only) SITENAME: EXXON STATION NO. 7-0104
DEPTH OF WELL (FT): 18.21 DELTA JOB NUMBER: D094-832
DEPTH TO GROUND WATER (FT): ADDRESS: 1725 PARK STREET (ALAMEDA, CA)
CASING WATER LEVEL (FT): DATE/ SAMPLER INITIALS: ],\-1%& g

CASING DIAMETER (INCHES): 5] D

(CIRCLE ONE)
PURGING PRIOR TO SAMPLING

PURGING METHOD (CHECK ONE):. |
CENTRIFUGAL PUMP [] ~ SUBMERSIBLE PUMP [] BAILER[] OTHER:

CHECK BOX IF PURGING NOT REQUIRED ]

PURGE VOLUME CALCULATIONS:
CASING CASING WATER LEVEL MULTIPLY | THREE CASING VOLUMES
DIAMETER (DEPTH OF WELL - DEPTH TO GW) {(GALLONS)
2 INCH
4 INCH .
6 INCH
DATE PURGED: START TIME: END TIME:

"TIME | TEMP.(°F) | 'pH UNITS: | ~SPEC" “GALLONS |- SAMPLE APPEARANCE/
) .- -« | COND. | REMOVED | COMMENTS

RECORD OF SAMPLING CHECK BOX IF SAMPLES NOT COLLECTED P,

SAMPLING METHOD (CHECK ONE):
SUBMERSIBLE PUMP [] BAILER[] OTHER:

CENTRIFUGAL PUMP [}
DATE SAMPLED: TIME: COMMENTS: ]
MW-4 6 X 40mL VOA BTEX, TPHg & MTBE EPA METHOD 8020
PAGE 3 Last Printed: 04/20/99 8:11 AM

T oA AT ]s:ers\Evervone\Gwsamplc\Exxon-?-\[)104-Gws.Doc}




Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.

FIELD RECORD OF WATER SAMPLING

SAMPLE ID: MW-5 (1" & 3¢ Quarter Only) SITE NAME:

EXXON STATION NO. 7-0104

DEPTH OF WELL (FT): 19.00

DELTA JOB NUMBER: D094-832

DEPTH TO GROUND WATER (FT):

ADDRESS: 1725 PARK STREET (ALAMEDA, CA)

DATE/ SAMPLER INITIALS: \\-7.45-4 4

CASING WATER LEVEL (FT):
CASING DIAMETER :
Doy ] [ 0o [ L

PURGING PRIOR TO SAMPLING

PURGING METHOD (CHECK ONE):

CENTRIFUGAL PUMP [[]  SUBMERSIBLE PUMP [[]  BAILER [} OTHER:
PURGE VOLUME CALCULATIONS:

CHECK BOX IF PURGING NOT REQUIRED [}

CASING CASING WATER LEVEL MULTIPLY | THREE CASING VOLUMES
DIAMETER (DEPTH OF WELL - DEPTH TO GW) BY (GALLONS)
2 INCH X 05=
6 INCH X 44=
DATE PURGED: START TIME: END TIME:

TIME | TEMP (F) | pHUNITS .

~ SPEC. | GALLONS | SAMPLE APPEARANCE/
. COND. | REMOVED | COMMENTS |

RECORD OF SAMPLING

SAMPLING METHOD (CHECK ONE):
SUBMERSIBLE PUMP [] BAILER[] OTHER:

CENTRIFUGAL PUMP [}

CHECK BOX IF SAMPLES NOT COLLECTED A

DATE SAMPLED: TIME: \ COMMENTS:
 SAMPLEID: | CONTAINER TYPES: [+ ANALYSIS 77 COMMENTS '
MW-5 6 X 40mL VOA BTEX, TPHg & MTBE EPA METHOD 8020

Tr .A.I‘H:\Users\Everyone\Gwsample\Exxon-7-\0104-Gws.Doc)

PAGE 4 {ast Printed: D4/20/99 8:11 AM
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Sequoia Analytical
680 Chesapeake Or.

Redwood City, CA 94063
(650) 364-9600 =

FAX {850)

364-9233

]
EXXON COMPANY, U.S.A.

P.0O. Box 2180, Houston, TX 77002-7426

CHAIN OF CUSTODY

Consultant’s Name: gz ,"“,-'t,;; J: m/, o e nJ "

o |

Page _J i

=} s } = - :l ‘_.' #=7 ﬁ#
Address: M fondi€ (Eue ,) j,, W do (o oo site Location: /3.
T
Project #: Consultant Project #: _17(,? }’Ff 5’ 2. Consultant Work Release #: lﬁlﬁ ’?' 272 pa
Project Contact: jpftx ‘Ej)i-,'gb{ o’ {. i' Phone #: w’ffg,» &5 L9y = Laboratory Work Release #:
EXXON Contact: Y\ M~ o Phone #: A A EXXON RAS #: J-(7\UUY
Sampled by (print)ﬁh_’,j;‘,} - l{ ]’ff.,- {f ;3,';:5;“ Sampler’s Signaturaw{";/ ;{ / }aﬂqﬂ,{w e
Shipment Method: d Air Bill #: & ,
TAT: DQ24hr Q48hr Q72hr W96 hr #)-Standard (10 day) ANALYSIS REQUIRED
TPH/Gas| TPH/ | TRPH |TE Temperature:
Sample Collection | Collection Matrix Prsy # of Sequoia’s BTEX/ | Diesel S.M. 7 Lok '
Description Date Time | Soil/Water/Air Cont. Sampte # 8015/ | EPA | 5520 Bl g‘f&‘é’;‘;g%ﬂm Yes Mo
8020 .| 8015 )
e 'f . ,.A.,{ .'.r'. {, i .‘.' f .
KI\LUI (:.) ‘V\ }2 6 4 -} vy %L{J i»(/;rt-f" (o jE \ é" \f‘ - }}: Qéyj)cv% Q‘}[?
g 7
Y }f I" e { - % -
T I LRI \ L . b by B0
Voaovs i . i o
iy 4 o\ ] | & " f
T \ _ v
RO W\ %) Wi plob0 / / [ N8
/)
7 ¢
R -. f,-/ ) qu;.ﬁHED B)’ / AfFILIATION Date Time ACCEPTED / AFFILIATION Date | Time | Additional Comments
,‘f{ -:.:f’—/,'; ;‘f" j/ ( ':',l‘ Ly el ana o It ..-/ '~"/,¢.'f'/ f. ‘jf‘(’y"’-:': R ‘_:-; . il ,"'" . ; -
...ﬁ_,;ﬁ't{j r’/" T} ? L] e W25 V25 .«),/,/ i&f;{’:ﬁ;’?j /,"442?,.;) Sy ) 8 120
I i . Eal] B

-

Pink - Client

Yellow - Sequoia

White - Sequoia
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WELL GAUGING bATA
o - 7l
project#__AN10304 6 pye A-4=4A  Chem. -
C . EXXON 7-0104
' 1725 PARK ST.
Site ALAMEDA
Thickness | Yolume of
Well Depth o of Immiscibles ' Survey
Size Sheen/ |Immiscible|Immiscible| Removed |Depth to water Depth to well |Point: TOB
Well ID (in.) Odor {Liguid (ft.)| Liquid (ft.) {ml) {ft.) bottom (ft.) | or TOC
e A L‘ 3&0( £.349 ‘2,57‘5‘*{ tocC [V
M- T l‘ a&cf: 6%5 [Sg (’l \ T
o LY 1 0def Lod lwe? | | 1
N tos Tigayl | e
v b1 10der L. ooF (.34 e
tan-F | Y1 SEF |b.64 7
oAy 2 624 1843 ToC | v
eV} | 2 foda! 6 14506 1 TeC




EXXON WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project#: A4 ©F 04 & Job# T-oloY
Sampler:  Moraen 6.\l | |Date: #F-a-KA
Well LD.: Mo — Well Diameter: 2 3 (B 6 8
Total Well Depth: o Sy Depth to Water: ¢, Rl
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: [F@ Grade D.O. Meter (1f req'd): YSI HACH
Well Diameter Multiplier Well Diameter Multiplier
2 0.16 5 1.2
3 0.37 6 147
’e I8 D Other ‘radius” * 0.163
Purge Method: Baiier Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer Disposable Biai]erD(
Middieburg . Extraction Port
Electric Submersible )( Other:
Extraction Pump
Other:
C‘ Z X 3 = 27 - é Gals.
1 Case Volume (Gals.} Specified Volumes Calcuiated Volume
Time |Temp(°F)| pH Cond. Turbidity Gals. Removed Observations
3y (712 6% Ese \ / 4.8 | A% Rheen
By | 644 ] 6.8 | 880 Vo igse
.
1326 1693 6.8 | 85 /\ 232. 7S
\
Did well dewater? Yes @ Gallons actually evacuated: 2 ? .7 R
Sampling Time: \ixa Sampling Date: ~ 3 - A~ 44\
Sample LD.: Mo — Laboratory: Aéfa?) Other
—
Analyzed for: (TP@@@ TPH-D Other:
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: | I Post-purge: L
O.R.P. (if reg'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV




EXXON WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

?-o\o\(

Project#: A4 O}oA £\ Job #
Sampler: /"\.:wrﬁ‘,,\,.~ é;\\:(_&, , Date: I W L
WellID.: Mw—"2 Well Diameter: 2 3 (& 6 8
Total Well Depth: 1S, g"‘( Depth to Water: £ YS
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: /y@ Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
Well Diameter Muttiplier Well Diamster Multiplier
2" 0.16 5* 1.02
3 0.37 6 1.47
e é“%) Other radius® * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer Dispeosable Bailer )
Middleburg Extraction Port
Electric Submersible X_ Other:
Extraction Pump
Other:
6 . \ b4 3 = l g => Gals.
1 Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Time | Temp (°F) pH Cond. \Turbidity Gals. Removed Observations
1257 | 22.9/ 6.8 | €S \ 6§28 | Mosheon fm=th
1% |27 6 SA \/ (2. odsr
254 | 727 6.8 | €62 /\ \ 2,28
\

PN

%

Did well dewater? Yes

Gallons acrually evacuated:

(8. 25

Sampling Time: V2 oS Sampling Date: T}-a.Aq
Sample LD Mibw— "1 Laboratory: ﬁﬁcﬁD Other
e —

. -
Analyzed for: (TPH-G_YBTE @ TPH-D

Other:

D.O. (if req'd):

Pre-purge:

mg/
L Post-purge:

mg;
/L

O.R.P. (if req'd):

Pre-purge:

mV

Post-purge:

mV




EXXON WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Projct#:  AQ OYoA £ Job # ,-?'_o\oﬂ
Sampler:  Motaen 6.1\ leS Date: +-A-KA
Well LD.:  Mmw—Y Well Diameter: 2 3 (456 8
Total Well Depth: | % O% Depth to Water: £ .5 Y
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: AC Grade D.O. Meter (if reg'd): YSI HACH
Well Diameter Multintier Well Diamegtgr Multipiier

2 0.16 5" 1.02

3 0.37 6" 147

A (Se Other radius’ * 0.163
Purge Method: _ Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer

Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer X
Middleburg Exmaction Port
Electric Submersible Other:
Extraction Pump
Other:
-
7.9 x 3 ~ L3 s
1 Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes _Caliculated Voiume
Time |Temp (°F) pH Cond. Turbidity Gals. Removed Observations

S 733 6.4 | SAS |/ g Mo Shpe
Sia 172, [6,% | S8¢ \/ 14 5D
S| A0 | £.8 | SA3 /\ > Y

7N

Did well dewater? Yes @ Gallons actually evacuated: 24

Sampling Time: S8 Sampling Date: ~ 3 - A~ 44\ |

Sample LD.:  mi~— Y Laboratory: @E\) Other

Analyzed for: @’E{_@l\@ TPH-D  Other: —

D.0O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: " Post-purge: L
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV




EXXON WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project#:  AQ C1oA £\ Job# 7o) oM ]
Sampler:  Morg~ 6\l Date: +-9-%A
WellLD.: Mw-—-S Well Diameter: 2 3 @ 6 8
Total Well Depth: \ ?) s 6\ L‘( Depth to Water: é o0&
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: PV Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
Well Diamergr Multipizer Weil Diamerer Multiplier
2 0.16 5" 1.02
3 037 6 147
I @5 Other radius” * 0,163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer Disposable Batler M
Middleburg Extraction Port
Electric Submersible ,( Other:
Exmraction Pump
Other:
5; I L{ X \§ = ZS -2‘ Gals.
| Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Time |Temp(°F)| pH Cond. Turbidity | Gals. Removed Observations
_ . . X PSS AS ;
BSo |P3a 68 | b1y [\ [ | EES | 75 Shenm
3oz | 723l €.3 [ s \/ Isl?e
Bsz |2 \8[ 6.3 | €14 A 25.5
/o
Did wel] dewater? Yes O Gallons actually evacuated: 2.5 .S
Sampling Time: \354 Sampling Date: ~ ¥ - & - 44
Sample 1.D.: M s — § Laboratory: / Sequoia) Other
—
Analyzed for: (TP@{T_@@ TPH-D  Other:
D.O. (ifreq'd): Pre-purge: " Post-purge: T
O.R.P. (if reg'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV




EXXON WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project#: A4 OF oA £ | Job# T-oloy
Sampler:  Morg. é(\\;ts Date: +-A-%KA
Well I.D.: W\~ —’é Well Diameter: 2 3 @ 6 8
Total Well Depth:  |%. 39 Depth to Water: & o7
Depth to Free Product: ' Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: AVC0 Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
Well Diameter Multiplier Well Diameter Multipiier
2 0.16 5" [.02
kL 0.37 6" 1.47
4" (@ Other radius® * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposabie Baiter Disposable Baiter X
Middleburg Extraction Port
Electric Submersible X Other:
Extraction Pump
Other:
% i O X 3 = Z L‘ Gals.
1 Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Time | Temp (°F) pH Cond. Turbidity Gals. Removed Observations

12_&—_}_ Fe | 6.8 56 R]’ / SO No D heen /Cdi
228 | caf| 6 ¢ }0'6 \ / 6.0
2 |67 167 | 314 X 40

AN
\

Did well dewater? Yes @ Gallons actually evacuated: ?_,(-{ O

Sampling Time: {2 3.8 Sampling Date: ~ 3 - 4~ 44\

Sample I.D.: M — T b Laboratory: ﬁeqcuaa\) Other

Analyzed for: @I@i@‘@ TPH-D  Other: ~—

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: " Post-purge: "
O.RP. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV




EXXON WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

F-o)\ oY

Project#:  AA oo A £ Job #
Sampler:  Morg~ 6 W\ e | Date: +-4-%A
Well LD N\ v — ?' Well Diameter: 2 3 @ & 8
Total Well Depth: 16.6A Depth to Water: § € +
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: V0 Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
Well Diameter Multiplier Well Diameter Multipiier
2 0.16 5 1.02
3t 037 6" 1.47
4" 63 Other radivs” * 0.163
[ S
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer ) Disposable Bailer X
Middleburg Extraction Port
Electric Submersibie fk Other:
Extraction Pump
Other:
i 2. X X - 716 Gals.
1 Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Time | Temp (°F) pH Cond. Turbidity Gals. Removed Observations
wa | FES|FALSSY | N/ | F TS | Mebhea
iSHo . - Y e
e | 12| FO| SHE& (4.0
Sy | 26| 2.0l 392 // \\ 21 7S
J
Did well dewater? Yes @ Gallons actually evacuated: 21, &S

(S48

Sampling Time:

Sampling Date: ~ ¥ -~ 4 - A4\

Sample LD A b — '?’ Laboratory: ﬁe?w@ Other

Analyzed for: W@ TPH-D  Other: —

D.0O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: " Post-purge: "L
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV




l EXXON WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET
I Project#: A0 OFoA &) Job# T-o\oy
Sampler:  Moraen 64\ les Date: +-4-44
B lwenin: mw— % Well Diameter: (3> 3 4 6 38
I Total Well Depth: (¥ . ¢ F Depth to Water: S 7|
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
I |Referenced to: (F@ Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
: WeiiEI"):'amc:er ML?% !ier Wclljll?iameter h}/fllél?figiier
I 3" 0.37 g" 1.47
4 0.65 Other - radius’ * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer N
I Disposable Batler )‘( Disposable Bailer X(
Middleburg Extraction Port
Elecrric Submersible Other:
l Extraction Pump
Cther:
i .
I LA X S = .2 Gas
1 Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
I Time |Temp(°F)| pH Cond. Turbidity | Gals. Removed Observations |
A (A8 6 E ] Yo \_/ .25 | Mo Shegn
Bl o] s N L s
gl [200] 65| i A | =75
/ - / N
I Did well dewater? Yes @ Gallons actually evacuated: - 28
Sampling Time: it 32 Sampling Date: ~ + - 4~ &4
l Sample [D.: m\ b — (Z Laboratory: /Sequoia ) Other
> —
l Analyzed for: w@ TPH-D Other:
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: 8 Post-purge: mg
l O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV




EXXON WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

?”O\ o\‘

Project#: = AQ OFoA £ Job #
Sampler:  Morge bW\ ieS | Date: +-A-4A
WelllD.: Mw— 5\ Well Diameter: @ 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth: | €8 Depth to Water: £ 2 Y
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: AT Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): Ysi HACH
Weil Diameter iplier Well Diameter uitiplier
: e E s
3" 0.37 6" 1.47
4 : 0.65 Other radius™ * 0.163
Purge Method: ~ Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Baiter )( Disposable Bailer X
Middleburg Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other:
Extraction Pump
Other:
1 - o X \3 = 6‘ O Gals.
1 Case Volume {Gals.} Specified Volumes Calculated Valume
Time | Temp (°F) pH Cond. Turbidity Gals. Removed Observations
] €y ‘ . ; .
(oY | 7:& 6.1t | A4S k 2 Mo Sheen
o4s |6y | 63| 239 | g
oS0 1 4.0 | 67 | 24V \ ¢

e

Did welil dewater? Yes

Gallens actually evacuated:

Sampling Time: lo &S Sampling Date: ~ 3 - 4« 49
Sample LD mi~— 9 Laboratory: /Sequoia ) Other
e

Analyzed for: (ﬂ%@ TPH-D  Other:

Pre-purge:

D.O. (if req'd):

mg/
L Post-purge:

Pre-purge:

O.R.P. (ifreq'd):

mV

Post-purge:




EXXON WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

"?’"a\ o\{

(Project#: AQ O o A 6 Job #

Sampler: Moreu 6o\ les | Date: +-A-%A

WellLD.: Mw— I ( Well Diameter: @ 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth: 'S o6 Depth to Water: £.27

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: PV Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
Well Diameter Multotier Weil Diameter Multipiier
2 W 5" 1.02
3 037 6" 147
¢ ' 0.65° Other radius’ * 0.163
Purge Method: Baiter Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer ! Disposable Bailer X
Middleburg Exraction Port
Electric Submersible Other:
Extraction Pump
Other:
\ ) \/\ X 3 = \{ . L Gals.
1 Case Volume {Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Time | Temp (°F) pH Cond. Turbidity Gals. Removed Observations
' : o Sh
15T [ 7o |6 | $¢ - .S e
SeY |67 ] 6.9 | 246 \ / 2 2ok

157 | 698 |68 | #s¥

H.S

/\ ]

NEY

Did well dewater? Yes

N

Gallons actually evacuated:

Sampling Time:

15 |°

Sampling Date: ~ ¥ - 4~ 4\

Sample ID.: Mt — ] Laboratory: @?} Other

Analyzed for: @E‘g@@@ TPH-D  Other: ~—

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: ™ Post-purge: M
O.R.P.(if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV




ENCLOSURED

Ground Water Monitoring
Laboratory Analytical Reports




—- .

et 1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste, D
SeqUOIa . Petaluma, CA 94954
(707) 792-18B65

v Analytlcal FAX (707) 792-0342

May 19, 1999

+ Jim Brownell
Delta Environmental Consultants
3164 Gold Camp Dr., Suite 200
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670

RE: Exxon/P805040
Dear Jim Brownell:

Enclosed are the results of analyses for sample(s) received by the laboratory on April 30, 1998. If you have any
questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,
I Matt Sakai

Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate Number 2245




I b 1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste. D
Sequoia Petauma, CA 94554
(707) 792- {865

I L % 4 Analytic al FAX (707) 792-0342

Delta Environmental Consultants " Project: Exxon Sampled: 4/28/99
3164 Gold Camp Dr., Suite 200 Project Number; D094-832/7-0104 Received: 4/30/99
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 Project Manager: Jim Brownell Reported:  5/19/99

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR P905040

mample Description Laboratary Sample Number Sample Matrix Date Sampied
MW-6 PY05040-01 Water 4/28/99
MW-§ P205040-02 Water 4/28/99

IMW-9 P905040-03 ) Water 4728199
MW-1] P905040-04 Water 4/28/9%9

l?quoia Analytical - Petaluma The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

1 g
Page 1 of 9

-



Sequoia
W Analytical

——

1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste. D
Petalurma, CA 94954

(707) 792-1865

FAX (707) 792-0342

Delta Environmental Consultants Project: Exxon Sampled: 4/28/99
3164 Gold Camp Dr., Suite 200 Project Number: D094-832/7-0104 Received: 4/30/99
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 Project Manager: Jim Brownell Reported: 5/19/99
Sample Description: MW-6
Laboratory Sample Number: P905040-01

Batch Date Date Specific Method/ Reporting
Analyte Number Prepared  Analyzed  Surrogate Limits Limit Result Units Notes*

Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma

Total Petrotenm Hydrocarbons as Gasoline and BTEX by EPA 8015M/8020M
Gasoline 9050277  5/11/99 5/11/99 1000 15300 ug/!
Benzene " " " 10.0 1270 "
Toluene " " " 10.0 980 "
Ethylbenzene " " " 10.0 1100 "
Xylenes (total) " " " 10.0 3320 " -
Surrogate: a,a.a-Trifluorotoluene “ " “ 65.0-135% §3.7 %
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene “ " " 65.0-135 95.0 g
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608
Tert-amyl methyl ether 0050223 5/8/99 5/8/99 50.0 ND ug/l
Tert-butyl alcohol " " " 1060 ND "
Di-isopropyl ether " " " 50.0 ND "
1,2-Dibromeethane (EDB) " " " 25.0 ND "
1,2-Dichloroethane . " " 25.0 ND "
Ethanol " " " 5000 ND "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether " " " 50.0 ND "
Methyl tert-butyl ether " " " 25.0 436 "
Surrogate: Dibromoflucromethane " " " 86.0-118 102 %
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 " " " 80.0-120 {110 "
Surrogate: Toluene-d& " y " 85.0-110 102 “

" " " 86.0-115 29.0 "

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene

Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma

-

P

-

*Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.
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. 1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste, D
Sequoia Petaum, CA 94954
{707) 792-1865

v Analytlcal FAX (707) 792-0342

Delta Environmental Consultants " Project: Exxon Sampled: 4/28/99
3164 Gold Camp Dr., Suite 200 Project Number: D094-832/7-0104 Received: 4/30/99
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 Project Manager: Jim Brownell Reported:  5/19/99
Sample Description: MW-8
Laboratory Sample Number: P905040-02
Batch Date Date Specific Method/ Reporting
Analyte Number Prepared  Analyzed  Surrogate Limits Limtit Result Units Notes*

Sequola Analytical - Petaluma
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline and BTEX by EPA 8015M/80201¥]

Gasoline 9050277 §11/99 5/11/99 50.0 ND ug/l
Benzene ) " " " 0.500 ND "
Toluene ! " " 0.500 ND "
Ethylbenzene " : " " 0.500 ND "
Xylenes (total) B ! " " 0.500 WD "
lSurmgare: a.a,a-Trifluorotoluene N . " §5.0-135 93.0 %
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene ! " " 45.0-133 983 “
qulatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608
Tert-amy] methyl ether 9050223 5/8/99 5/8/99 1.00 ND ug/l
Tert-butyl alcohol " " " 20.0 ND "
| Di-isopropyl ether " " " 1.00 ND "
I 1,2-Dibromoethane {(EDB) " " " 0.500 ND "
1,2-Dichlorpethane " " " 0.500 ND "
Ethanol " " " 100 ND "
IEthyl tert-butyl ether " " v 1.00 ND "
Methyl tert-butyl ether " " " 0.500 ND "
Surrogate: Dibromoflucromethane . " “ 86.0-/18 100 %
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 o " “ 80.0-126 110 "
ISurrogate: Toluene-d8 " " ” 88.0-110 i "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene " " “ 86.0-113 100 .
l?quoia Analytical - Petaluma *Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.

-
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Sequoia

I Analytical

m—— -

1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste. D

Petaluma, CA 94954
(707) 792-1845
FAX (707) 792-0342

Delta Environmental Consultants Project: Exxon Sampled: 4/28/99
3164 Gold Camp Dr., Suite 200 Project Number: D094-832/7-0104 Received: 4/30/99
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 Project Manager: Jim Brownell Reported:  5/19/99
Sample Description: MW-9
Laboratory Sample Number: P905040-03
Batch Date Date Specific Method/  Reporting
Analyte Number Prepared  Analyzed  Surrogate Limits Limit Result Units Notes*
Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline and BTEX by EPA 8015M/8020
Gasoline 0050277  5/11/99 5/11/99 500 ND ug/l
lBenzene : _ " " " 1.500 ND "
Toluene " " " 0.500 ND "
Ethylbenzene " " " 0.500 ND "
l@cnes {total} " neos ' 0.500 ND "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene ” " . 65.0-133 903 %
Surragate; 4-Bromofluorobenzene " " . 65.0-133 94.3 "
.Volntile Orpanie Compounds by EPA Method 82608
Tert-amyl methyl ether 9050223  5/8/99 5/8/99 1.00 ND ug/l
Tert-butyl alcohol " " " 20,0 ND "
Di-isopropyl ether " " " 1.00 ND "
ll,Z-Dibromoethane (EDB) " " " 0.500 ND "
1,2-Dichloroethane " " " 0.500 ND "
Ethanol " " " 100 ND "
lEthy] tert-buty! ether " " " 1.00 ND 4
Methyl tert-butyl ether " " " 0.500 ND "
Surrogate: Dibromafluoromethane " " “ 86.0-118 i %
urrogate: {,2-Dichloroethane-d4 g “ “ 80.0-120 107 »
Eurroga!e: Toluene-d8 " " " 38.0-110 102 "
" " " 86.0-115 102 Y

Surragate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene

lequoia Analytical - Petaluma

-
I ”

*Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.
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Sequoia

% Analytical

- -

1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste. D
Petaluma, CA 04954

(707} 792-1865

FAX (707} 792-0342

Delta Environmental Consultants Project: Exxon Sampled: 4/28/99
3164 Gold Camp Dr., Suite 200 Project Number: D094-832/7-0104 Received: 4/30/99
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 Project Manager:  Jim Brownell Reported:  5/19/99
Sample Description: MW-11
Laboratory Sample Number: P905040-04
W Batch Date Date Specific Method/ Reporting
Analyte Number Prepared  Analyzed  Surrogate Limits Limit Result Units Notes*
l Sequoiz Analytical - Petaluma
" Total Petroleum Hvdrocarbons as Gasoline and BTEX by EPA 8015M/8020M
Gasoline 9050277 11799 5/11/99 30000 59400 ug/1
IBenzene ! " " 500 3790 "
Toluene " " " 500 4260 "
Ethylbenzene " " " ’ 500 1790 "
Xylenes (total} : " " 500 2970 "
ISurrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene " " * 65.0-135 95.0 %
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene . " " 65.0-133 98.3 "
IVolatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608
Tert-amyl methyl ether 9050223  5/8/99 5/8/99 200 ND ug/t
Tert-butyl alcohol " " " 4600 ND “
Di-isapropyl ether " " " 200 ND "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) " " " 100 ND "
1,2-Dichloraethane " " " 100 ND "
Ethanol " " " 20000 ND "
IEthyl tert-butyl ether " " " 200 ND "
Methyl tert-butyl ether " " " 100 2350 "
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane " 4 " 86.0-118 99.8 %
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 “ " . 80.0-120 1ig "
ISurrogare.‘ Toluene-d8 “ " " 88.0-110 29.0 "
" " " 86.0-115 934 "

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene

lcquoia Analytical - Petaluma

-~

l -

*Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.
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Sequoia

W% Analytical

1455 McDowell Blvd, North, Ste. D
Petalurna, CA 94954

{707) 792-1865

FAX (707) 792-Q342

Delta Environmental Consultants Project: Exxon Sampled: 4/28/99
3164 Gold Camp Dr., Suite 200 Praject Number: D094-832/7-0104 Received: 4/30/99
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 Project Manager: Jim Brownell Reported:  5/19/99

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline and BTEX by EPA 8015M/8020M/Quality Control

Sequeia Analytical - Petaluma

Analyte

Sample QC
Result Result

Date Spike
Analyzed Level

Reporting Limit Recov. RPD RPD

Units Recov. Limits % Limit % Notes*

Batch: 9050277

Date Prepared: 5/11/99

Extraction Method: EPA 5030 waters

Blank 9050277-BLK]1

Gasoline 5/11/99 ND ug/l 50.0

Benzene " ~ ND " 0.500

Toluene " ND " 0.500

Ethylbenzene " ND " 0.500

Xylenes (total) " ND " 0.500

Surrogate: a,a.a-Trifluorotoluene " 300 282 " 65.0-135  94.0

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene “ 300 296 : 65.0-135 937

LCS 9050277-BS1

Gasoline 5/11/99 1000 1030 ug/l 65.0-135 103

Surrogate: 4-Bromoflucrobenzene " 300 294 ” 65.0-135 980

Matrix Spike 9050277-MS1 P905187-01

Gasoline 5/11/99 1000 ND 1030 ug/l 65.0-135 103

Surrogate. 4-Bromofluorobenzene " 300 282 " 635.0-135 940

Matrix Spike Dup 9050277-MSD1 P905187-01

Gasoline 5/11/99 1000 ND 1030 ug/l 65.0-133 103 20.0 0
“ 300 283 " 65.0-135 943

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene

Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma

-

l -~

*Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.
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I Sequoia
I Analytical

— .

1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste. D
Petaluma, CA 94954

(707} 792-1865

FAX (707} 792-0342

Delta Environmental Consultants Project: Exxon Sampled: 4/28/99
3164 Gold Camp Dr., Suite 200 Project Number: D094-832/7-0104 Received: 4/30/99
Project Manager: }im Brownell Reported:  5/19/99

I Rancho Cordova, CA 95670

Volatile Organic C

ompounds by EPA Method 82608/Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma

W Date Spike Sample QC Reporting Limit Recov. RPD RPD
Analyte Analyzed Level Result Result Units Recov. Limits %  Limit % Notes*
lBatch: 9050223 Date Prepared: 5/8/99 Extraction Method: EPA 5030 waters
Blank 9050223-BLK1
Tert-amy! methyl ether 5/8/99 ND ug/] 1.00
lTert-butyI alcohol " ND 20.0
Di-isopropy! ether " ND " 1.00
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB}) " ND " 0.500
1,2-Dichloroethane " ND " 0.500 -
I Ethanol " ND " 100
Ethyl tert-butyl ether " ND " 1.00
Methy! tert-butyl ether " ND " 0.500
ISurroga:e: Dibromofluoromethane : 3.00 4.88 " 86.0-1/18 976
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 y 3.00 472 ” 80.0-120 944
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 . 5.00 4.89 “ 88.0-110 978
ISurrogate.' 4-Bromofluorobenzene " 3.00 4.93 " 86.0-115 986
Blank 9050223-BLK2
Tert-amyl methy! ether 5/11/99 ND ug/l 1.00
lTert-buty] alcohol ! ND " 20.0
Di-isopropyl ether " ND " 1.00
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) " ND " 0.500
1,2-Dichloroethane " ND " 0.500
I Ethanol " ND " 100
Ethyl tert-butyl ether " ND " 1.00
Methyl! tert-butyl ether " ND " 0.500
Furrogate: Dibromoffuoromethane . 5.00 4.67 " 86.0-118 934
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 " 5.00 4.59 " 80.0-120 918
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 " 5.00 4.87 " §8.0-110 974
ISurrogate: 4-Bromaflucrobenzene " 5.00 4.78 " 86.0-115 956
LCS 9050223-BS1
Methyl tert-butyl ether 5/8/99 5.00 5.30 ug/| 72.7-119 106 B
ISurrogate: Dibromofluoromethane " j.00 5.03 y 86.0-118 10
Surrogate: 1.2-Dichlorcethane-d4 ! 5.00 16 : 80.0-120 103
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 " 5.00 4.97 " §88.0-110 994
ISurrogate.' 4-Bromofluorobenzene ” 5.00 4.85 " 86.0-115 970
LCS 9050223-BS2
Methyl tert-butyl ether 5/11/99 5.00 4.88 ug/l 72.7-119 976
urrogate: Dibromafluoromethane " 3.00 5.04 " 86.0-118 10!
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 » 5.00 4.99 . 80.0-120 29.8
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 “ 3.00 5.06 " 83.0-110 i)
“ 5.00 4.9! " 86.0-115 982

lSurrogate: 4-BromojfTuorobenzene

Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma

-

-~

*Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.
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. 1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste, D
S eqUO]- a Petaluma, CA 94954

{707) 792-1865

v Analy—tical FAX (707) 792-0342

Delta Environmental Consultants " Project: Exxon Sampled: 4/28/99
3164 Gold Camp Dr., Suite 200 Project Number: D094-832/7-0104 Received: 4/30/99
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 Project Manager: Jim Brownell Reported;  5/19/99

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B/Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma

Date Spike Sample QC Reporting Limit Recov. RPD RPD

Analyte Analyzed Level Result Result Units Recov. Limits %  Limit % Notes*
Matrix Spike 9050223-M31 P305074-03

Methyl tert-butyl ether 5/8/99 5.00 0.670 5.18 ug/l 72.7-119 90.2

Surrogate: DibromofTuoromethane " 3.00 5.04 " §6.0-118 107

Surrogate: [,2-Dichloroethane-d4 . 5.00 5.24 ” 80.0-120 103

Surrogate: Toluene-d§ " 3.00 5.00 " 88.0-11¢ 100

Surrogate: 4-Bromoflucrobenzene " 5.00 ’ 4.74 " 86.0-115 948

Mairix Spike Dup 9050223-MSD1 P905074-03

Methyl tert-buty] ether 5/8/9% 5.00 0.670 5.78 ug/] 72.7-119 102 200 123 o
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane “ 3.00 4.93 " 86.0-118  99.0

Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 * 3.00 5.40 " 80.0-120 108

Surrogate: Toluene-d8 " 3.00 5.23 “ 88.0-110 103

Surrogate: 4-Bromafluorobenzene " j.00 4.87 “ 86.0-115 974

lSequoia Analytical - Petaluma

P

-

e o

*Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.
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W% Analytical

Sequoia

1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D
Petaluma, CA 94954

(707) 792-1865

FAX (707} 792-0342

Delta Environmental Consultants " Project: Exxon
3164 Gold Camp Dr., Suite 200
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 Project Manager: Jim Brownell

Project Number; D094-832/7-0104

Sampled: 4/28/99
Received: 4/30/99
Reported:  5/19/99

BN BN

Notes and Definitions

Can

Note

& R
-

Z
~

o
2

Recov.

&
o

Analyte DETECTED

Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
Wot Reported

Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

Recovery

Relative Percent Difference

IEequoia Analytical - Petalurna

-

-
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Redwood City, GA 94063 P.O. Box 2180, Houston, TX 77002-7426 OEOQO
(650) 364-9600 = FAX (650) 364-9233 CHAIN OF CUSTODY
Consultant’s Name: ' _ Page _L of ,_
Address: 3) . . 7 - Site Location: jiﬁ%*?c‘:/
Project #: N 4 Consultant Project #: W?Lf 53 Z Consultant Work Release #: (DH % 2527
Project Contact:jwh. EW ( / Phone #: e/ &— é%’ 204 o j L.aboratory Work Release #: =
EXXON Contact: Y\~ Phone #: o EXXON RAS #: -7\ O 5
Sampled by (prlnt)@hma H ]( Mgo—‘\(}( My% Sampler’s SignatureMM/M V‘Y 'E
Shipment Method: Air Bill #: § o o
TAT: Q24hr Q48hr Q72hr Q96 hr f-Standard (10 day) "ANALYSIS REQUIRED
TPH/Gas| TPH/ | TRPH (TR Teriperature:
Sample Collection | Collection Matrix Prsy # of Sequoia’s BTEX/ | Diesel S.M. L3
Description Date Time | Soil/Water/Air Cont | Sample# | 8015/ | epa | s520 |BZ O e o s
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@ S e qu 0 1 a- Morganagi?l ,]a&r/\:\is9gg§;
(408) 776-9600
v An alytlcal FAX (408) 782-6308

July 29, 1999

Jim Brownell S
Delta Environmental :
3164 Gold camp Drive, #200 s ]
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670

RE: Exxon 7-0104/MB07415

Dear Jim Brownell

Enclosed are the results of analyses for sample(s) received by the laboratory on July 12, 1999, If you have any
questions concerning this repor, please feel free to contact me,

Sin

Ron Chew
Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate Number 1210



Sequoia
&« Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308

Delta Environmental , Project: Exxon Sampled: 7/9/99
164 Gold Camp Drive, #200 Project Number: 7-0104 Received: 7/12/99
ancho Cordova, CA 93670 Project Manager: Jim Brownel! Reported:  7/29/99
July 29, 1999
!Samplc Description Laboratory Sample Number Sarmple Matrix Date Sampled
Ile-I M907415-01 Water 7/9/99
MW-2 MS07415-02 Water 7/9/99
I4W-4 M907413-03 Water 7/9/99
MW-5_ M907413-04 Water 7/9/99
IAW—G M907415-05 Water 7/9/99
W-7 M907415-06 Water 79199
MW-8 M907415-07 Water 7/9/39 |
Inw-9 M907415-08 Water 7/9/99
MW-11 M907415-09 Water 7/9/99
M907413-10 Water 7/9/99

B

S

equoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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EX EXXON COMPANY, U.S.A.

Ze0uoid Anatytical
nTX 77002-7426

M

at il

To7F

p.0. Box 21 80, Housto

560 Cresapeake {r.
Ragwoed City, CA 04063
(50 364-9600 + FAX (650) 364-9233 CHAIN OF CcUSTODY
sonsuitant's Mame: Delta Environmental / Blaine Tech Services, Inc, ‘ Page \ of 2 4
T ess: 3164 Gold Came DT: =ite 200 Rancho Cordove ca 95679 | site Location: 1720 FaTE: plameds
| Project 2 AAq AN AR ‘ Consultant Project #: Consultant Work Release #:
! project Contact: James prownell : Phone #: (916) £38-2765 | Laboratory Work Release #: -
1 5
i‘ =GN Contact: Marla Quensler pPhone #: (925) 246-8776 EXXON RAS #: 7-0104 5
. ensiet _ / :
| sampled by (print): N .M S Aane Sampler's Signature: Y LA ' %
{ Snipment Method: Alr Bill #: a
Doane @ashr a72hr 4 o5 nr % Standard (10 day) ANALYSIS REQUIRED j
| Tom/Gas] TPH/ | TRPH | MIBR Temperalure
Sample Callection | Gollection Matrix Brsy # of Sequoia’s gTEX/ | Diesel . 1€8020) '
Description Date Time | Soivwater/Air cont, | Sample # a0is/ | EPA | 5520 E‘E&‘gﬁjg“;al Yes ho
8020 8015 ' .‘g
. ; 3
TN A4 \53e oo et S % X 8
w—L S A X z
. o
L b 1238 X £
. 3 X X RS
) %)
/‘Jf M A © )( X ) E’ 2
T T
;/:.M‘m -\ (S0 Vo ( ‘ M\ﬂ% =
et ) — 7"
: 21 INQUISHED BY / AFFILIATION Date ‘ Time ACCEPTED / AFFILIATION Date | Time Additional Comments
= V.
T, Ay 9:0% f//%w T\ 707




equoia Analytical

580 Chesapeake Dr.

Redwood City, CA 94083

(650) 3684-9600 - FAX (650) 364-G233

EXXON COMPANY, U.S.A.

P.0. Box 2180, Houston, TX 77002-T426

CHAIN OF CUSTODY

3 . .
! censultant’s Name:

Delta Environmental / Blaine Tech Services, Inc,

Page e of ,

f;fiddress: 3164 Gold Camp Dr.

gyite 200 Rancho Cordova, CA

95670

Site Location: 1725 Park, Alameda

a ofonll

« drojact #1

Consultant Project #:

Consultant Work Release #:

" Pink - Client

3»‘31:5(:1_ Contact; James Brownell Phone #:  (916) 638-2765 Lahoratory Work Release #:
* =X4ON Contact:  Marla Guensler Phone #: (925) 246-8776 EXXON RAS #: 7-0104
1 sampled by (print: My &K S ks Sampler’s Signature: e P
i Shipment Method: Air Bill #:

1{ TAT. Qo4hr Q4shy @72hr Qeehr @ Standard (10 day) ANALYSIS REQUIRED

TPH/Gas| TPH/ | TRPH | MIBE Tempetatore

{ Sample Collection | Collection Matrix Pray # of Sequoia’s BTEX/ | Diesel | S.M. [(8020) '

! Description Date Time | SoilWater/Air Cont. | Sample# | 8015/ | EPA | 5520 lobound Seal e Mo

ﬁ 8020 | 8015 o sesk T TP

! .

:} Al ﬁ ?-’(\-—"\a\ — W&J(‘C/ Hcl 2-— )< ’M

]

| |

| |

| | | |

-

L

%

|

| 2£1 I NQUISHED BY / AFFILIATION Date Time ACCE}?}'ED / AFFILIATION Date | Time | Additional Comments

'___7“/575 L o / BTS q“?’ Q 0F %‘/zyé%_ Wf% g0/
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White - Sequoisf
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. . 1455 McDowell Bivd, North, Ste. D

S e qUOIa Petaluma, CA 94954

(707) 792-1865

v An alyti C al FAX (707) 792-0342

July 26, 1999

Ron Chew

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037

RE: Ran Chew/P807372
Dear Ron Chew
Enclased are the results of analyses for sample(s) received by the laboratory on July 12, 1999. If you have any

questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,
2

Froject Manager

CA ELAP Certificate Number 1-2374




1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D

S e qUOia Petaluma, CA 94954

(707) 792-1865

I v Analytlcal FAX (707) 792-0342

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill * Project: Ron Chew Sampled: 7/9/99
885 Jarvis Drive Project Number: M907415 Received: 7/12/99
Morgan Hill, CA 95037 Project Manager: Ron Chew Reported:  7/26/99

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR P907372

ISample Description Laboratory Sample Number Sample Matrix Date Sampled

IMW-UM907415—01 P9(7372-01 Water 7/9/99
MW-2/M907415-02 P907372-02 Water - 779199

IM W-4/M907415-03 ‘ P9G7372-03 Walter 7 7/9/99
MW-3/M907415-04 Po07372-04 Water ) 7/9/99

lMW—é/M9074 15-05 P507372-05 | Water 7/9/99
MW-7/M907415-06 PS07372-06 Water 7/9/99
MW-8/M907415-07 PS07372-07 Water 7/9/99
MW-9/M907415-08 P907372-08 Water 7/9/99

MW-11/M907415-09 P307372-09 Water 7/9/99

B/MIDT415-10 P907372-10 Water 71999

-

equola Analytical - Petaluma The resulls in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document.
This analvtical report must be reproduced in its entirely.

Page 1 of 6
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Sequoia

Analytical

1455 McDowell Blvd, North, Ste, D
Petaluma, CA 94954

(707} 792-1865

FAX (707} 792-0342

Sequoia Analyticat - Morgan Hitl Project: Ron Chew Sampled: 7/9/99
885 Jarvis Drive Project Number: M907415 Received: 7/12/99
Morgan Hill, CA 95037 Project Manager: Ron Chew Reported:  7/26/99

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline and BTEX by EPA 8015M/8020M
Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma
Batch Date Date Surrogate Reporting

nalyte WNumber Prepared  Analyzed Limits Limit Result Units Notes*
MW’-IIM9074IS 01 P907372-01 Water
Gasoline 9070442 7/22/99 7/22/99 50.0 1030 ugfl
Benzene " " " 0.500 114 "
Toluene ' " " 0.500 8.07 "
Ethylbenzene " " " 0.500 184 "
Xylenes (total) " " " 0.500 0.644 "
Methyl tert-butyl ether " " " 2.00 10.6 "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene " v " 65.0-135 119 %
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene " " " 65.0-135 94.0 "

le-sz%ms-oz P907372-02 Water
Gasoline 8070442 7/22/99 7/22/99 1000 14100 ug/l
Benzene " " " 10.0 4270 "
Toluene " " " 10.0 80.1 "
Ethylbenzene " " " 10.0 1300 "
Xylenes (total) " " " 10.0 339 "
Methyl tert-butyl ether " " " 40.0 3410 " _
ISurrogatem a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene " ” " 65.0-135 112 %
Surrogate: 4-Bromafluorobenzene ” “ " 65.0-135 97.3 .
MW-4/M907415-03 P907372-03 Water
IGasoline 9070442 7/22/99 7/22/99 250 1300 ug/l
Benzene " " " 2.50 322 "
Toluene " " * 2.50 ND "
IEthbeenzene " " " 2.50 761 "
Kylenes (total) " " " 2.50 WD "
Methyl tert-butyl ether " " " 10.0 1310 " o )
Surrogate: a.a,a-Trifluorotoluene G " " T 65.0-135 13 %
ISurrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene " " " 63.0-135 97.0 "
MW-5/¥M907415-04 P907372-04 Water
asoline 9070442 722/99 7/22/99 300 4360 ug/l
Igenzene " " " 5.00 1780 "
Toluene " " " 5.00 18.6 "
Ethylbenzene " " " 5.00 45.0 i
klylenes (total) " " " 5.00 ND *

ethyl tert-butyl ether " " " 20.0 2360 "
Surrogate: a.a,a-Trifluorotoluene " " g 65.0-135 108 %

urrogate. 4-Bromofluorobenzene " “ " 63.0-135 92.7 "
MW-6/M907415-05 P907372-05 Water
Gasoline 0070442 71/22/99 7/22/99 100 1140 ug/l

lequoia Analytical - Petaluma

*Refer to end af report Jor text of notes and deflnitions.
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Sequoia
I & Analytical

1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste, D
Petaluma, CA 94954

(707) 792-1865

FAX (707} 792-0342

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill ' Project: Ron Chew Sampled: 7/9/99
885 Jarvis Drive Project Number: M907415 Received: 7/12/99
Morgan Hill, CA 95037 Project Manager. Ron Chew Reported:  7/26/99

Total Petroleumn Hydrocarbons as Gasoline and BTEX by EPA 8015M/8020M

Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma

Batch Date Date Surrogate Reperting
Analyte Number Prepared -  Analyzed Limits Limit Result Units Notes*
IMW—G;’MQO?MS-OS (continued) P907372-05 Water
Benzene 9070442 7/22/99 7/22/99 1.00 121 ug/l
Toluene " " " 1.00 9.95 "
IEthylbenzene " " " 1.00 160 "
Xylenes (tatal) " u 1.00 4.69 "
Methyl tert-butyl ether " " " 4.00 439 "
Surrogate: a,u,a-Trifluorotoluene " . " 63.0-135 107 % )
lSurmgare.' 4-Bromofluorcbenzene g " y 63.0-135 98.7 "
MW-7/M9I0T7415-06 P907372-06 Water
Gasoline 9070442  7/22/99 7422199 160 139 ug/
Benzene " " " 1.00 3.79 "
Toluene " " " 1.00 7.10 "
Ethylbenzene " " " [.00 1.19 "
leIenes (totzal) " " " 1.00 8.65 "
Methyl tert-butyt ether " " " 4.00 80 "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene " “ s 65.0-135 110 %
urrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene " “ ” 65.0-135 87.3 “
MW-8/M907415-07 P907372-07 Water
Gasoline 9070442  7/22/99 7/22/99 50.0 ND ug/]
Ecnzene " " " 0.500 ND "
oluene " " " 0.5300 ND "
Ethyibenzene " 0.300 ND "
B(ylenes (total) " " " 0.500 ND "
Tethyl tert-butyl ether " " " 2.00 3.01 "
Surrogate: a.a.a-Trifluorotoluene g " " 65.0-135 108 %
E:rrogaze: #-Bromofluorobenzene " " " 63.0-135 99.0 "
W-9/M907415-08 P907372-08 Water
Gasoline 070442 7/22/99 7/22/99 50.0 ND ug/l
enzene " " " 0.500 ND "
Eoluene " " " 0.500 ND "
Ethylbenzene " " " 0.500 ND "
vlenes (total) " " " 0.500 ND "
gethyl tert-butyt ether " " " 2.00 ND "
urrogate: a,a.a-Trifluorotoluene " g " 65.0-135 109 %
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene . " " 65.0-135 99.3 "
W-11/M907415-09 P907372-09 Water
Gasoline 9070442  7/22/99 7/22/9% 1000 51500 ug/l
" " " 10.0 5890 "

ienzene
equoia Analytical - Petaluma

*Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.
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Sequoia

1455 McDowell Bivd. Narth, Ste. D
Petaluma, CA 94954

{707y 792-1865

FAX (707) 792-0342

I ¥ Analytical

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill ' Project: - Ron Chew Sampled: 7/9/99
885 Jarvis Drive Project Number: M907415 Received: 7/12/99
Morgan Hill, CA 95037 Project Manager: Ron Chew Reported: 7/26/99

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline and BTEX by EPA 8015M/8020M

Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma

Ratch Date Date Surrogate Reporting

Analyte Number Prepared  Analyzed Limits Limit Result Units Notes*

MW-11/M907415-09 (continued) P907372-09 Waiter

Toluene 9070442  7/22/99 7/22/99 10.0 5340 ug/l

Ethylbenzene " " " 10.0 2370 "
IXylenes (total) " . L 10.0 12700 *

Methyl tert-hutyl ether i " o 400 - 4630 v

Surrogate: a.a,a-Trifluorotoluene ” " " 65.0-135 114 %
lSurrogate 4-Bromofluorobenzene “ . ” 65.0-135 98.3 “

TBR/MYIO7415-10 P907372-10 Water

Gasoline 9070442  7/22/99 7/22/99 50.0 ND ug/l1
lBenzene " " " 0.500 ND "

Toluene " " " 0.500 ND "

Ethylbenzene " " " 0.500 ND "

Xylenes {total) " " " 0.500 ND "

l&athyi tert-butyl ether " v " 2.00 ND "

Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene " “ “ 65.0-135 104 %

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene " " " 65.0-135 98.7 "

equoia Analytical - Petaluma

*Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.
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1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste. D

S e qu Oia Petaluma, CA 94954

(7Q7) 792-1865

I‘ v Analytlcal FAX (707) 792-0342

I Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill ! Project: Ron Chew Sampled: 7/9/9%
883 Jarvis Drive Project Number: M907415 Received: 7/12/99
Margan Hill, CA 95037 Project Manager: Ron Chew Reported:  7/26/%9

Total Petroleumn Hydrocarbons as Gasoline and BTEX by EPA 8015M/8020M/Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma

w Date Spike Sample QC Reporting Limit Recov. RPD RPD
Analyte Analyzed Levet Result Result Units Recov. Limits %  Limit % Notes*
IBntch 9070442 Date Prepared: 7/22/99 Extraction ¥Method: EPA 5030 waters

Blank 9070442-BLK1 .

Gasaline 7/22/99 ND ug/l 50.0
I Benzene " ND 0.500

Taluene " ND " 0.500

Ethylbenzene A " . ND * 0.500

Xylenes (total) " ND " 0.500

Methyl tert-butyl ether " ND " 2.00

Surrogate: a.a,0-Trifluorotoluene y 300 305 " 65.0-135 102

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene " 300 274 " 65.0-135 913
IL_S 9070442-BS1

Gasoline ' 7/22/99 1600 830 ug/l 65.0-135 85.0
ISurrogare: 4-Bromaflucrobenzene " 300 2488 “ 65.0-135  96.0

Matrix Spike 9070442-M51 P907372-01

Gasoline 7/22/99 1000 1030 1870 ug/l 65.0-135  84.0 o
I-Surrogate:w 4-Bromofluorobenzene ” 300 275 " 65.0-135 917 -

Matrix Spike Dup 9070442-MSD1 P907372-01

Gasoling 7/22/99 1000 1030 1890 ug/1 65.0-135 860 200 335 o
Isiérmgme “4-Bromofluorobenzene  * 300 285 " 65.0-135 933

*Refer to end of report jor text of rotes and definitions.

-

Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma
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1455 McDowell Blivd. North, Ste. D

S € qu Oi d Petaluma, CA 94954

(707) 792-1865

I' v Analytical FAX (707) 792-0342

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill *  Project: Ron Chew Sampled: 7/9/99
883 Jarvis Drive Project Number: M907415 Received: 7/12/99
I Morgan Hill, CA 95037 Project Manager: Ron Chew Reported:  7/26/99

Notes and Definitions

I!; Note

IDET Analyte DETECTED
ND

Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
NR Not Reported

dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis
I Recov. Recovery

Relative Percent Difference

IRPD

I§equ01a Analytical - Petaluma

Page 6 of &
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I Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill Subcontract Order

M907415
Sending Laberatory | Receiving Laboratory ]
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill S our ikt
885 Jarvis Drive AT
Morgan Hill, CA 95037 | B E
Phone: 408-776-9600 Pl
IFax: 408-782-6308 TR
Project Manager: Ron Chew 00 IEp
FATTPN
i) Eyhcontract Order Comments |
] e y -
7/12/99 11:45 R T, ﬂwpfﬁg?b Lz fj Nor
I . \/c& AT
C
Sample/Analysis Information -
Sample Name | Matriz Sampled/ Analysis Requested _ Ime Lab Nuwmber .| Container Comments
Expires
M907415-01 |Water 719199 /))"]J‘{ %72 2( |aB,C
l 7/23/99 | TPH-G/B/M2 7/21/99 Walnut Creek
M907415-02 | Water 7/9/99 _ -2 |ABC
l 7/23/99 | TPH-G/BAM2 7/21/99 Walnut Creek
M907415-03 | Water 7/9/99 —2"%, |A,B,C
I 7/23/99 | TPH-G/BM2 7/21/99 : Walnut Creek
M907415-04 |Water 7/9/99 -2% |ABC
7/23/99 | TPH-G/BM2 7121499 Walmt Creek
I;4907415-05 Water 7/9/99 -5  |ABC
7/23/99 | TPH-G/B/M2 7/21/99 Walnut Creek
907415-06 |Water 779199 el |A,BC
7/23/99 | TPH-G/BM2 7/21/99 Walnut Cresk
907415-07 |Water 79199 -7 1A,B,C
7/23/99 | TPH-G/B/M2 7/21/99 Walnut Creek
IM907415-08 [Water 7/9/99 ~2% |A,B,C
I 7/23/99 | TPH-G/B/M2 7/21/99 Walnut Creck
M907415-09 | Water 7/9/99 . % {ABC
7/13/99 | TPH-G/B/M2 7/21/99 Walnut Creek
I 7/23/99 | TPH-G/BTEX 7/21/99 Walnut Creck |
M90T415-10 |Water 7/9/99 : ~{ G |aBC |
I 7/23/99 |TPH-G/BM2 7/21/99 Walnut Creek ‘

OOLER CUSTODY SEALSINTACTDD NOTINTACTC
~OQLER TEMPERATURE °C

Released BY/‘;‘{J A DatM / Received By o 7 . Date el (R Crs

4 g
Released By ~2—7___Date, =/ Received By L / {52‘ \——— Dalte ';L / = I;r %} ?’ Page 1 of 1
J




ENCLOSURE E

Ground Water Treatment System
Laboratory Analytical Reports



1455 McDowell Blvd. Narth, Ste. D

SeqUOia Petaluma, CA 94954

(707) 792-1865

v AIl alytical FAX (707) 792-0342

April 19, 1999

i Do Y 1 Helo I i
Jirm Brownaell i T 21 1598 ¥l
Delta Environmental Consultants v - |
3164 Gold Camp Dr., Suite 200 |

Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
RE: Exxon/P904327 _

Dear Jim Brownell

Enclosed are the results of analyses for sample(s) received by the laboratory on April 7, 1999. If you have any
questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

J

e

Matt Sakai
Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate Number 2245



Sequoia
« ¥ Analytical

1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D
Petaluma, CA 94954

(707) 792-1865

FAX (707) 792-0342

Delta Environmental Consultants i Project: Exxon Sampled: 4/5/99
3164 Gold Camp Dr., Suite 200 Project Number:  7-0104/D(94-832 Received: 4/7/99
Rancha Cordova, CA 55670 Project Manager:  Jim Brownell Reported:  4/19/99

T

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR P904327

H

Sample Description Laboratory Sample Number Sample Matrix Date Sampled
Effluent P904327-01 Water 4/5/99

Mid P904327-02 Water 4/5/99
Influent

P904327-03 Water 4/5/99

Ichuoia Amnalytical - Petaluma

The resulls in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document.
This analytical report must be reproduced in ils entirely.

Page | of 4
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| :
C : ) Sequoia
] & Analytical

1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D

Petaluma, CA 94954
(707) 792-1865
FAX (707) 792-0342

Delta Environmental Consultants i Project: Exxon Sampled: 4/5/99
3164 Gold Camp Dr., Suite 200 Project Number:  7-0104/D094-832 Received: 4/7/99
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 Project Manager: Jim Brownell Reported:  4/19/99

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline and BTEX by EPA 8015M/8020M
Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma
!> Batch Date Date Surrogate Reporting
Analyte Number Prepared  Analyzed  Limits Limit Result Units Notes*
lEfﬂuent P904327-01 Water
Gasoline 9040352 4/15/99 4/15/99 500 ND ug/l
Benzene " " " 5.00 ND "
IToluene " . " 5.00 ND "
Ethylbenzene " " " 5.00 ND "
Xylenes (total) " " " 5.00 ND "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene “ ” " - 937 %
lSurrogate 4-Bromafluorabenzene “ " " - 98.7 "
Mid PoN4327-02 Water
(Gasoline 9040352  4/15/99 4/15/99 500 ND ugf]
IBenzenc " " " 0.500 ND "
Toluere " " " 5.00 ND "
Ethylbenzene " " " 5.00 ND "
IXyI enes (total) " " " 5.00 ND "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene “ " " - 94.0 %
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene “ " " - 980 "
Influent P904327-03 Water
Gasoline 9040352 4/15/99 4/15/99 500 ND ug/l
Benzene ! " " 5.00 36.6 "
ITquene " " " 3.00 12.2 "
Ethylbenzene " " " 5.00 5.84 "
Xylenes {total) " " " 5.00 20.9 "
Surrogate: aa.a-Trifluorotoluene " i Y - 943 %
I 4 " " - 98.0 "

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene

equoia Analytical - Petaluma

-F-—-

*Refer to end of report for text of noles and definitions.

£
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1455 McDowell Blvd. Narth, Ste, D

SeqU.Oia Petaluma, CA 94954

(707) 792-1865

v Analytical FAX (707) 792-0342

elta Environmental Consultants i Project: Exxon Sampled: 4/5/99
3164 Gold Camp Dr., Suite 200 Project Number:  7-0104/D094-832 Received: 4/7/99
ancho Cordova, CA 95670 Project Manager: Jim Brownell Reported: 4/19/99

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline and BTEX by EPA 8015M/8020M/Quality Control
Sequaia Analytical - Petaluma

Date Spike Sample QC Reporting Limit Recov. RPD RPD
Analyte Analyzed Level Result Result Units Recov. Limits %  Limit % Nates*
lgntch: 5040352 Date Prepared: 4/15/99 Extraction Method: EPA 5030 waters
- Blank 9040352-BLK1
Gasoline 4/15/99 ND ug/1 50.0
Eenzene " ND " 0.500
oluene " - ND " 0.300
Ethylbenzene " ND " 0.500
ylenes (iotal) " . ND 0.500
‘?(urrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene ” 300 277 " 223
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorcbenzene " 300 30/ " 100
ELS_ 9040352-BS1
enzene 4/15/99 100 - 101 ug/l 101
Toluene " 100 98.8 “ 98.8
thylbenzene " 100 92.5 " 92.5
ﬁylcnes (total} " 300 289 " 96.3
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene " 300 288 " 96.0
atrix Spike 9040352-MS1 P904340-02
enzene 4/15/99 100 ND 97.6 ug/l 97.6
Toluene " 100 ND 96.3 " 96.3
Ethylbenzene " 100 ND 89.7 " 89.7
i(ylenes (total) " 300 ND 280 " 93.3
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene “ 360 243 " 883
E!atrix Spike Dup 9040352-MSD1 P904340-02
enzene 4/15/99 160 ND 104 ug/l 104 6.35
Toluene " 160 ND 102 " 102 5.75
thylbenzene " 100 ND 88.8 " 88.8 1.01
ylenes (total) o 300 ND 259 " §6.3 7.80
urrogate: a,a.a-Trifluorotoluene " 300 282 " 94.3

equoia Analytical - Petaluma *Refer 10 end of report for text of notes and definitions.
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Sequoia

1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste. D
Petaluma, CA 94954

(707) 792-1B65

FAX (707) 792-0342

¥ Analytical

Delta Environmental Consultants # Project: Exxon
3164 Gold Camp Dr., Suite 200 Project Number: 7-0104/D094-832

Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 Project Manager: Jim Brownell

Sampled: 4/5/99
Received: 4/7/99
Reported: 4/19/499

N

Naotes and Definitions

-

Note
l DET Analyte DETECTED
“ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
l NR Not Reported
dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis
I Recov. Recovery

Relative Percent Difference

%
0

Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma

Page 4 of 4




- ?equoia”nayﬁcal_ Il N EE BN I I B R T =

@ 650 Chosapake D, EXXON COMPANY, U.S.A. Jit .
Hedwood City, CA 94063 P.O. Box 2180, Houston, TX 77002-7426 ru& W "
\ " 4 (650) 364-9600 + FAX (650) 364-9233 CHAIN OF CUSTODY R

Consutants Name: o\, Gayvonyuandel (oacoltude e Page |_of L
Address: 5\\00\ L\D\& C,wap D{ @?9—00 {Z&M&O G‘NM\..C/R ASLTO Site Location: A(CL\MLQ&G—J !(_’,A

Project #: ] - O\0Y Consultant Project #: /DD G4-R D Consultant Work Release #:{ {2 2605
Project Contact: \ A csvoma \\ pPhone #: Gy, (2% 9‘0‘65 Laboratory Work Release #: =
EXXON Contact: Ay \& Q\WSLQ( Phone #: " [exxonRas #: 7o 1o £
Sampled by (print): M(;\,{J(\\f\ 5\(9@\,\ Sampler’s Signature: g&g_/_’ y é
Shipment Method: ﬁ/‘: e @’0\)\{\-\0{ Air Bili # =
TAT: Q24he Q48hr @72hr D96 hr _XStandard (10 day) ANALYS!IS REQUIRED
TPH/Gas| TPH/ | TRPH erature: OA/
Sample Collection | Collection Matrix Prsy # of Sequoia’s BTEX/ | Diesel SM. Temporaure. O£
Description Date Time Soil/Water/Air Cont. Sample # 8015/ EPA 5520 g‘g&‘;ﬂfg‘ﬂa' 3:: Hg
8020 8015 ’ @
S
.Q‘QKUWJ\' s e |os2s 34,1 Hell 2 msen-er | X g
M 4)5749 |psio 20 et 3 ) | ] ¥ 3
ot 1506 Josty Um, Hed| 2, R s
OOLERCUSTIDYSEALSINTACTE-NOTINTAC T 7 g
COOLERTEMPERATURE ol 2 °C g
2
2
=
ELINOUISHED BY/ AFFILIATION Date Time ACCEPTED / AFFILIATION Date | Time | Additional Comments
YA VR N P
O&J% | \lw 9656 905 dk- /J//, /L/// T N L Ve I
/Y__tg; W 7/4/4 ¢ |75 0AM x|y | romd
eS| J// a Jéld i 7/7/> o




S 3 &80 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063
equo-ta 404 N. Wiget Lane walnut Creek, CA 94598
819 Saiker Avenue, Suite B Sacramento, CA 95834

b

Analytical 1455 McDowell Blvd. Noreh, Ste. D Petaluma. CA 94954

May 19, 1999

Jim Brownell

Delta Environmental

3164 Gold Camp Drive, #200

Rancho Cordova, CA 85670 . -

RE: Exxon

Dear Jim Brownell

Enclosed are the results of analyses for sample(s) received by the laboratory on May 7, 1999

questions concerning this report, piease feel free to contact me.

Sincerely

Ron Chew
Project Manager

{650} 364-9600
{925) 988-9600
{916) 921-9600
(707) 792-1865

FAX {650) 364-9233
FAX (925) 988-D673
FAX {916) 921-0100
FAX (707) 792-0342

. If you have any




Sequoia
& Analytical

680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600
404 M. Wiget Lane Wainut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 988-9600
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600
1455 McDowell Bivd, North, Ste. D Petalurma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865

FAX (650) 364-9233
FAX [923) 988-9673
FAX (916} 921-0100
FAX (707} 792-0342

Delta Environmental | Project: Exxon Sampled: 5/6/99
3164 Gold Camp Drive, #200 Project Number:  7-0104 Received: 5/7/99
Ranche Cordova, CA 93670 Project Manager: Jim Brownell Reported:  5/15/99 14:10

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES:

‘Sample Diescription Laboratory Sample Number Sampte Matrix Date Sampled
I cffluent M905128-01 Water 5/6/99
wid M905128-02 Water 5/6/99
influent M905128-03 : Water 3/6/99

I
I
I
i
"
I
i
i

I

i
I

equoia Analytical - Redwood City

on Chew, Project Manager

The results in this report apply to the samples analvzed in accordance with the chain of custody document.
This analvtical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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I S - 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwoad City, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600  FAX (650) 364-9233
eqUOIa 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94508 (925} 988-9600  FAX {925) D88-9673

. 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (516)921-9600  FAX {316) 9210100
I v Analytlcal 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707)792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342

IDelta Environmental ! Project: Exxon Sampled: 5/6/99
3164 Gold Camp Drive, #200 Project Number:  7-0104 Received: 5/7/99
IRancho Cordova, CA 95670 Project Manager:  Jim Brownell Reported:  5/19/99 14:10

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12) and BTEX by DHS LUFT
Sequoia Analytical - Redwood City

I Batch Date Date Surrogate Reporting
!;nalyte Number Prepared  Analyzed Limits Limit Result Units Notes*
effluent ¥905128-01 Water
' Purgeable Hydrocarbons 90350243 5/12/99 5/12/99 50.0 ND ug/l
Benzene " " " 500 ND "
Toluene " " " 0.300 ND "
Ethylbenzene " " " 0.500 ND "
Xylenes (total) " " " ] 0.500 ND "
Surrogate: a,a, a-Trg‘Iuo;BFf;I;zn}W E N/ X/ W T/ 860 . % -
Mid M905128-02 Water
Purgeable Hydrocarbons 9050243 3112799 5/12/99 30.0 ND ugll
l Benzene " " " 0.500 ND "
Toluene " ! " 0.500 ND "
Ethylbenzene " " " 0.300 ND "
Kylenes (total) " " " 0.500 NI "
Surrogate: a.a, a—Trlﬂ’uororo[uene T TR T 70.0-130 S EY, %
'mﬂuent M905128-03 Water
Purgeable Hydrocarbons 9050243 5/12/99 5/82/9% 50.0 310 ug/l l
Benzene ” " " 0.300 43.0 "
Toluene " " " 0.300 6.00 "
I Ethylbenzene " " " 0.500 0.860 "
Xylenes (total) " " " 0.300 41.0 "
lSurroga!e a,a, a-Trz_ﬂuororo[uene o S Y/ E 88.0 w T
l§eq uoia Analytical - Redwood City *Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.
IRon Chew, Project Manager Page 2 of 4




I S : &80 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City. CA 94063 (650) 364-9600  FAX (650) 364-9233
e quo 1a 404 N. Wiget Lane Walrnut Creek, CA 24598 (925) 988-9600 FAX (925) 988-9673
. 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (H16) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921 -0100
I v Analytlcal 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342
I Delta Environmental ?  Project: Exxon Sampled: 5/6/99
3164 Gold Camp Drive, #200 Project Number: 7-0104 Received: 3/7/99
l Rancho Cordova, CA 935670 Project Manager: Jim Browngell Reported:  5/19/99 14:10

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12) and BTEX by DHS LUFT/Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Redwood City

Date Spike Sample QC Reporting Limit Recov, RPD  RPD
Anaiyte Analyzed Level Result Result Units Recov. Limits %  Limit % Notes*
Batch: 9050243 Date Prepared: 5/12/99 Extraction Method: EPA 5030B [P/T]
Blank 9050243-BLK1
Purgeable Hydrocarbons 312/99 ND ug/l 50.0
Benzene ' " . , ND " 0.500
Toluene " ND " 0.500
Ethylbenzene " ) ND " 0.500
IXylenes {total) " ND " 0.500
Surrogate: a,a.a-Trifluorotoluene " BT R 970 B 70.0-130  97.0
l LCS 9050243-BS1
Purgeable Hydrocarbons /12199 250 260 ug/l 70.6-130 104
Benzene " ND " 70.0-130
Toluene " ND " 70.0-130
I Ethylbenzene " ND " 70.0-130
Xylenes {tota]} " : ND " 70.0-130
Surrogate: a,a.a- Tr:ﬂuar&ﬁ@en—;_ Y ¥/ R ¥7/ - 70.0-130  87.0 - a
Ii\ Tatrix Spike 9050243-MS1 M905127-03
Purgeable Hydracarbons 3/12/99 230 ND 250 ug/l 60.0-140 106
Benzene " ND ND " 60.0-140
IToiuene " ND ND " 60.0-140
Ethytbenzene " ND ND " 60.0-140
Kylenes {total} " ND ND ! 60.0-140
ISurrogate: aaa-Trifluorotoluene " o /S S N W W R [
iviatrix Spike Dup 9050243-MSD1  M905127-03
Purgeable Hydrocarbons o 312/99 250 ND 230 ug/l 60.0-140 100 230 0
Benzene oo ND ND " 60.0-140 25.0
Toluene " ND ND " 60.0-140 25.0
Ethylbenzens " ND ND " 60.0-140 230
IXylenes {total) " ND MND " 60.0-140 25.0
Surrogate: a.aa-Triflucrotolene "0 40 T Fn0-130 840 -
huoia Analytical - Redwood City *Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.
IRun Chew, Project Manager Page 3 of 4




I S : 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (65Q) 364-9600 FAX (650} 364-9233
eqUO]-a 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (915) 988-9600¢ FAX (925} 988-9673
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8§ sacramenta, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916} 921-Q100

I v AHaIYlICal 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342

Delta Environmental ; Project: Exxon Sampled: 5/6/99
3164 Gold Camp Drive, #200 Project Number: 7-0104 Received: 5/7/99
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 Project Manager: Jim Brownell Reported:  5/19/99 14:10

Notes and Definitions

'#> Note
ll This sample appears to contain or be saturated with gasoline product.
DET Analyte DETECTED
IND . Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting lmit i
INR Not Reported
dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis
IRecov, Recovery
RPD Relative Percent Ditference

II\. I\I- i

~

[kquoia Analytical - Redwood City

2on Chew, Project Manager

Page 4 ot 4




&« Analytical

Sequoia

1455 McDoweil Bivd. North, Ste. D
Petaluma, CA 94954

(707) 792-1865

FAX (7TQ7) 792-0342

June 21, 1999

Jim Brownell

Delta Environmental Consultants
3164 Gold Camgp Dr., Suite 200
Rancho Cordova, CA 85670

RE: Exxon/P906452

Dear Jim Brownell:

Enclosed are the results of analyses for sample(s) received by the labaratory on June 8, 1999. if you have any

guestions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,
» el
%/{7 yif&f»f/%7
/

Matt Sakai
Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate Number 2245




Sequoia

1455 McDowell Blvd, North, Ste. D
Petaluma, CA 94954

(707) 792-1865

FAX (707) 792-0342

% Analytical

Delta Environmental Consultants ¢ Project: Exxon
3164 Gold Camp Dr., Suite 200 Project Number: 7-0104 / D094-832
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 Project Manager: Jim Brownell

Sampled: 6/7/99
Received: 6/8/99
Reported:  6/21/99

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR P906452

Sample Description Laboratory Sample Number Sampie Matrix Date Sampled
Efftuent P906452-01 Water 6/7/99
Mid P906432-02 Water 6/7/69

6/7/99

Influent PO06452-03 YWater

Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma

The resuits in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document.
This analytice! report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 1 of 6




Sequoia
I« Analytical

1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste. D
Petaluma, CA 94954

(707} 792-1865

FAX {707} 792-0342

I Delta Environmentat Consultants

Project: Exxon Sampled: 6/7/99
3164 Gold Camp Dr., Suite 200 Project Number:  7-0104 / D094-832 Received: 6/8/99
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 Project Manager: Jim Brownell Reported: 6/21/99

I Sample Description: Effluent
Laboratory Sample Number: P306452-01

Ir Batch Date Date Specific Methed! Reporting
Analyte Number Prepared  Analyzed  Surrogate Limits Limnit Result Units Notes™*

I Sequoia Analvtical - Petaluma

M 73l Petrolenm Hydrocarbons as Gasoline and BTEX by EPA 8015M/8020M
Gasoline 9060516  6/17/99 6/17/99 250 ND ug/l
Benzene . " " 2.50 ND "

I Toluene " " " 2.50 ND "
Ethylbenzene, " " " 2.50 ND "
Kylenes (total} " " " 2.50 ND "

ISurroga!e: a.a,a-Trifluorotoluene " " . 63.0-135 873 %
Surrogate: 4-Bromafluorobenzene . " " 65.0-133 102 "

—

Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma

*Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.

Page 2 of &




Sequoia

W« Analytical

1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D

Petaluma, CA 94954
(707) 792-1865
FAX (7Q7) 792-0342

Delta Environmental Consultants +  Project: Exxon Sampled: 6/7/99
3164 Gold Camp Dr., Suite 200 Project Number: 7-0104 / D0%4-832 Received: 6/8/99
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 Project Manager: Jim Brownell Reported:  6/21/59
Sample Description: Mid
Laboratory Sample Number: Po06452-02

Batch Drate Date Specific Method/ Reporting
Analyte Number Prepared  Analyzed  Surrogate Limits Limit Result Units Notes*

Sequoia Analvtical - Petaluma

Tota) Petroleum Hvdrocarbons as Gasoline and BTEX by EPA 8015M/8020M
Gasoline 9060516  6/17/99 6/17/99 100 ND ug/l
Benzene " " " 1.00 ND "
Toluene " " " 1.00 NE "
Ethylbenzene " " " 1.0G NP !
Xylenes (total) " " " 1.00 ND !
Surregate: a.a,q-Trifluorotoluene g " " 65.0-135 6.3 %
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene . " “ 63.0-135 101 4

Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma

*Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.

Page 3 of 6




| W’ Analytical

Sequoia

1455 McDowell Bivd. Narth, Ste. D

Petaluma, CA 94954
(707) 792-1865
FAX (707) 792-0342

l Delta Environmental Consultants

i Project: Exxon Sampled: 6/7/99
3164 Gold Camp Dr., Suite 200 Project Number: 7-0104 / D09%4-832 Received: 6/8/99
I Rancho Cordova, CA 25670 Project Manager: Jim Brownell Reported: 6/21/99
Sample Description: Influent
Laboratory Sample Number: P906452-03
Il> Batch Date Date Specific Method/ Reporting
Analyte Number Prepared  Analyzed  Surrogate Limits Limit Result Units Notes*
Sequoia Analvtical - Petaluma
Total Petroieum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline and BYEX bv EPA 8015M/8020M
Gasoline 9060516 6/17/99 6/17/9% 250 ND ug/l
Benzene " " " 2.50 24.8 "
Taoluene " " " 2.50 ND "
Ethylbenzene " " " 2.50 ND "
Xylenes (total) " ! . 2.50 8.74 i
Surrogate: a.a,a-Trifluorotoluene “ " " 63.0-135 97.0 %
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene “ " " 65.0-135 19! y

S

equoia Analytical - Petaluma

*Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.

Page d of 6




Sequoia
& Analytical

1455 McDowell Blvd., Narth, Ste. D
Petaluma, CA 94954
(707 792-1855
FAX {707) 792-0342

Delta Environmental Consultanis
3164 Gold Camp Dr., Suite 200
Ranche Cordova, CA 95670

Project:
Project Nurnber:
Project Manager:

Exxon
7-0104 / DO94-832
Jim Brownell

Sampied: 6/7/99
Received: 6/8/99
Reported: 6/21/99

Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma

l Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline and BTEX by EPA 8015M/8020M/Quality Control

Date Spike Sample QC Reporting Limit Recov. RPD  RPD
Analyte Analyzed Level Result Result Units Recov. Limits %  Limit % Motes*
Batch; 9060516 Date Prepared: 6/17/99 Extraction Method: EPA 5030 waters
Blank 9060516-BLK]
Gasoline 6/17/99 ND ug/! 50.0
Benzene " ND " 0.500
Toluene " ND " 0.500
Ethylbenzene " ND " 0.500
Xylenes (lotal) " ND " 0.500
Surrogate: a,a,a-Triflucrotoluene " 300 28! " 65.0-135 937
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene " 300 203 " 65.0-135 977
LCS 9060516-BS1
Benzene 6/17/99 100 101 ug/l 65.0-135 101
Toluene " 100 10t " 65.0-135 101
Ethylbenzene " 100 94.9 " 63.0-135 949
I Xylenes (total} " 300 296 " 65.0-135 987
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene " 300 290 " 65.0-135 967
Matrix Spike 2060516-MS1 PY06369-01
Benzene 6/17/99 100 ND 160 ug/l 65.0-135 100
Toluene " 100 ND 101 " 65.0-135 101
Ethylbenzene v 100 ND 953 " 65.0-135 953
IXernes (cotal) o " 300 ND 294 " 65.0-135 980 o
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene En o 300 237 " 65.0-135 837
Matrix Spike Dup 9060516-M3D1 P906369-01
lGaso!ine 6/17/99 ND ND ug/l 65.0-135 20.0
Benzene " 100 ND 106 ! 63.0-135 106 200 583
Toluene " 100 ND 106 ! 65.0-135 106 200  4.83
IEthylbcnzenc " 100 ND 100 " 65.0-135 106 200 4481
Xylenes (total) " 300 ND 309 ! 65.0-135 103 200 498
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene " 300 275 " 65.0-135 917

Eequoia Analytical - Petaluma

*Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.

Page 5 of 6




1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D

S equOia | Petaluma, CA 94954

(707) 792-1865

«5 Analytic al FAX (707) 792-0342

Delta Environmental Consultants ' Project: Exxon Sampled: 6/7/99
3164 Gold Camp Dr., Suite 200 Project Number: 7-0104 / D094-832 Received: 6/8/99
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 Project Manager: Jim Brownell Reported: 6/21/99

Notes and Definitions

It

Note

NR Not Reported

Recov. Recovery

DET Analyte DETECTED

Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

Relative Percent Difference

-

S

equaia Analytical - Petaluma

Page 6 of 6
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@ 58 EXXON COMPANY, U.S.A.
( Chesapeake Dr.
Redwood City, CA 54063 P.O. Box 2180, Houston, TX 77002-7426
v (650) 364-9600 « FAX {650) 364-9233 CHAIN OF CUSTODY
Consultant's Name: D¢ \kee  Znyirpaneate® Conepldont e . | Page / of
Address: 2,1 (ol\d ch.w-O ‘)’ ¥200 Roawdle Cwéwm CA__FSe70 Site Location: 4/ ym eclon
Project #: 7_, o Consultant Project #: DO 7¢ 523 Consultant Work Release #: /&76£2 3 o =
Project Contact: (4, "X o, < A\ Phone #: 9(, (,3% 209 Laboratory Work Release #: =
©
EXXON Contact: A,y \s (o2 S\ o Phone #: EXXON RAS #: ~7_ 55, 0 o/ o
Sampled by (print}: M@/h\/\ U\C)qux.\f\ Sampler’s Signature: ‘\_g?é,\_)"\;ﬂ\-” é
Shipment Method: e Cﬂvr;ez‘” Air Bill #: o
TAT: Q24hr Q48hr Q72 hr 196 hr BEStandard (10 day) ANALYSIS REQUIRED
TPH/Gas| TPH/ | TRPH — ey
Sample Collection | Collection Matrix Prsy # of Sequoia’s BTEX/ | Diesel 5.M. Temperature
Description Date Time | Soil/Water/Air Cont. |  Sample # 8015/ | EPA | 5520 Dbound Seat:  Yes Mo
8020 8015 g
“fafag | 074 ‘ - =St 2
ellvend™ |Prfa9 074 | 40 |#1 | 2 X YADLAD 27\ 3
. Cofo /o , . , / .
M:d /7(45 o747 | #0|H |2 X -2 ;
- _ ‘ _ D
nleend  /2/27 0749 | Ho WS X 5 =
: W p aQ
(QOLERCUSTODY JEALSINTACTED NpTINTACTE g
I I % _op &
COOLER TEMPERATURT Ltz —_ »
‘ o
2
=<
; FRH{VOUISHED BY /AFFILIATION Date Time ACCEPTED / AFFILIATION Date | Time | Additienal Commenis
A '
RRVAR TS oaks | isso | S~ 7 Vs
\ T Lﬁ/ c/7 ¢3S R R L [
7 :
T A< % (/ﬂ/é_l Iéé{;f It ééyk/rc /2 wed”
7




DO TY ~% 54

1 885 Jarvis Drive
SeqUOIa Morgan Hill, CA 95037

(408} 776-9600

L % 4 Analytical FAX (408) 782-6308

August 11, 1999

Jim Brownell

Delta Environmental (Exxon) o o
3164 Gold Camp Drive, #200 o : .
Rancho Cordova, CA 385670

RE: Exxon 7-0104/9080024

Dear Jim Brownaell

Enclosed are the results of analyses for sample(s) received by the laboratory on July 29, 1989. If you have any
guestions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sing

RG e -
Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate Number 1210



B85 [arvis Drive

SeqUOia Morgan Hill, CA 95037

{408) 776-9600

¥ Analytic al FAX (408) 782-6308

Deitz Environmental {Exxon) . Project: Exxon Sampled: 7/28/99
3164 Gold Camp Drive, #200 Project Number:  7-0104 Received: 7/29/99
Rancho Cordova, CA 93670 Project Manager: Jimn Brownell Reported:  8/11/99
ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR 5080024
'Sample Description Laboratory Sample Number Sample Matrix Date Sampled
lEfﬂuf:nt 9080024-01 Water 7/28/99
MID 9080024-02 Water 7/28/99

nfluent 9080024-03 Water L. Ti28/99

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document.
' This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 1 of 4

=



Sequoia

«¥ Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308

elta Environmental (Exxon} Project: Exxon Sampled: 7/28/99
3164 Gold Camp Drive, #200 Project Number:  7-0104 Recetved: 7/29/99
ancho Cordova, CA 93670 Project Manager:  Jim Brownell Reportad:  8/11/99
Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12) and BTEX by DHS LUFT
I Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Batch Date Date Surrogate Reporting
Analyte Number Prepared  Analyzed  Limits Lirnit Result Units Notes*
ffluent 908002401 Water
" Purgeable Hydrocarbons 9080300  8&/10/99 8/10/99 50.0 ND ug/l
enzene ! " " 0.500 WD "
ioluene " " " - 0.500 ND "
thylbenzene " " " 0.300 ND "
Nylenes (total) " . " - ~0.500 ND "
urrogate: aa.a-Trifluorotoluene " " ) T TT70.0-130 87.0 %
MID 9080024-02 Water
urgeable Hydrocarbons 2080300  8/10/99 8/10/99 50.0 ND ug/1
Eenzene " " " 0.300 ND !
oluene " " ' 0.3G0 wND "
Ethylbenzene " " ' 0.300 ND "
l(y[enes {total) " " g 0500 ND " o
surrogate: a,a.a-Trifluorotoluene " ” T 70.0-130 81.0 %
nfluent . 2080024-03 Water _
turgeable Hydrocarbons 9080300  8/10/99 8/10/99 100 ND ug/l P
enzene " " " 1.0 7.00 " l
Toluene " " " 1.00 NI "
thylbenzene " " " 1.00 2.40 " L
Eylenes (total) - " " " o 100 640 " o
Surrogate. aaaTrifluorotoliene e T w0130 o 79.0 %
Lquoia Analytical - Morgan Hill *Refer to end of repart for text of notes and definitions.
Page 2 of 4



885 Jarvis Drive

i ;
S e qu O_La Morgan Hill, CA 95037

(408) 776-9600

I v Analytical FAX (408) 782-6308

elta Environmental (Exxon) " Project: Exxon Sampled: 7/28/99
3164 Gold Camp Drive, #200 Project Number:  7-0104 Received: 7/29/99
ancho Cordova, CA 93670 Project Manager: Jim Brownell Reported: 8/11/99

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12) and BTEX by DHS LUFT/Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Date Spike Sample Qc Reporting Limit Recov. RPD  RPD
Analyzed Level Result Result Units Recov. Limits %  Limit % WNotes*
Date Prepared: 8/10/99 Extraction Method: EPA 50308 [P/T]
Blank 9080300-BLK1
urgeable Hydrocarbons 8/10/99 ND ug/l 50.0
*enzane : " ‘ ND " 0.500
oluene " ND " 0.500
Ethylbenzene " ND ! 0.500
ylenes (total) " ’ " ND " 0.500 - o
urrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene “ 0.0 8.80 " 70.0-130 880
CS 9080300-BS1
tu;gg@le Hydrocarbons 8/10/99 230 236 ug/l 70.0-130 w
Ttrr—oga!;-.'w a,a,a-Tn_'/hzorofo(uenew " o IV ¥ - 70.0-130 126
atrix Spike 9080300-MS1 9070121-13
urgeable Hydrocarkons 8/10/99 230 ND 223 ug/l 60.0-140  89.2 i o
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene " 0o - 1.1 v 70.0-130 i
Aatrix Spike Du 2030300-MSD1 9070121-15 .'
urgeable Hydrocarbons o 8/10/99 250 ND 234 uwgl 60.0-140 936 250 481
E}errogafe:r a.a,a—Tnfhmroroﬂaene ” - oo T T v 70.0-130 1!

equoia Analytical - Morgan Hill *Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.

- .

Page 3 of 4




885 larvis Drive

Seqll Oia Morgan Hill, CA 95037

(408} 776-9600

v Analytical FAX (408) 782-6308

Delta Environmental (Exxon) Project: Exxon Sampled: 7/28/99
3164 Gold Camp Drive, #200 Project Number:  7-0104 Received: 7/29/9%
Rancho Cotdova, CA 93670 Project Manager: Jim Brownell Reported:  8/11/9%9

-_F

Notes and Definitions

'# Note

I] Chromatogram Pattern: Weathered Gasoline C6-C12

" DET Analyte DETECTED

lND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit . -
NR Not Reported

ldry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

IRecov_ Recovery

RPD Relative Percent Difference

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hili

Page 4 of 4
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\ " 4

Redwood City, CA 94063
(650) 364-9600 =

FAX {650) 364-9233

W CCEECC . - - E_HOME!)MHNYHAH

680 Chesapeake Dr.

P.0. Box 2180, Houston, TX 77002-7426

CHAIN OF CUSTODY

905002

Consultant s Name M*L;’ %mv‘m\/\,\‘,«;&,& C,oy\q,u \4&5 \\M:_ .

Page | of l

Address: B\, ¢ Cold Con-0 L F2e0 Con o Coypdove CA G570 Site Location: lsvee dn, CA
Project #: 7___Olol.L Consultant Project #: DOTf — £3 > Consultant Work Release #: }5745}5’2;2,
| Project Contact: Jive B (Nu_ﬁ_ﬂ Phone #: 9y, (, 2§ 207 Laboratory Work Release #:
- | EXXON Contact: {\4 / {c_ (\mi}&b\, Phone #: (T EXXON RAS #:
Sampled by (print): M(F(\L_h MW}M Sampier’s Signature: L%é_\‘_//b\__
Shipment Method: <__ "y CourRa.— Air Bill #: Ny
TAT: Q124 hr 48 hr UD 72w 1196 hr $A.Standard (10 day) ANALYSIS REQUIRED
- TPH/Gas| TPH/ | TRPH Jemperature, ON_E
Sample Collection | Collection Matrix Prey # of Sequoia’s BTEX/ | Diese! S.M. A
Description Date Time | Soil/Water/Air Cont. | Sample# | 8015/ | EPA | 5520 bound 8l e e
8020 8015
gk [0 Joo lwerl 5| @ | X
& 7ot/ s0 led 3| ©2 | x
' Vo
pnlpent (776 #oo Wil 3| €% | x
RH(HIIQUIS};{{ED BY / AFFILIATION Date ~ Time ACCEPRTED / AFFILIATION Date | Time | Additional Comments
IS Tl Voo 17N K, /g(fjww 724 et
A Gfes | f7so | SEE s [Tl Y
AN
Y77 C <l . A 73D [ 120
e i - :\Af ~ 4 T V)IZ

Pink - Client

Yellow - Sequeia

White - Sequoia



1455 McDoweil Bivd. North, Ste. D

l S e qu Oi a Petaluma, CA 94954

{707) 792- 1865

lv Analytlcal FAX (707) 792-0342

Delta Environmental Consultants " Project: Exxon Sampled: 8/9/99
3164 Gold Camp Dr., Suite 200 Project Number: D(94-832/7-0104 Received: 8/10/99
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 Project Manager: Jim Brownell Reported: 8&/18/99

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR P908319

';imple Description Labaratory Sample Number Sample Matrix Drate Sampled
EFFLUENT P508319-01 Water 8/9/99
MID P908&3i5-02 Water - B/9/99
INFLUENT . P908319-03 Water 8/9/9% ]

ISequoia Analytical - Petaiuma The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document.
This analytical repovt must be reproduced in its entirety.

l Page | of 7




I Sequoia

1455 McDowell Blvd. MNorth, Ste, D

Petaluma, CA 94954
{707} 792-1865
FAX (707} 792-0342

| Analytical

Delta Environmental Consultants 1 Project: Exxon Sampled: 8/9/99
3164 Gold Camp Dr., Suite 200 Project Number: D094-8§32/7-0104 Received: 8/10/99
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 Project Manager: Jim Brownell Reported: 8/18/99
Sample Description: INFLUENT
Laboratory Sample Number: P908319-03
Batch Date Date Specific Methed/  Reporting
Analyte Number  Prepared  Analyzed  Surrogate Limils Limit Result Units Notes™*
Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma
Tota] Petroleumn Hvdrocarbons as Gasoline and BTEX by EPA 8015M/8020M : 1
Gasoline 9080348  8/16/9% 8/16/99 500 ND ug/l
Benzene " " " 5.00 17.1 "
I Toluene " " " 5.00 588 "
Ethylbenzene " " " 5.00 _ ND "
Xylenes (total) " " " 5.00 26.8 "
Surrogate: a.aa-Trifluorotoluene " ” “ 65.0-135 113 %
ISurroga!e: 4-Bromofluorobenzene " " “ 63.0-135 84.3 "
ISequoia Anatytical - Petaluma *Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.
l Page 4 of 7




1 Sequoia

1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste, D
Petaluma, CA 94954

(707) 792-1865

FAX (707) 792-0342

1 %P Analytical

elta Environmental Consultants ; Project: Exxon
164 Gold Camp Dr., Suite 200 Project Number: D094-832/7-0104
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 Project Manager: Jim Brownell

Sampled: 8/9/99
Receijved: 8/10/99
Reported: 8/18/99

ample Description: MID
Laboratory Sample Number: P908319-02
tﬂ Batch Date Date Specific Method/ Reporting
alyte Number  Prepared  Analyzed  Surogate Limits Limit Result Units Notes*
Sequoia Analviical - Petaluma
otal Petroleum Hyvdrocarbons as Gasoline and BTEX by EPA 8015M/8020M . 1
Gasoline 9080348  8/16/99 8/16/99 250 ND ug/l
enzens " " * 2.50 ND "
tﬁ]uene ' " : " o 2.50 ND "
thylbenzene " " " 2.50 ND "
Kylenes (total) _ " " " B 2.50 ND "
urrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluen " 4 i 65.0-135 R8.7 %
wrrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene " " y 65.0-135 8.0 "

.S?quoia Analytical - Petaluma

F

*Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.

Page 3 of 7




1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste. D

. @ Se qUOI a Petaluma, CA 94954
(707} 792-1865
. v An alytical FAX (707) 792-0342

elta Environmental Consultants i Praject: Exxon Sampled: 8/9/99

164 Gold Camp Dr., Suite 200 Project Nurnber: D094-832/7-0104 Received: 8/10/99
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 Project Manager: Jim Brownell Reported: 8/13/99

ample Description: EFFLUENT
Laboratory Sample Number: P908319-01

Batch Date Date Specific Method/  Reporting
alyte Number Prepared  Analyzed  Surrogate Limits Limit Result Units Notes*
l Sequoja Analytical - Petaluma

otal Petroleum Hydrecarbons as Gasoling and BTEX bv EPA 8015M/8020M . 1
Gasoline 9080348  8/16/99 8/16/99 250 ND ug/l

enzene " " " 2.50 ND "

oluene " " : " - - 2.50 ND "

thylbenzene " " " 2.50 ND "
Xylenes (total) " " " 2.50 ND "

urrogate: a,a.a- Triflucrotoluene " " " 63.0-133 973 %

urrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene " g " 63.0-135 81.0 “

Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma *Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.

Page 2 of 7




. Sequoia
jS Analytical

1455 McDawell Blvd. North, Ste. D
Petaluma, CA 94954

(707) 792-1865
FAX (707) 792-0342

elta Environmental Consultants
164 Gold Camp Dr., Suite 200
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670

: Project: Exxon

Project Number:

DO94-832/7-0104
Project Manager: Jim Brownell

Sampied: &/9/99
Received: 8/10/99
Reported: 8/18/99

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline and BTEX by EPA 8015M/8020M/Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma

Date Spike Sample QC Reporting Limit Recov. RPD  RPD
alyte Analyzed Level Result Result Units Recov. Limits %  Limit % WNotes*
‘ntch: 9080348 Date Prepared: 8/14/99 Extraction ¥Method: EPA 5030 waters
lank 9030348-BLK1
Gasoline 8/14/99 ND ug/l1 50.0
enzene " ND " 0.500
oluene " ND " - 0.500.
thylbenzene " ND " 0.500
Hylenes (total) . " ND " 0.500
'urrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 4 300 312 ” 63.0-1353 104
urrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 4 300 274 “ §3.0-135 913
E]ank 9080348-BLK2
asoline 8/16/99 ND ug/1 50.0
enzene " ND " 0.500
Toluene " ND " 0.500
thytbenzene " ND " 0.500
ylenes (total) " ND " 0.500
Surrogate. a.a,a-Trifluorotoluene " 300 324 “ 63.0-135 108
turrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene “ 300 269 “ 65.0-135 897 -
1.CS 9080348-BS1
Benzene 8/14/99 100 21.8 ug/l 65.0-135 818
oluene " 100 85.5 " 65.0-135 855
thylbenzene " 100 87.7 " 65.0-135 87.7
Xylenes (total) " 300 266 " 65.0-135 87
[urrogate: a,a,a-Trifluoratoluene " 300 307 " 65.0-135 100
E.CS 9080348-BS2
Benzene 8/16/99 100 82.4 ug/t 65.0-135 824
'oluene " 100 85.9 " 65.0-135 859
thylbenzene " 100 87.5 " 65.0-135 873
ylenes (total) " 300 266 " 65.0-135 387 B
(urrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene ” 300 294 “ 65.0-135  98.0
Tatrix Spike 9080348-MS1 P908216-01
Benzene 8/14/99 100 ND g5.9 ug/! 65.0-135 859
‘oluene " 100 ND 89.3 " 65.0-135  89.5
thylbenzene " 100 ND o1.4 " 65.0-133 914
ylenes (total} ! 300 ND 276 " 65.0-135 920 o
wrrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene . 300 31 " 635.0-135 104
1atrix Spike Du 9080348-MSD1 P908216-01
Benzene 8/14/99 100 ND 86.5 ug/l 65.0-135 865 200 0.696

l?equoia Analytical - Petaluma

*Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.
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145% McDowell Blvd, Narth, Ste. D
Petaluma, CA 94954

(707) 792-1865

FAX (707) 792-0342

W% Analytical

.Q Sequoia
N

elta Environmental Consultants , Project: Exxon

164 Gold Camp Dr., Suite 200 Project Number: D094-832/7-0104

Rancho Cordova, CA 93670 Project Manager: fim Brownell

Sampled: 8/9/99
Received: 8/10/9%
Reported:  &/18/99

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbens as Gasoline and BTEX by EPA 8015M/8020M/Quality Control

Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma

‘ Date Spike Sample QC Reporting Limit Recov. RPD  RPD
nalyte Analyzed Level Result Result Unizs Recov, Limits %  Limit % Notes*
Iatrix Spike Dup {continued 9080348-MSD1 P908216-01
ofuene 8/14/99 100 ND 90.6 ug/1 65.0-135 %06 200 1.22
Ethylbenzene " 100 ND 92.6 " 65.0-135 92.6 20.0 130
ylenes (total) " 300 ND 281 " 65.0-135 937 200 183
urrogate. a,aua-Trifluorotoluene - 300 - 313 " ..63.0-135 103

ISequoia Analytical - Petaluma

*Refer to end of report for text of rotes and definitions.
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. 1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste. D
. Sequoia Pecauma, €A 04954
‘ (707) 792-1865
- 747
jS¥ Analytical eax (707 192,042

elta Environmental Consultants + Project: Exxon Sampled: 8/9/99
164 Gold Camp Dr., Suite 200 Project Number: D(094-832/7-0104 Received: 8/10/99
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 Project Manager: Jim Brownell Reported:  8/18/99

ol -

Notes and Definitions

Note

H

The sample was diluted due to the presence of high levels of non-target analyzes resuiting in elevated reporting limits.

jes]
-

Analyte DETECTED

Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

- ar

s

Not Reported

Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

e
2

Recov. Recovery

Relative Percent Difference

-}

= r N

‘equoia Analvtical - Petaluma

I Page 7 of 7




Sequoia Analytical

@ 680 Chssapeake Dr &](/% i@‘ - EXXON COMPANY, U.S.A.
. ‘ ] ’b . P.O. Box 2780, Houston, TX 77002-7426
v Redwood City, CA 94063 V

(650) 364-9600 + FAX (650) 364-9233 CHAIN OF CUSTODY
Consultant’s Name: m -\-a_ %n\,wo\,\wmw CMW \T_M S {\Mi Page f. of _{
Address: Z(,4 (Gold Comp B ¥a00 Lo Cordave, CA 9570 Site Location:  A/ymedn, (A
Project#: "] D | o(.{a Consultant Project #: Doff o83 Consultant Work Release #: /?5[%9—
Project Contact: Q.M_%\ruﬂm\\ Phone#: &, (,23%8 2og< Laboratory Work Release #: =
Q
EXXON Contact: My |o Cuendov Phone #: EXXONRAS #: “5_ .,/ o
Sampled by (print): pAgpv Lwh Moﬁ,\,_u,\ Sampler’s Signature: Sk 2 )/x.‘_. x
Shipment Method: J Air Bill #: o
TAT: Q24 hr O48hr T 72hr 196 hr ¥ Standard (1G day) ANALYSIS REQUIRED
: TPH/Gas| TPH/ TRPH Temperature: A fCE
Sample GoHection | Collection Matrix Prov #of Sequoia’s BTEX/ { Diesel S.M.
Description Date Time | Soil/Water/Air Cont. | Sample# | 8015/ | EPA | 5520 D e
) 8020 8015 ' .g
- g . - o
alllent fila | os3e | 4,0 i) 2 Wogarn | < g
4 % r - d 1
i [4fas| osdo | A0 e 3 | | | X E
g : -~ . 2
wSwed  |¥sjs|osia | Al Ll 2|V -p |2
3
S
o
S PIN:S Yont AP LY RTATT (WS @D
.T-GULERCUSlUUthHL‘CIWH 11_1/‘!‘{)[1{\%:::' = U:J
D
i COBLERTEMRERRIYRE s g
r{ INQUISHED BY / AFFILIATION ‘ Date Time ACCEPTED / AFFILIATION Date | Time | Additional Comments
QJ&)W [bebee 191099 [isus |sok Gpnack /<couam froasss
,,/7 <sc ey @ ‘ ,%—-—f' “EC 1F taeso 1




ENCLOSURE F

Soil Vapor Extraction System
Laboratory Analytical Reports




Se qu Oia 1455 McDowell Bivd. Narth, Ste. D
Petaluma, CA 94954

(707) 792-1865

.v Analytical FAX (707) 792-0342

K
k
R
R
h
&
|
X
./W
k
|
h
|
b
i
i
i

July 8, 1999

- e

Jim Brownell R
Delta Environmental Consultants ‘

3164 Gold Camp Dr., Suite 200 o s
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 S

RE: Exxon/Pg04147 N ——

Dear Jim Brownell:

Enclosed are the results of analyses for sample(s) received by the laboratory on April 7, 1699, If you have any
questions concerning this repart, please feel free to contact me.

Note: This report was revised on July 8, 1999 to change units to ppmv for the samples.

Sincerely,
att Sakai

Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate Number 1-2374




(707) 792-1865

v Analytical FAX (707} 792-0342

L}
. S 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D
@ € q uola Pecaluma, CA 94954

efta Environmental Consultants ¥ Project: Exxen Sampled: 4/5/99
164 Gold Camp Dr., Suite 200 Project Number: 7-0104/D094-832 Received: 4/7/99
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 Project Manager: Jim Brownell Reported:  7/8/99

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR P904147

"

-

ample Description Laberatory Sample Number Sample Matrix Date Sampled
‘I:fﬂuent Air P904147-01 Alr 4/5/99

id Alr P904147-02 Alr 4/5/99
'nﬂuent Alr P904147-03 Alr 4/5/99
.Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma The resuils in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document.

This analytical report must be reproduced in is entirety.

' Page 1 of 7




Sequoia

1455 McDowell Blvd. MNorth, Ste. D

Petaluma, CA 94954
(707 792-1865
FAX {707} 792-0342

.w Analytical

elta Environmental Consultants * Project: Exxon Sampled: 4/5/99
164 Gold Camgp Dr., Suite 200 Project Number: 7-0104/D094-832 Received: 4/7/99-
ancho Cordova, CA 95670 Project Manager: Jim Brownell Reported: 7/8/99
ample Description: Effluent Air
Laboratory Sample Number: P%04147-01
Batch Date Date Specific Method/ Reporting
Analyte Number Prepared  Analyzed  Surrogate Limits Limit Result Units Notes*
‘ Sequoia Analvtical - Petaluma
otal Petroleum Hvdrocarbons as Gasoline and BTEX by FPA 8015M/8020M
Gasoline (MW = 86.2) 9040132 4/7/99 4/7/99 2.84 ND ppmv
enzene 7 " ° " 0.0314 ND "
oluene " “ " 0.0266 ND
thylbenzene - " " " 0.0231 ND "
X ylenes (total) " " " 0.0231 - ND -
urrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene Y " g - 953 2%
urrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene " “ " - 10 "
‘equoia Analytical - Petaluma *Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.
‘ Page 2 of 7




.v Analytical

Sequoia

1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste. D

Petaluma, CA 24954
(707) 792-1845
FAX (707) 792-0342

|

Y

elta Environmental Consultants ? Project: Exxon Sampled: 4/5/99
3164 Gold Camp Dr., Suite 200 Project Number:  7-0104/D054-832 Received: 4/7/99
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 Project Manager: Jim Brownell Reported: 7/8/99
ample Description: Mid Air
Lahoratery Sample Number: P904147-02
Batch Date Date Specific Method/ Reporting
alyte Nurnber Prepared  Analyzed  Sumogate Limits Limit Result Units Notes*
Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma
otal Petrolenm Hvdrocarbons as Gasoline and BTEX by EPA 8015M/8020M
Gascline (MW = 86.2) 9040132 4/7/99 4/7/99 2.84 4.6 ppmy
enzene " " " 0.0314 ND "
oluene " " " 0.0266 ND "
thylbenzene " " " 0.0231 ND "
Xylenes (total) : " 5 " 0.0231 ND " )
wrrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene " : " - 24.0 %
" o " - 16! "

urrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene

equoia Analytical - Petaluma

*Refer 1o end of report for text of notes and definitions.
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Sequoia

¥ Analytical

1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste. D
Petaluma, CA 94954

(707 792-1865

FAX (707) 792-0342

efta Environmental Consultants
164 Gold Camp Dr., Suite 200
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670

7 Project:

Project Number:
Project Manager:

Exxon
7-0104/D094-832
Jim Brownell

Sampled: 4/5/99
Received: 4/7/99
Reported:  7/8/99

ol "

ol®

R

urrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene

ample Description: Influent Air
Laboratory Sample Number: P904147-03
Batch Date Date Specific Method/ Reporting
nalyte Number Prepared  Analyzed  Surrogate Limits Limit Result Units Notes*
Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma
otal Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline and BTEX by EPA 8015v1/80201
Gasoline (MW = 86.2) 9040132 4/7/99 4/7/99 2.84 42.6 ppmv
enzene " " " 0.100 0.474 "
aluene " " " 0.100 2.64 "
thylbenzene " " " 0.100 0.2270 "
Xylenes (total) " " 0.100 1.09 " o
urrogate: a,a,¢-Trifluorotoluene . " " - 94.7 %
o " " - 103 "

equoia Analytical - Petaluma

*Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.
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Seguoia Analytical - Petaluma

Sequ ola 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D
Petaluma, CA 24954

- T {707) 792-1865

f 'v Analytical FAX (707) 792.0342

i elta Environmental Consultants . * Project: Exxon Sampled: 4/5/99

| 164 Gold Carmp Dr., Suite 200 Project Number: 7-0104/D054-832 Received: 4/7/99

| Rancho Cordova, CA 93670 Project Manager: Jim Brownell Reparted: 7/8/%99

|

| Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline and BTEX by EPA 8§015M/8020M/Quality Control

|

* Date Spike Sample QC Reporting Limit Recov. RPD RPD
Analyte Analyzed Level Result Result Units Recov. Limits % Limit % Notes*
%atch: 9040132 Date Prepared: 4/7/99 Extraction Method: EPA 5030 waters
: lank 9040132-BLK]1

Gasoline 47199 ND ug/l 50.0

enzene " ND " 0.500

oluene " ND " 0.500

thylbenzene " . ND N 0.500

Hylenes (total) - " ND " 0.500
brrogaze: a,a,a-Trifluorcioluene " 300 285 “ 5.0

urrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene g 300 291 " a7.0

2040132-BS1

CS
asoline 4/7/99 ND ugl
enzene " ND "
Cs : 9040132-BS2
asoline 4/7/99 1006 973 ug/] 97.3
Surrogate: 4-Bromoftuorobenzene " 300 286 g 933
!@ 9040132-BS3
enzene 4/7/99 100 108 ug/l 108
Toluene " 100 105 " 105
thylbenzene " 100 974 ! 97.4
ylenes (total) " 300 303 ! 102
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene * 300 28f “ 97.0
atrix Spike 9040132-MS1 P904064-01
asoline 4/7/99 1060 ND 949 ug/l 94.9
Surrogate: 4-Bromoflucrobenzene " 300 285 " 85.0
‘!atrix Spike 9040132-MS2 P904064-01
Benzene 417799 100 ND {14 ug/l 114
oluene " 100 ND 112 " 112
‘thylbenzene * 100 ND 104 " 104
ylenes (total) " 300 ND 326 " 109 N
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene " 300 300 y 00
9040132-MSD1 P904064-01
4/7/99 1000 ND 972 ug/l 97.2 2.39
‘:rrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene " 300 287 d 95.7
atrix Spike Dup 9040132-MSD2 P904064-01
Benzene 4/7/99 100 ND 107 ugl 107 6.33

equoia Analytical - Petaluma *Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.

Page S of 7




_ Sequoia
W% Analytical

1455 McDawell Blvd. Morth, Ste. D
Petaluma, CA 94954

{(707) 792-1865

FAX (707) 792-0342

elta Environmental Consultants
3164 Gold Camp Dr., Suite 200
ancho Cordova, CA 95670

' Project: Exxon

Project Number: 7-0104/D094-832

Project Manager: Jim Brownell

Sampled: 4/5/99
Received: 4/7/9%
Reported: 7/8/99

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline and BTEX by EPA 8015M/8020M/Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma

!Ana] yie

Date Spike Sample QC Reporting Limit Recov. RPD RFD
Analyzed Level Result Result Units Recov. Limits %  Limit % WNotes*
atrix Spike Dup {continued) 9040132-MSD2 P904064-01
oluene 417199 100 ND 106 ug/l 106 5.50
Ethylbenzene " . 100 ND 98.1 o 08.1 5.84
ylenes (totat) " 300 ND 3067 " : 102 6.64
“ 300 "o 833

urrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotcluene

250

lequoia Analytical - Petaiuma

*Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.
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©

Sequoia
Analytical

1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste. D
Petaluma, CA 94954

(707) 792-1865

FAX (707) 792-0342

3

elta Environmental Consultants ; Project: Exxon
164 Gold Camp Dr., Suite 200 Project Number: 7-0104/D094-832
ancho Cordova, CA 95670 Project Manager: Jim Brownell

Sampled: 4/5/99
Received: 4/7/99
Reported:  7/8/99

[ e

Notes and Definitions

-

Note

o
2

©
o

5y

Analyte DETECTED
Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

Not Reported

=

Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

ECOV. Recovery

Relative Percent Difference

equoia Analytical - Petaluma

A

Page 7of 7




680 Chesapeake Dr.

-l N oo N R B mbuﬁd W s

Redwood Cny CA 94063 P.0O. Box 2130 HOUStOH TX 77002-7426
v (650) 364-9600 = FAX (650) 364-9233 CHAIN OF CUSTODY
Consultant’s Name:“:D_ej_ A O\C‘yﬂ@l CQ\/\‘DL ! k \V‘C ‘ Page | of [
Address: D\\X (o) mm 00 Wm Ao Loxdove. Cx 10| Site Location: Afimad e (A%
Project #: "]_,O Dq' Consultant Project #: DDCI Lp,ﬁg} Consuitant Work Release #: /7%_39,59_9
Project Contact: .\ M/WM\ Phone #: &4 (ly wgc,s 908'3/ , Laboratory Work Release #: =
EXXON Contact: Y\ y( \ep (N th 0. Phone #: P EXXON RAS # "7.0\D £
Sampled by (print): M (‘LN\MD‘(C’AG»\*\ Sampler's Signature: M _\é
Shipment Method: < ¢, 135 o & S99/ | Air Bill #: N - o
TAT: 024 hr Q48 hr CT;Q hr 96 hr yA-Standard (10 day) ANALYSIS REQUIRED
TPH/Gas| TPH/ | TRPH Temperature: Are o e
Sample Collection | Coliection Matrix Prsy # of Sequoia's BTEX/ Diesel S.M. _
Description Date Time | Soil/Water/Air Cont. Sample # 8015/ | EPA 5520 e e e ey o
8020 8015 ' o
+ ] i . f N g
&\Mﬂw Wm Ouro 4(»/ ~— ! PO X g
hY - [ o~ 1
Mk B 1Mk lowr | Air | of X
- . i — o
otk W sl et | Air | | ¥ :
: o
‘00[ERCUSTODYSEALSINTACTEY NOTINTACTD s
A00LERTEMPERATURE —————_|——°C 3
@
=
=
( (R LINQUISHED BY/ AFFILIATION Date Time ACCEPTED / AFFILIATION Date | Time | Additional Comments
/ ! . ' i . .
W L(/ﬁ\ 49’/:5/?*? 7705 fo ﬂ/{// - // Jec r’ ?'J/"_E; Ly [
yary 841«2;/ lia | 950 2l ed o ||y
R o Lsir 1 fL 1



l 1 1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste. D
S e qu01 a Petaluma, CA 94954
(707} 792-1865

lv AIl alytical FAX (707) 792-0342

July 8, 1999

Jim Brownell

Delta Environmental Consultants

31684 Gold Camp Dr., Suite 200 s
Rancho Cordova, CA 85670 :

RE: Exxon/P905164

Dear Jim Brownell:

Enclosed are the results of analyses for sample(s) received by the laboratory on May 6, 1999. if you have any
guestions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Note: This report was revised on July 8, 1999 to change units to ppmv on samples.

Sincerely,

B Y, /—
7 Gooy /MW7
Mt Sakai ;

uProject Manager

CA ELAP Certificate Number [-2374




»
I SeqUOIa 1455 McDowell Bhvd. North, Ste. D
Petaluma, CA 94954
(707) 792-1865

lv Analytlcal FAX (707) 792-0342

elta Environmental Consuitants i Project: Exxon Sampled: 5/6/99
3164 Gold Camp Dr., Suite 200 _ Project Number: D094-832/7-0104 Received: 5/6/99
ancho Cordova, CA 93670 Project Manager: Jim Brownell Reported:  7/8/9%

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR P905164

ample Description Laboratory Sample Number Sample Matrix Date Sampled

ffluent Air P605164-01 Alr 5/6/99

E

id Air P905164-02 Alr 5/6/99

fluent Air _ P905164-03 Air N 5/6/99

lequoia Analytical - Petaluma The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document.
This analvtical report must be reproduced in its entirely.

I Page 1 of 6
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@ Sequoia

i
N4 Analytical

1455 McDowell Blvd. Morth, Ste. D
Petaluma, CA 94954

(707} 792-1865

FAX (707) 792-0342

|

elta Environmental Consultants Project: Exxon Sampled: 5/6/99
3164 Gold Camp Dr., Suite 200 Project Number: D094-832/7-0104 Received: 5/6/99
ancho Cordova, CA $5670 Project Manager: Jim Brownell Reported: 7/8/99
ample Description: Effluent Air
Laboratory Sample Number: P905164-01
Batch Date Drate Specific Method/ Reporting
!Analyte MNumber Prepared  Analyzed  Surrogate Limits Limit Resuit Units Notes*
Sequoia Analvtical - Peraluma
otzl Petroleum Hvdrocarbons as Gasoline and BTEX by EPA 8015M/8020M
Gasoline (MW =86.2) 9050186  5/7/99 3/7/99 2.84 4.71 ppmY
enzene " " ! D.0314 ND "
Eoluene " " " 0.0266 ND
Ethylbenzene " " " 0.0231 ND "
ylenes (total) " " " 0.0231 ND "
wrrogate: a,a.a-Trifluorotoluene " " " 63.0-135 95.3 %
* " " 635.0-133 121 "

urrogate. 4-Bromofluorobenzene

i
i
i
i
i
i
i
i
i
I
1

equoia Analytical - Petaluma

*Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.
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Sequoia

©

Analytical

1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste. D
Petaluma, CA 94954

{707} 792-1865

FAX (707) 792-0342

elta Environmental Consultants
3164 Gold Camp Dr., Suite 200
ancho Cordova, CA 95670

Project:

Project Number:
Project Manager:

Exxon
D094-832/7-0104
Jim Brownell

Sampled: 5/6/99
Received: 5/6/99
Reported:  7/8/99

S

ample Description: Mid Air
Laboratory Sample Number: P905164-02
Batch Date Date Specific Method/ Reporting
‘Analyte Wumber Prepared  Analyzed  Surrogate Limits Limit Result Units Notes*
l Sequoia Analvtical - Petaluma
otal Petroleum Hydrocarbens as Gasoline and BTEX by EPA 8015M/8020M
Gasoline (MW = 86.2) 9050186  5/7/99 3/719% 2.84 4.20 ppmy
enzene " " " 0.0314 ND "
oluene " " " 0.0266 ND "
Ethylbenzene " " " 0:0231 ND "
ylenes (total) " " " 0.0231 ND "
wrrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene " ” " 63.0-133 96.3 %
" “ ” 63.0-135 120 "

urrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene

la]uoia Analytical - Petaluma

*Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.
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- 1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste, D
Sequoia Pecaluma, CA 94954
(707) 792-1865

lv A.nalytical FAX (707) 792-0342

elta Environmental Consultants % Project: Exxon Sampled: 5/6/99
164 Gold Camp Dr., Suite 200 Project Number: D094-832/7-0104 Received: 5/6/99
Rancho Cordova, CA 93670 Project Manager: Jim Brownell Reported:  7/8/99
ample Description: Influent Air
Laboratory Sample Number: P905164-03
! Batch Date Date Specific Method/ Reporting
nalyte Number Prepared  Analyzed  Surrogate Limits Limit Result Units Notes*
l Sequoia Analvtical - Petajuma
ata) Petroleum Hvdrocarbons as Gasoline and BTEX by EPA 8015M/8020M
Gasoline (MW =§6.2) 9050186  5/7/99 577199 2.84 11.83 ppmv
enzene " " " 0.0314 0.0872 "
ioluene ] . " " ' © 00266 02417
thylbenzene " " " 0.0231 ND "
Xylenes (total) " " " - - 0.0231 0.0526 "
Fmgate: a,a,a-Triflucrotoluene " " " 63.0-133 89.3 %
[iurrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene " " " 63.0-135 114 "

zquoia Analytical - Petaluma *Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.

-*----—-
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Sequoia
Analytical

1455 McDawell Blvd, North, Ste. D
Petaluma, CA 94954

(707) 792-1865

FAX (707) 792-0342

elta Environmental Consultants
164 Gold Camp Dr., Suite 200
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670

& Project: Exxon

Project Numnber:  D094-832/7-0104

Project Manager: Jim Brownell

Sampled: 3/6/99

Received:
Reported: 7/8/99

5/6/99

e

Sequoia Anatytical - Petaluma

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline and BTEX by EPA 8015M/8020M/Quality Control

t Date Spike Sample QcC Reporting Limit Recov. RPD RFD
nalyte Analyzed Level Result Result Units Recov. Limits %  Limit % Notes*
atch: 9050186 Date Prepared: 5/7/99 Extraction Method: EPA 5030 waters
Elank 9050186-BLK1
Gasoline 5/7/99 ND ugl 50.0
ENZEne " ND " ¢.500
ioluene " ND " 0.500
“thylbenzene " ND " 0.500
Kyleres (total) " . ND " 0.500 : -
urrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene " 300 268 " 65.0-135 89.3
urrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene . 300 339 " 65.0-135 113
CS 9050186-BS1
asoline 5/7/99 1600 8§73 ug/l 65.0-135 873
wrrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene " 300 362 y 63.0-135 121
atrix Spike 9050186-MS1 P915027-09
asoline 3/7/99 1000 175 1030 ug/l 63.0-135 875
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene " 300 323 " 65.0-135 108
Iatrix Spike Du 9050186-MSD1 P905(27-09
asoline 5/7/99 1000 175 1030 ug/t 45.0-135 855 200 231 N
“ 300 270 ” 65.0-135 900

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene

equoia Analytical - Petaluma

*Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.

Page 5 of 6




Sequ()ia 1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste. D
Petaluma, CA 94954
(707) 792-1865

lv Analytlcal FAX (707) 792-0342

elta Environmental Consultants " Project: Exxon Sampled: 3/6/99
164 Gold Camp Dr., Suite 200 Project Number: D094-832/7-0104 ' Received; 3/6/99
Rancho Cordova, CA 935670 Project Manager: _Jim Brownell Reported:  7/8/99

Notes and Definitions

Mote

Tt
_}

Analyte DETECTED

Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

o

Not Reported

2 ?U-—

d

Sampte results reported on a dry weight basis

ecov. Recovery

Relative Percent Difference

&
g

equoia Analytical - Petaluma

Page 6 of 6
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N
680 Chesapeake Dr. P’] D L)

Redwaood City, CA 94063
(650) 364-3600 = FAX {650) 364-9233

o EnoNgEofRNEEcE ER BN = W -

P.O. Box 2180, Houston, TX 77002-7426

CHAIN OF CUSTODY

Consultant’s Name-D@A—&- ‘2\/\\1 \vo«\\m%& C@—y\fgu ‘L{w‘\r‘a \V\L-«

Page _/ of _/

Address: 2 it (\pld, Couemp Ot ¥200 Candle Cordove £A G570

Site Location: Hloe b o1

Project#: “J_o\0Y

Consultant Project #: DoAY - %23

Consultant Work Release #: /743;7_.5-}3

Project Contact: \ s yovs e AR

Phone #: C‘([ﬁ L3 2045

Laboratory Work Release #:

EXXON Contact: Mgl Coppoaclon -

Phone #:

EXXON RAS #: —7-o0:0 ¢

I

Sampled by {print): MCW'\\\A Mycﬁ\bﬂ Sampler’s Signature: (—\\%
Shipment Method: - Air Bill #:
TAT: Q24hr Q48hr Q72hr Q96 hr [FStandard (10 day) ANALYSIS REQUIRED
TPH/Gas| TPH/ | TRPH remperature Zmbiead
Sample Collection | Callection Matrix Pray # of Sequoia's BYEX/ | Diesel 5.M.
Description Pate Time | Soil/Water/Air Cont | Sample# | 8015/ | EPA | 5520 ibound Seal: - Jes Mo
8020 | 8015 '
o\t B lofaq | 054> Ao |~ i | A
My As. |Slefatloted | Ao |- X
et Ao 5lelaq 0346 Ao | =] | ¥
QOLER CUSTODY SEALSTRTATTLY i\_"i"T ni=
(:u$[mm FURE mre e C
rfﬁ_{NQUISHED BY / AFFILIATION Date Time ACCEPTED / AFFILIATION Date | Time | Additional Comments
W T Dol |76/a9 | 1320 Vel fdof fpihapil Y1300
mk@\aﬁ/ Sl i 6](9[9‘3 S e sz ISET
U 2l & S < 7 K/W/)AE/S{‘L’M - §/7 ! Za

Pink - Client

Yeliow - Sequoia

White - Seqgoia



®

Sequoia
Analytical

1455 McDawell Blvd. North, Ste. D
Petaluma, CA 94954

(707) 792-1865

FAX (707) 792-0342

July 7, 1999

Jim Brownel!

Delta Environmental Consuftants
3164 Gold Camp Dr., Suite 200 9 ) g{; a2 o~
Rancho Cordova, CA 93670

RE: Exxon/P905766

Dear Jim Brownell:

Enclosed are the results of analyses for sample(s) received by the taboratory on May 27, 1999. If you have any

guestions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

y

Matt Sakai
Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate Number 1-2374




Sequoia
Analytical

1455 McDowell Bivd, North, Ste. D
Petaluma, CA 94954

(707) 792-1865

FAX (707) 792-0342

®

elta Environmental Consultants i Project: Exxon
164 Gold Camp Dr., Suite 200 Project Number: 7-0404/D094-832

Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 Project Manager: Jim Brownell

-

Sampled: 5/26/9%
Received: 5/27/9%
Reported:  7/7/99

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR P905766

ﬂ

ample Description Laboratory Sample Number Sample Matrix

Date Sarmpled

F

Efflugnt Air P905766-01 Alr

id Air P905766-02 Air

3/26/99

5/26/99

The resulls in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document.

equoia Analytical - Petaluma
This analytical report must be reproduced in {ts gntirety.

Page L of 5
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lv Analytical

Sequoia

1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D
Petalurna, CA 94954

(707) 792-1865

FAX (707) 792-0342

¢lta Environmental Consultants # Exxon Sampled: 5/26/99
164 Gold Camp Dr., Suite 200 Project Number:  7-0104/D094-832 Received: 5/27/99
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 Project Manager: Jim Brownell Reported:  7/7/99
ample Description: Effluent Air
Labogratory Sample Number: P905766-01
r Batch Date Date Specific Method/ Reporting
nalyte Number Prepared  Analyzed  Surrogate Limits Limit Result Units Notes*
Sequoia Analvtical - Petaluma
otal Petroleum Hvdrocarbons as Gasoline and BTEX by EPA 8015M/8020)
Gasoline 9050836 5/28/99 5/28/99 10.0 422 ug/l
asoline (ppmv, MW 86.2) " " " 2.34 12.0 ppmv
ienzene " " " 0.100 ND ug/l
WBenzene (ppmv) " " " 0.0314 ND ppmv
Toluene " " " 0.1¢60 ND ug/l
oluene (ppmv) " " " 0.0266 ND ppmv
Ethylbenzene " . " 0.100 ND ug/l
thylbenzene (ppimv) " " " 0.0230 ND rpmv
W ylenes (total) " " " 0.100 ND ug/!
ylenes (total) (ppmv) " " " 0.0230 ND ppmv
urrogate. a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene " “ . 65.0-135 93.7 %
» ” " §5.0-1353 97.3 "

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene

Fquoia Analytical - Petaluma

*Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.

Page 2 of 5




SeqUOia 1455 McDowell Blvd. North, S5te. D
Petaluma, CA 94954
{(707) 792-1865

ﬁ Analytlcal FAX (707) 792-0342

elta Environmentai Consultants i Project: Exxon Sampled: 5/26/99
64 Gold Camp Dr., Suite 200 Project Number: 7-0104/D094-832 Received: 3/27/9%
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 Project Manager: Jim Brownell Reported: 7/7/99
ample Description: Miid Air
Laboratory Sample Number: P905766-02
Batch Date Date Specific Method/ Reporting
nalyte Number Prepared  Analyzed  Surrogate Limits Limit Result Units Notes*

Sequoia Analvtical - Petaluma
otal Petroleurn Hydrocarbons as Gasoline and BTEX by EPA 8015M/8020M

Gasoline 9050856  5/28/99 5/28/9% 10.0 63.5 ug/l
asoline (ppmy, MW 86.2) " " " 2.84 18.0 ppmy
'ienzene " " v D.100 ND ug'l
enzene (ppmv) " " 0.0314 0.0683 ppmv
Toluene " " " . 0.100 ND ug/l
[uene {ppmv) " " " 0.0266 ND ppmv
Ehylbenzene " " " 0.100 ND ug/]
thylbenzene (ppmv) " " " 0.0230 ND ppmy
ylenes (total) " " " 0.100 ND ug/]
ifflenes (total) (ppmv) " " " 0.0230 0.0413 ppmv
rrogate: a.a,a-Trifluorotoluene " s o T 63.0-135 97.7 %
Surrogate: 4-Bromaofiuorobenzene " " " 635.0-135 94.7 “

quoia Analytical - Peraluma *Refer to end of report jor text of notes and definitions.

Page 3 of 3




-
S (455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste. D
eqUO].a Petaluma, CA 94654

(707) 792-1863

p An alytic al FAX (707) 792-0342

elta Environmental Consultants i Project: Exxon Sampled: 5/26/99
164 Gold Camp Dr., Suite 200 Project Number:  7-0104/D094-832 Received: 5/27/99
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 Project Manager: Jim Brownell Reported:  7/7/99

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline and BTEX by EPA 8015M/8020M/Quality Control
Sequoiz Analytical - Petaluma

Date Spike Sample QC Reporting Limit Recov. RPD RFD
naiyte Analyzed Level Result Result Units Recov. Limits %  Limit % WNotes*

Extraction Method: EPA 5030 waters

tch: 9050856 Date Prepared: 5/28/99
lank 9050856-BLK1
ND ug/l 50.0

Gasoline 5/28/99
enzene " ND " 0.500
i&luehe " ND " : 0.500
thylbenzene " ND " 0.500
Xylenes (total) L . ND " 0.500
rrogate: a,aa-Trifluorotoluene " 300 234 g 65.0-135 780
"rrogale: 4-Bromofluorobenzene " 300 270 . 65.0-135 900
CS 9050856-BS1
Jasoline 5728199 1060 1030 ug/l 65.0-135 103 )
rrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene g I 208 " 65.0-135  99.3
atrix Spike 9050856-MS1 P905613-01
asoline 3/28/99 1000 ND 1020 ug/i 65.0-1353 102
wrrogate: 4-Bromofluorcbenzene ” 300 294 “ 65.0-135  98.0
atrix Spike Du 09050856-MSD1 P905613-01
asoline 5/28/99 1000 ND 1020 ug/] 65.0-135 102 200 0
” 300 297 ! 65.0-135 990

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene

equoia Analytical - Petaluma *Refer to end of report for text of notes and defimtions.

Page 4 of 5




3 1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste. D
o S equ 014 Petaluma, CA 94954
{707) 792-1865

Analytical FAX (707) 792-0342

o

elta Environmental Consultants i Project: Exxon Sampled: 35/26/99
164 Gold Camp Dr., Suite 200 Project Number:  7-0104/D094-832 Received: 5/27/99
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 Project Manager: Jim Brownell Reported:  7/7/99

-

Notes and Definitions

Note

F‘j-

o
2]
|

Analyte DETECTED

Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

- R
o

e

Not Reported

[
3

Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

ecov. Recovery

E

Relative Percent Difference

equoia Analytical - Petaluma

Page 5 of 3




Sequoia Analytical

K Y o
680 Chesapeake Dr. EXXON COMPANY, U.S.A. vAao 5 Tl
Redwood Gity, CA 94063 P.Q. Box 2180, Houston, TX 77002-7426
wr (650) 364-9600 » FAX (650) 364-9233 CHAIN OF CUSTODY
Consultant's Name: Hﬁ M.(b M VoA NM)Q,Q (’gm :U LW S lp\L . Page 1 of ¢
Address: Zf¢ £ Go /C/ C‘"""}O D), 20 &4\0/‘9 &V(/a/fv, (’/; G, 7 Site Location: /]-/M,L,,(,é,
Project #: -/ QY Consultant Project #: [)¢)§ ¢ -§3.2- Consultant Work Release #: ]QL{%}S’Q{}_
Project Contact: \\\“w:%{ww)-\ Phone #: ¢4y, Ko‘aS( D RS Laboratory Work Release #:
EXXON Contact: My elg (5ot she Phone #: EXXON RAS #: |- OV\OY
Sampled by (print): Ww\\\,\ M Sampler's Signature: \\%\) X
Shipment Method: Yy \\,_ Air Bill #:
TAT: Q24hr Q48hr 72hr D96 hr ¥ Standard (10 day) ANALYSIS REQUIRED
TPH/Gas| TPH/ | TRPH Temperature: ebresed
Sample Collection | Golleclion Matrix Prey # of Seguoia’s BTEX/ | Diesel S.M,
Description Date Time | SoilAWater/Air Cont. |  Sample# | 8015/ | EPA | 5520 T e e o
8020 | 8015 B
ook Bee |*oel | 0G0 | A | = | X
R 5 _
Ma e BB lopy | A |~ 1 X
AOQLERCUSTUDYSEALSINTATI T NOTINTACTLLc) /n
700LER JEMPERATURE ¢ |/
REDNQUISHED BY / AFFILIATION pate .| Time Ac/oE%é}#’/ AFFILIATION | Date | Time | Adtional Comments
\D% |y e G |\ 3w ﬂ%/y/ j/{;/;L s 13w
AT s 7 o A M2l w\, Vmaﬁs | 1357

Pink - Ciient

Yellow - Sequoia

White - Sequoia



M AR rey N
1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste. D

Sequoia Fetluma, CA 94954
- (707) 792-1B6B
Analytical

FAX (707) 792-0342

©

August 186, 1999

Jim Brownell

Delta Environmental Cansultants
3164 Gold Camp Dr., Suite 200
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670

RE: Exxon/P908286

Dear Jim Brownelt:

Enclosed are the results of analyses for sample(s) received by the laboratory on August 11, 1999. If you have
any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Y

Phaie gl

Matt Sakai
Project Manager .

CA ELAP Certificate Number 1-2374



1455 McDowell Bhvd. North, 5te. D

SeqUOia Petaluma, CA 94954
. (707) 792-1865
lv Analytical

FAX (707) 792-0342

Sampled: 8/9/99
Received: 8/11/9%
Reported: 8/16/99

elta Environmental Consultants , Project: Exxon
164 Gold Camp Dr., Suite 200 Project Number: D(094-832/7-0104

Rancho Cordova, CA 93670 Project Manager: Jim Brownell

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR P908286

-_‘q

igmple Description Laboratory Sample NMumber Sample Matrix Date Sampled
Effluent Air/7-0104 PO08286-01 Alr 8/9/99
.Ilid Air/7-0104 Po08286-02 Adr - 8/9/99
Alr 8/9/99

Influent Air/7-0104 POGR286-03

lyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document.

equoia Analytical - Petaluma The resulls in this report apply to the samples ana
This analytical report must be reproduced in lis entirety.

Page | of 6
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Sequoia
Analytical

1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste. D
Petaluma, CA 94954

(707) 792-1865

FAX (707) 792-0342

Surrogate: 4-Bromaoflucrobenzene

elta Environmental Consultants . Project: Exxon Sampled: 8/9/99
164 Gold Camp Dr., Suite 200 Projéct Number: D094-832/7-0104 Received: 8/11/9%
Rancho Cordova, CA 93670 Project Manager: Jim Brownell Reported: 8/16/99
lample Description: Influent Air/7-0104
aboratory Sample Number: P903286-03
3 Bateh Date Date Specific Method/ Reporting
nalyte Number Prepared  Analyzed  Surrogate Linuis Limit Result Units MNotes™
Sequoia Analvtical - Petaluma
. lltai Petrolenm Hydrocarbons as Gasoline and BTEX by EPA 8015M/3020) .
asoline 0030263 8/11/99 8/11/99 30.0 345 ug/l
Gasoline (ppmv, MW 36.2) " " " 14.2 240 ppmy
enzene " " " 0.500 5.11 ug/l
lenzene (ppmv) " " " 0.137 1.60 ppmv
Toluene " " " 0.500 15.0 ug/l
oluene (ppmv) " " " 0.133 5.05 ppmyv
ithylbenzene " " " 0.500 2.78 ug/l
thylbenzene (ppmv) " " " 0.113 0.643 ppmv
Xylenes {toal) " " " 0.500 7.70 ug/l
ylenes (total) (ppmv) " " " 0.113 1.78 ppmv
l;rrogafe: a,a,a-Trifluaroiolusgne E " " 63.0-133 a3 %
“ ” " 65.0-1353 89.3 "

lequoia Analytical - Petaluma

D

=Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.

Page 4 of 6




Sequoia
Iw Analytical

1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste, D
Petaluma, CA 94954

(707) 792-1865

FAX (707) 792-0342

Ita Environmental Consultants
64 Gold Camp Dr., Suite 200
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670

.

2 Project: Exxon
Project Number: D094-§32/7-0104
Project Manager: _Jim Browneli

Sampled: 8/9/9%
Received: §/11/99
Reported:  3/16/99

mple Description:

-

Mid Air/7-0104

Surrogate: 4-Bromofiucrobenzene

aboratory Sample Number: P908286-02
[ Batch Date Date Specific Method/!  Reparting
alyte Number Prepared  Analyzed  Surrogate Lirnits Limit Result Units Notes™
Sequoia Analvtical - Petaluma
‘ !in! Petroleum Hyvdrocarbons as Gasoline and BTEX bv EPA 8015V/80200 :
asoline 9080263 3711499 8/11/99 10.0 ND ug/l
Gasoline {ppmv, MW 86.2) " " . 2.84 ND ppmy
nzene ; ' " § 0.100 ND  ugl
nzene (ppmv) " " " 0.0314 ND ppmv
Toluene " " o 0.100 ND ug|
tuene (ppmy) " " " 0.0266 ND pomy
Ehylbenzene " " " 0.100 ND ug/!
thylbenzene {ppmv) " " " 0.0230 ND pepmv
¥Xylenes (total) ' " " 0.100 ND ught
vlenes (total) (pomv) " ‘ " 0.0230 ND ppmv_
xrrgg_a?; a,a,a-Trc‘j’I:zorotbhééhe " T K 83 0-133 050 %
“ 4 ” 65.0-133 88.3 "

quoia Analytical - Petaluma

%

*Refer to end of report for text of notes and defimitions.

Page 3 0f 6




1455 McDowell Blvd, Narth, Ste. D

KD Sequoia P, cA 94554
{707) 792-1865
Iv AIlﬁlYtiCal FAX (707) 792-0342

Ita Environmental Consultants ; Project: Exxon Sampled: 8/9/99
64 Gold Camp Dr., Suite 200 Project Number:  [094-832/7-0104 Received: 8/11/59
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 Project Manager: Jim Brownell Reported:  8/16/99

mple Description: Effluent Air/7-0104

aboratory Sample Number: P908286-01
Batch Date Dale Specific Method”  Reporting
alyte Number Prepared  Analyzed  Surrogate Limits Limit Result Units Notes*
Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma
) !:tal Petroleum Hydrocarbens as Gasoline and BTEX by EPA 3015M/8020v
oline 9030263 1199 8/11/99 10.0 ND ug/|
Gasoline (ppmv, MW 86.2) " " " 2.84 ND ppmv
nzene " "o " . 0.100 ND ug/l
tnzene (ppmv) " v " 0:.0314 ND ppimv
Toluene " " " . 0.100 ND ug/l
luene (ppmv) " " " T 0.0266 ND = ppmv
ihylbenzene " " " 0.100 ND ug/l
hylbenzene (ppmv) " " " 0.0230 ND ppmy
Xylenes (total) " " " 0.100 ND ug/l
Iyienes (rotal) {ppmv} " " " - o (.0230 ND ppmv N
rroguie: a.aa Trifluorotoluene ¢ T 656-133 106 %
“ " “ E5.0-133 1é "

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene

quoia Analytical - Petaluma *Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.

_n
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- 1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste. D

1 Sequoia Petauma, CA 94954
(707) 792-1865

v An alyti C al FAX (707) 792-0342

elta Environmental Consultants :  Project: Exxon Sampled: &/9/99
164 Gold Camp Dr., Suite 200 Project Number: D094-832/7-0104 Received: 8/11/99
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 Project Manager: Jim Brownell Reported: 8/16/99

Total Petroleum Hydroearbons as Gasoline and BT EX by EPA 8015M/8020M/Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma

.

Date Spike Sample QC Reporting Limit Recov. RPD RPD
nalyte Analyzed Level Result Result Units Recov. Limits %  Limit % Notes*
atch: 9080263 Date Prepared: 8/11/99 Fxtraction Method: EPA 5030 waters

E]ank 9080263-BLK]1 :
Gasoline 8/11/99 ND ug/1 50.0
enzene v ND ! 0.500
ioluene o " T ND " 0.500
thylbenzene " ND " 0.500
Kylenes (total) " ND " 0.500
wrrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene " 300 299 " 65.0-135  99.7
‘urrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene ” 300 264 ” 63.0-135  88.0
Cs 9080263-BS1
ienzene 8/11/99 100 96.0 ug/i 65.0-135  96.0
oluene " 100 97.6 " 65.0-135 976
Ethylbenzene " 100 93.6 " 65.0-135 93.6
ylenes (total) " 300 298 " 63.0-135 993
turrogate: a,a,a-Trifluarctoluene g 300 282 " 65.0-135  94.0
ivlatrix Spike 9080263-MS1 P408183-01 -
Eenzene 8/11/99 100 ND 96.8 A 65.0-135  96.8
oluene " 100 ND 98.7 " 65.0-135 98.7
Ethylbenzene " 100 ND 94.7 " 65.0-135 947
ylenes (total) " 306 ND 208 " 65.0-135 993
F&mgaze: “a,a.a-Triffuorotoluene " 300 296 ° 65.0-135 987
Matrix Spike Du 9080263-MSD1 P908183-01
Eenzenc 8/11/99 100 ND 06.2 ug/1 £5.0-135 962 2004 0.622
oluene " 100 ND 97.7 " £5.0-135 977 200 1.02
Ethylbenzene ! 100 ND 94.0 " 65.0-135  94.0 200 0.742
ylenes (total) " 300 ND 29 " 65.0-135 987 200 0606
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene " 300 298 " 65.0-133 993

*Refer to end of report for text of noles and definitions.

Fquoia Analytical - Petaluma

l Page 5 of 6




I 1455 McDowell Blvd, North, Ste. D

S e qUOia Petaluma, CA 94954
- {707) 792-1865
lv Analytical

FAX {707} 792-0342

elta Environmental Consultants 1 Project: Exxon Sampled: 8&/9/99
64 Gold Camp Dr., Suite 200 Project Number:  D094-832/7-0104 Received: &/11/99
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 Project Manager: Jim Brownell Reported:  8/16/99

Notes and Definitions

—

:

Note

Analyte DETECTED

Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

=]

- o .
-

Not Reported

-

Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

ecov. Recovery

SP

Relative Percent Difference

equoia Analytical - Petaluma

Page 6 of 6




Sequoia Analytical

@ - EXXON COMPANY, U.S.A.
680 Chesapeake Dr.
Redwaod Gity, GA 94063 P.O. Box 2180, Houston, TX 77002-7426
v (650) 364-9600 + FAX (650) 364-9233 CHAIN OF CUSTODY
Consutants Name: Defler. Zavironmen I Coveolests  lye Page /ot /_
Address: 3([04 Gan {é CM’[\D B{ o Q{LV\LQ\(, COYA—L\/(L— CA 9570 Site Location: )4/4‘ },,QC/A_; A
Prolect #: -0 04 Consultant Project #: \Dofft?z_ £z Consultant Work Release #: JFet3287 2
Project Contact: WF%{MA&_Q Phone #: Y L35 20.5”: Laboratory Work Release #: %
EXXON Contact: Mg ¢\a_ Greastor Phone #: EXXON RAS #: ~7_ 00 ¢/ 5
Sampled by (print): M,/LL,\A MM’\W—' Sampler’s Signature: f_,%t_))‘ﬂ— :é
Shipment Method: Air Bill #: 0-
TAT: QO 24hr O4Bhr A72hr Q96 hr ﬁéfStahdard (10 day) ANALYSIS REQUIRED
TPH/Gas| TPH/ | TRPH emperarepmbre e F|
Sample Collection | Collection Matrix Proy # of Sequoia's BTEX/ | Diesel S.M. ‘
Description Date Time | Soil/Water/Air Cont.| Sample# | 8015/ | EPA | 5520 e e o
3020 8015 ' .g
14%¢ .Y)/ — Y — e 3
fé(((w& A ‘7/% 0925 | M. (| PRt X 3
Ml A ‘Z/f?/fﬁ 0%17 | Arae |— | | e A 3
) E K/( c ) — - . K
wlloeat e | Y9/29) 0829 | Aue . 2| x
©
S
o
R A T YAl L TATHLVENT WL KRN (TPIE TR T PR @
Ao pu it o SonLonnmir o T 0
COOLERTEMPERATURE L= & 2
=
ﬁﬂ.WQUISHED BY / AFFILIATION Date Time ACCEPTED / AFFILIATION Date | Time | Additional Commenis
S \’\(7}( [ Dol G099 | 1SYS ybvmo\,s}x;\/gmumn e iy WICAY
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